Ocean County LBoard of Commissioners

OFFICE OF THE 101 Hooper Avenue
OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS .
Toms River, New Jersey
Director John P. Kelly 08754-2191
Deputy Director Virginia E. Haines Tel: (732)929-2005
Commissioner Barbara Jo Crea Fax: (732)505-1918

Commissioner Gary Quinn

Commissioner Joseph H. Vicari

Board Meeting Agenda

Date: March 2, 2022 - 4:00 PM
Location: Administration Building
Room 119

101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TOORDER

B. ROLL CALL

C. STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

D. THEPLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAY ER

E. PROCLAMATIONS

1. Proclaiming March 2022 as "Women's History Month" in Ocean County.

F. RESOLUTION - INTRODUCTION

1. 2022 County Budget and Accompanying Resolutions.

G. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLSIN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 5.

H.  RATIFYING APPROVAL OF THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE
ELECTRONIC PAYMENTSIN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-19.

RATIFYING APPROVAL OF THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE
ELECTRONIC PAYMENTSIN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-20.

Page 1 of 7



AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS LISTED BELOW:

1. JERSEY CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Traffic Safety Improvements at the Intersection
of County Route 528 and Oberlin Avenue, Lakewood Township - Change Order #2,
E-$32,515.00, R-$0.00. (B2018-179E)

RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Establishing the amount to be raised by taxation for the 2022 operation of the OC
Library System to be $37,301,186.00.

3. Authorizing the execution of a Grant application for the State Health Insurance
Program FY 22, for the period of 4/1/2022 to 3/31/2023.

4, Authorizing the execution of four (4) Memorandums of Agreement with Forensic
Nurse Examiners for the OC Prosecutor's Office Domestic Violence Strangulation
Response Team (DV SRT) Pilot Program, for the period of 3/1/2022 through
6/30/2022.

5. Authorizing an Agreement with Community Services, Inc. for commodities
purchased from the New Jersey Purchase Bureau, in an amount not to exceed
$150,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.

6. Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with a participating municipality for the
Drug Recognition Expert Callout Program (D.R.E.C.P.), for the period of 10/1/2021
through 9/30/2022.

7. Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with Cape May County for the housing of
short term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 1/1/2022 through
12/31/2022.

8. Authorizing a modification to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a
new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2018-54)

0. Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/5/2022, to include the Office of the Fire
Marshal.

10.  Authorizing the dedication of real property from the State of New Jersey, Department
of Transportation pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12-5.

11.  Authorizing the Release of Bonds for the Road Opening Permits.

MOTIONS
1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 2/2/2022.

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 2/23/2022.

Page 2 of 7



Approving the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for
Qualifications as follows: 1) Arbitrage Rebate Consulting Services; and 2) Voting
Machine Transportation Services.

Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Stormwater Management Contract 2022A,
Various Townships.

Approving the Master Payroll paid on 3/2/2022 for the payroll period of 2/3/2022
through 2/16/2022 and for the payroll period of 2/17/2022 through 3/2/2022, in the
amount of $5,565,276.46.

TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

1.

Authorizing arevision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #2
(Route 527/L akehurst Road/West Water Street) and Irons Street (DV R-3), Township
of Toms River.

Authorizing arevision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #27
(Route 527/Route 571/Whitesville Road/Indian Head Road) and County Road #40
(Route 527/Whitesville Road) and Gardenia Way (DV R-39), Township of Toms
River.

BID AWARDS

1.

Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of RIPRAP to Stavola
Construction Materials, Inc. and Trap Rock Industries, LLC, the lowest qualified
bidders. (B2022-24)

Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PLUMBING SERVICES to
Magic Touch Construction Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2022-26)

Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE RETREADING
SERVICES to Custom Bandag, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2022-27)

Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of LEASING OF OFFICE
SPACE FOR COIN-OPERATED VENDING MACHINE SERVICES NO.
IT to Advocates in Action, the sole qualified bidder. (B2022-31)

Awarding a Contract for the APRON REHABILITATION-PHASES 3 & 4 AT
OCEAN COUNTY AIRPORT to C.J. Hesse, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an
amount not to exceed $1,188,819.62. (B2022-34CE)

Amending a Resolution adopted on 11/17/2021 awarding a Contract to Black Rock
Enterprises, LLC for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF
PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2019C, NO. 11, to
reflect amended funding sources. (B2021-198E)

CHANGE ORDERS

1.

Awarding Change Order No. 2 to Diamond Construction for the project entitled
MANHOLE & CONCRETE SLAB REPLACEMENT AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS,
OCEAN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY, a decrease to the contract in the amount of
$21,100.00. (B2019-87A)

Page 3 of 7



CONTRACTS

1.

10.

Accepting the Qualifications of Beasley Media Group to provide General
Advertising, Radio Advertising and/or Subscription Services, No. I1, in an amount
not to exceed $180,000.00, for calendar years 2022 and 2023. (QP2021-149S)

Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide
Professional Engineering Services - Solid Waste Management and Recycling, in an
estimated amount of $287,000.00, for the period of 3/2/2022 through 3/1/2023.
(QP2022-73)

Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Meridian Occupational Health, P.C.,
dba HMH Occupational Health to provide Occupational Medicine Services for On-
The-Job Injuries, in an estimated amount of $100,000.00, for the period of 2/1/2022
through 1/31/2023. (PP2022-74)

Awarding a Purchase Order to EB Fence, LLC (NJ State Contract No. A88679) to
provide fencing services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount
not to exceed $23,800.00.

Awarding a Purchase Order to Network Cabling Inc. dba NetQQ Multimedia Co. (NJ
State Contract No. A88739) to extend the current camera system to accommodate the
expanded T-Hangar Arearelated to the T-Hangar and Taxilane Project (Hangar E)

at the OC Airport, in an amount not to exceed $17,795.06.

Qualifying four (4) firms as eligible to provide Professional Engineering Services for
Underground Storage Tanks, on a project specific basis, as follows: Mott MacDonald,
LLC; H2M Associates, Inc.; CME Associates, and Remington & Vernick Engineers,
for the period of 3/4/2022 through 3/3/2023. (QP2022-75)

Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Small
Road Design Services for Construction of Castlebuono Avenue, Toms River
Township, in an amount not to exceed $89,721.03. (QP2021-150)

Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. to provide
Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for Traffic Safety |mprovements
along C.R. 528 from Dr. Martin Luther King Drive to Vine Avenue, Lakewood
Township, in an amount not to exceed $15,012.00. (QP2021-75)

Amending the award of a Purchase Order to ATANE Engineers, Architects & Land
Surveyors, P.C. to provide additional Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing
Servicesfor Traffic Safety Improvements at the Intersection of C.R. 528 and Oberlin
Avenue, Lakewood Township, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed
$1,010.41. (QP2021-75)

Amending the award of a Purchase Order to KMA Consulting Engineers, Inc. to
provide additional Small Road and Bridge Design Services for Reconstruction of
Prospect Street from Cross Street to Route 9, Lakewood Township, an increase to the
contract in an amount not to exceed $27,313.21. (QP2019-165)

APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

Page 4 of 7



Appointing Maryellen Berry, Toms River; Mary E. Buckley, Brick; and Suzan
Fichtner, Toms River as members of the OC OFFICE OF SENIOR SERVICES
ADVISORY COUNCIL dl for aninitial term to expire 12/31/2024.

Reappointing Eugene D. Wright, Jr., Toms River as amember, and Kevin C. Batzdl,
Brick as an alternate member of the OC CONSTRUCTION BOARD OF APPEALS
for aterm of four (4) years, term to expire 3/6/2026.

Reappointing James Candel etti, Forked River, Kevin Douthitt, Beach Haven; John J.
Hess, Barnegat; Wayne E. Mauro, Esquire, Waretown; Robert Newman, Toms River;
Daniel B. Palumbo, Lanoka Harbor; David T. Peck, |11, Whiting; Arthur Telfelan,
BSN, ATP, Cream Ridge; Richard Ritorto, Manchester; and Frank Work, Toms River
as members of the OC AIRPARK ADVISORY COMMITTEE for aterm of one (1)
year, term to expire 3/14/2023.

RECEIVED ITEMS

RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1.

Township of Jackson, Resolution No. 098R-22, opposing the extension of Executive
Orders by Governor Murphy beyond the Public Health Emergency.

Township of Jackson, Resolution No. 099R-22, supporting Senate Bill S-1106 which
prohibits mandatory use of medical devices by minors without informed parental
consent.

Township of Manchester, Resolution No. 22-107, authorizing the application for an
Ocean County Transportation Assistance Program Grant.

Warren County Board of County Commissioners, Resolution No. 65-22, opposing the
extension of Executive Orders by Governor Murphy beyond the Public Health
Emergency.

Sussex County Board of County Commissioners, Resolution dated 2/23/2022,
opposing the extension of Executive Orders by Governor Murphy beyond the Public
Health Emergency.

Borough of Ship Bottom, Resolution No. 2022-45, authorizing an Inter-
Governmental Agreement between the Borough of Ship Bottom and Ocean County
for "Schedule C" Servicesfor 2022.

Township of Toms River, Resolution No. L-Feb 23, 2022-14-Reso urging the New
Jersey Department of Transportation to earmark funds from the State's share of
Federal funding under the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act for the widening
and improvement of Route 9 and 70 in Ocean County.

Township of Jackson, Resolution No. 109R-22 in support of Senate Bill S1200 which
limits the duration of a State Emergency.

MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1.

2.

OC Library Commission Reorganization Meeting Minutes of 1/18/2022.

OC Library Commission Regular Meeting Minutes of 1/18/2022.

Page 5 of 7



3. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 1/24/2022.
4, OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 2/2/2022.

5. OC Utilities Authority Annual Meeting Notice, dated 2/18/2022.

6. Ocean County College Board of Trustees, 2/24/2022 Meeting Notice.

1. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 1/27/2022.

8. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 1/25/2022.

0. OC Y outh Services Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/2/2021.

REPORTS

1. OC Treasurer's Report, December 2021.

CORRESPONDENCE

1. Notice of Public Hearing, in the matter of New Jersey-American Water Company,
Inc. Notice of Filing for Petition for approval to change the levels of its Purchased
Water Adjustment Clause and Purchased Wastewater Treatment Adjustment Clause,
BPU Docket No. WR21111220, OAL Docket Number PUC 10027-2021 N.

2. Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the Petition of Atlantic City
Electric Company for Approval of Electric Base Rate Adjustments Pursuant to the
PowerAhead Program (11/2021), BPU Docket No. ER21111205.

3. Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the Petition of Atlantic City
Electric Company for Approval of Electric Base Rate Adjustments Pursuant to it's
Infrastructure Investment Program (11/2021), BPU Docket No. ER21111206.

4, New Jersey Department of Transportation, letter dated 1/20/2022 regarding
monitoring system for private tows and the tow truck companies' protocol.

5. Bathgate, Wegener & Wolf, letter dated 2/25/2022 regarding the Notice of Adoption
of Bond Resolution entitled, "Supplemental Resolution relating to the amended and
restated Junior Lien Bond Resolution of the Ocean County Utilities Authority,
supplementing the same, authorizing not to exceed $2,200,000.00 Junior Lien
Wastewater Revenue Bonds, Series A and Series B, and not to exceed $2,200,000.00
Short Term Project Notes, Series 2022, determining certain terms, and providing for
other matters in connection therewith."

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at thistime
with alimit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

ADJOURNMENT

Page 6 of 7



Page 7 of 7



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



Office of the Director

roclamation

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, women throughout history have made a difference in their
communities through vision, vigilance and fortitude; and

WHEREAS, women have played and continue to play a critical economic,
cultural, and social role in.the growth and prosperity of our country and our county
through their imnovation and determination; and

WHEREAS, each year progress is made by women to achieve equality of
opportunities that promote personal and professional growth and inspire the hopes
and dreams of young women through facilitating change and making contributions to
the evolution of our society; and

WHEREAS, “Providing Healing, Promoting Hope”, the 2022 National
Women’s History Month theme, is both a tribute to the ceaseless work of caregivers
and frontline workers during this ongoing pandemic and also a recognition of the
thousands of ways that women of all cultures have provided both healing and hope
throughout history; and o

WHEREAS, the United States Senate and the United States House of
Representatives have declared the month of March as “Women’s History Month”.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN P. KELLY, DIRECTOR of the BOARD
OF COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY do hereby proclaim the month of March 2022 as:

“WOMEN’S HISTORY MONTH”

in Ocean County, and further encourage all residents of Ocean County to participate
in educational and celebratory events that honor the history, accomplishments, and
contributions of all Women.

Director
Jobn P. Relly

O ﬁ{smteb By

Pivginia €. Baines




No Associliated
Documents






2022 COUNTY DATA SHEET

(MUST ACCOMPANY 2022 BUDGET} CAP
GOLINTY: QOCEAN
i
County Officials Board of County Gommissioners

Michlelle L. Gunther Name Term Expires
Glerk to the Board of Gounty Commissioners

Julie N. Tartant Y0002 John P, Kelly 12/31/2022
County Finance Officer Cert No. Virginia E. Haines 12/31/2022
Rabert W, alliscn . 483 Barbara Jo Créa 12/3172024
Registered Municipal Accountant License No. Gary Quinn 1273172024
John C. Sahradnik Joseph H. Vicari 1213142023

County Counsel

Carl W. Block

County Executive or Administrator

Official Mailing Address of County
Ocean County Admin Bldg, Room 112

101 Hooper Avenue, PO Box 2191

Torns River, New Jersey 08754-2191

Fax #: 732-506-5129

Shaeet A




2022
COUNTY BUDGET

Courily Budget of the -

QCEAN -

far the Fiscal Year 2022,

COUNTY of

Itis hereby certified that the Budget and Capital Budget annexad hereto and hereby made a part hereof
is a trua copy of the Budget and Capital Budget approved by resolution of the Board of County Commissioners on the

2 day of March , 2022
and that public advertisement will be mace in accardance-with the provisions of N.JL.S.A, 40A:4-6 and
N.JAC. 5:30-4.4(d).

Cartifled by me, this 2 day of Warch

mgunther@co.ocean.nj.us
Glark to the Beard of Counly Commissioners

101 Hoopar-Avenua, PO Bax 2191

Address
Tams River, New Jarsay 0§754-2191
Address

; 2022 732-929-2127

Phong Number

[tis hereby certified that the approved Budget annexed hereto and hereby made
a part is an exact copy of the original an fila with the Clerk of the Baard of County Gommissioners,
that all additions are correct, all statements contained harein ara in proof, and the total of
anticipated revenues equals the tatal of appropriations.
Certified by me, this 2

day of , 2022

March

ballisocn@hfacpas.com.
Fegistered Munlcipal Accountant
1985 Cedar Brige Ave #3, Lakewood, NJ
Adiress

Holman Frenia and Allison, PC
Address

(732)797-1333
Phone Mumber

[tis hereby certifiad that the approved Budget annexed hereta and hereby made
a part is an exact copy of the original on {ile with the Clerk of the Board of County Commigsioners,
+that all additions are correct, all stataments contained herein are in proof, the total of anficipated
revenues equals the total of appropriations and the hudget is in full compliance with the
Lacal Budget Law, N.J.5.A, 40A:4-1 et seq.
Certifigd by ma, 2

day of March

,2022

]tarrént@cu.ocean.ni.us
Caunty Chief Financial Officer

. DQ NOT USE THESE GPACES

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTED BUDGET
[Do not advertise this Certiication form]

It (= hereby certified that the amounts ta bk rised by taxation for local purpuses has bean
comparad with the approved Budget prevlously certified by me and any changes required as a
condltion to such approval have been made. The adopted budget Is certified with respect to the
foregoing only,

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Dapartuent of Community Affairs

Director of the Division of Local Government Services

Dated:

Sheet 1




COUNTY BUDGET NOTICE

Section 1. _
County Budget of the cou NTYI of QCEAN for the Fiscal Year 2022
Be it Resclved, that the fallowing statements of revenues and appropriations shall constitute the County Budget for the year 2022;
Be it Further Resolved, that said Budget be published in the Asbury Park Prass
in the issue of March 18 . 2022
The Board of County Commissioners of the County of QCEAN does heraby approve the following as the Budget for the year 2022:
RECORDED VOTE ) ' Abstained

{Insett last name}

Ayes| Nays

Absent
Notice is hareby given that the Budget and Tax Resolution was approved by the . COUNTY COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY
of QCEAN , of March 2 , 2022,
A Hearing on tha Budget and Tax Resolution will be held at Qcean County Admin Bidg, Reami 119, on Agpril B , 2022 at

400 o'caock P.M. atwhich time and place abjections to said Budget and Tax Regolution for the year 2022 may be presented by taxpayers or other
interested persons.

Sheet 2



EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

SUMMARY OF CURRENT FUND SECTION OF APPROVED BUDGET
YEAR 2022 YEAR 2021
XXOO000KKXX_ | XIOOMXKXXXKNX
1. Total Appropriations 479,916,266.00 | 511,744,829.00
3. Less: Anticipated Revenues Other Than Current Property Tax 92,655,743.00 |  146,5632,190.00
3. Difference: Amount to be Raised by Taxes - County Purpose Tax 387,360,543.00 365,212 639.00

Sheet 3




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)

SUMMARY OF 2021 APPROPRIATIONS EXPEN-DED AND CANCELED

Genaral
Budget Utility

Utility

Budget Appropriations - Adopted Budget

470,356,177.00 -

Budget Appropriations Added by N.J.5.A, 40A:4-87

41,388,652.00

Emergency Appropriations

Total Appropriations

§11,744,829.00 -

Expenditures:
Paid ar Charged 488,445 329.52 -
Reserved 23,250,189.92 -
Unexpended Balances Canceled §,309.55 -

Total Expenditures and Unexpended
Balances Canceled

511,744,829.00 -

Overexpenditures *

Sheet 3a




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - {Conlinted) -

BUDGET MESSAGE

1977 CAP CALGULATION

County Purpase Tax Levy - Prior Year (2021)
Cap Base Adjustment;
Adlusted Gounly Purpose Tax Levy

EXCQEPTIONS (Less):

Debt Service - Mat of Dabt Service Ravenues
Defarred Charges

" Emergency Approptialions

Capilal Improvements (N.J,5.4. 40A:2-2)
Matehing Funds for State and Federal Grants
Authority ~ Share.of Gasts MUA

Board of Social Sarvices - Caunty Welfare Board
Special Services School District '
Vocational Schosl

Qut of Counly Vocalional Schoo!

Net Gourty College

Net Out of Counfy College

Capital Ledse Payments

911 Emergency Managemant Services

Flealth Insuranaes

TOTAL EXCEPTIONS

Amaurt an Which CAP ia Applied
2.5% CAP

Allowable County Tax before

Additioral Exceptions per (N.J.5.A. 404:4-45.4)

265,212,639.00

365,212,639.00

44,726,598.00
8,754,171.00

42,923,124.00
1,236,804.00

18,132,352,00
19,963,522.00

€,031,991.00

4,111,6558.00

143,990,217.00

221,222,422,00

5.510,560.55

226,752,982.55

1977 CAP CALCULATION {cont.}

Alloweble County Tax before
Additional Exceptions per (NS4, 40A:4-45 4}

ADDHTIONS:
New Construction (Aclual)
Debt Servize - Net of Dabt Service Revenusas
Deferred Charges
Emergency Authorizalions
Capltal improvements {(N.J.5.4, 404:2-2)
Matching Funds {ar State and Federal Grants
Board of Social Seivices - Gaunty Welfare Baard
Spacial Services Schoof District
Vacational Schaol
Qut of County Vocational Schoa!
Net County College
Net Out of County Colflege
211 Emergency Mariagenent Sarvices
Health fsurance

TOTAL ADDITIONS

Subtotal (Levy Cap Determination Amount)
2020 Cap Bank Utilized

2021 Cap Bank Utilized
COLA Ingrease Utilized

226,752,982,55

3,681,827.72
45,487 887,00
9,608,271.00

£1,542,490.90
1,164,186.00
17,884,204.00
20,762,062.00
5,356,631.00

4,308,907.00
422,879.28

160,217,446.00

384,970,429.56

2,390,114.45

ALLOWABLE COUNTY PURPOSE TAX AFTER ALL EXCEPTIONS

CQUNTY LOCAL PURPOSE TAX PER BUDGET
Over or {Under)

387,360,5432.00

e ————

NOTE: .
MANOATORY MINIMUM BUDGET MESSAGE MUST INCLUDE A SUMMARY OF:

Sheet 3b

1. HOW THE "CAP" WAS CALCULATED. {(Explain in words what the "CAPS" mean and show the figures.)

2. A SUMMARY BY FUNCTION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS THAT ARE SPREAD AMONG MORE THAN ONE OFFICIAL LINE ITEM
(e.g. If Sheriff's Office 3 & W appears in. the regular sectlon and alsa under "Operatlon Excluded from "CAPS" sectlon, combine the
figures for purposes of citlzen understanding.}




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)
BUDGET MESSAGE

NEW JERSEY 2010 LOCAL UNIT LEVY CAP LAW

lower levy is the cap that must be used.

SUMMARY LEVY CAP CALCULATION

LEVY CAP GALCULATION

Prior Year Amount to be Raised by Taxation
Cap Base Adjustmant {+/)
Less: Prior Year Deforred Charges: Emargency Authorizations
Less: Prior Year Deferred Charges to Future Taxation Unfunded
Less: Transfer of Setvice/Function
Less:
Loss:

Net Prior Year Tax Levy for County Purpose Tax for CAP Calculation

Plus: 2% CAP Increase
ADJUSTED TAX LEVY
Plus: Agsumption of Sarvice/Function

ADJUSTED TAX LEVY PRIOR TO EXCLUSIONS

Implementation of legislation updated through P.L. 2007,ch.249 and J.R. 186, requires the
calgulation of an alternate CAP known as the tax levy cap. The method that yields the

365,212,639.00

3,763,449.00

361,449,190.00

7,226,983.80

368,678,173.80

EFTTE

ADJUSTED TAX LEVY PRIOR TO EXCLUSIONS

Exclugions:
Allowable Shared Service Agreements Increase
Aliowabie Health Insurance Costs Increase 1,268,638.00
Allowable Pansion Obligations Increases 748,954.00
Allowable Capital Improvements Increase 8,619,366.00
Allowable Debt Service and Capital Leases 769,877.00
Deferred Charga to Future Taxation Unfunded 3,608,271.00

Current Year Deferrad Charges: Emergencies
Add Total Exclusions

Less; Cancelled or Unaxpended Waivers
Less: Cancelled or Unexpended Exclusions

ADJUSTED TAX LEVY
Additions:
New Ratablos - Increasa for New Construction
Amounts approved by Referendum
Levy CAP Bank Appliad

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR COUNTY PURPOSES

OVER OR (UNDER} 2% LEVY GAP
{must be equal or under for Intreduction)

368,678,173.80

15,015,106.00

9,308.96
383,683.970.84

3,681,927.72

357,365,898.56

397,360,643.00

{ 5,355.56)

Sheet 3c




BUDGET MESSAGE

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)

_ 977" LEVY CAP BANKS:
202¢: Maximum Allowabilé Amount to be Raised by Taxalion
Amount to be Raised by Taxation for County Purpose
Amount Used in 2021
Avaitable for Banking (CY 2022)
Amount Used in 2022
Balance to Expire

2021: Maximurn Allowable Amount to be Ralsed by Taxation
Amaunt to be Raised by Taxation for County Purpcse
Available for Banking (CY 2022 - CY 2023}

Amount Used in 2022
Balance to Carry Forward (CY 2023)

"2010" LEVY CAP BANKS:

2(19: Available for Banking (2022)

Amaunt Utifized - 2022 Budget

Balance Expiring
2020: Awvallable for Banking (2022-2023)

Antount Utilized - 2022 Budget

Balance Avallable for 2023
2021: Available for Banking (2022-2024)

Amaunt Litilized - 2022 Budget

Balance Available for 2023-2024 i
2022; Maximum Allowable Amount to be Raised by Taxation

County Purpose Tayx After All Exclusions
Amaunt to be Raised by Taxation - County Purpose Tax
Available for Banking (2023 - 2028)*

378,156,444
361,636,722

14,618,722
2,380,114
12,228,607

372,230,603
965,212,639

—_—

7,017,964

—_———

7,017,964

= o ——————

387,366,898.56
387,360,543,00
5,365.5G

——
*Gap Bank availsble only if county is subject to 2010 Cap and has not yet implemented

Referendum provision of the law, in the Gurrent Year,

RECAP OF GROUP INSURANCE APPROPRIATION

Following is & recap of the County's Employee Group [ngarance:

Estimated Group insurance Costs - 2022; $ 52,062,423.30
Estimated An'llqunts to be Contributed by Employees;
Contribution from all eligible employees: 6,428 B49.69
45,633,673.61

Budgeted Group Insurarnce 45,833,574.00

Budgeted Group Insurance - Utilities

Budgeted Group Inaurance - Other

TOTAL 35,633,574.00

Instead of raceiving Heaith Benefits, 11.00 employees
have slected an gpt-out for 2022, This opt-out amount
is budgeted separately.

Health Benefits Waijver

Salaries and Wages 3 42,900,00

Sheet 3d




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continzed)
BUDGET MESSAGE

2022 STATE OF NEW JERSEY PROPERTY TAX RELIEF PROGRAMS

The following items of revenue and apprapriation wera formerly included within the Gounty budget.
This changed In 2017 and will now only shiow a3 a note within this hudget massage,

New Jorsey Departimant of Children and Farmilies Calendar Year 2022 estimate of the County's
amaunt ta be included in the 2022 County Budget Message related to the various categorias
covered by Public Law 1990, Chapter 73, amended by Pubfic Law 1891, Ghapter 63 for the
Proparty Tax Reilef Frogram.

New Jersoy Departmant of Hurman Servicea Calendar Year 2022 aslimates of the County's

revenue and expanditures related 1o the various Human Services categories covered by Public Law,
Chapter 73, amanded by Public Law 1931, Chapter 3 and Public Law 2008, Chapter &8 for the
Property Tax Rellef Program, .

Farmerly included as Anticipated Ravenue:
State of New Jersey Sacial Service Reimbarsement:
Maintenanca of Patlents in Stata nstitutions for Mantal Diseases.
Maintenance of Patients in State Institutions for Developmental Disabilities

Total Revenue
Formerly Includad a8 Anticipatad Reventa:
State of New Jersey Social Service Reimbursemant; Farmerly Included as a Budgeted Appropriation:
Department of Children and Familles 3 4,378,463.00 | . Maintanance of Patients ~ Mantal Discases
Maintenance of Patients - Davelopmental Disabilities
Formerly Includad as a Budget Apprepriation: Total Appropriations
Department of Children and Families ~ Other Expenses 3 4,379,463.00

.

$  4,812,521.00
$  2.311,087.00

§  7,023,676.00

£,330,534.00
2,311,057.00

§ 8,64“591.00 .

Sheet 3e




BUDGET MESSAGE

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)

i has atways been the policy of the Beard of County Commissioners to provide quality
services to the residents of the County while malntaining & stable fax rate for the
taxpayers of the County. The 2022 County Budget has been developed with that theary

GOUNTY REVENUES - EXCLUSIVE OF TAXATION

(2018 - 2022)

in mind along with fiscal conservatiam. Miscellaneous Surplus
The formulation of the Budget was accomplished through a series of budget sessions ) Revenua Antlelpated Balance
with the assistance of the County Officials over a three month pericd. These sessions Year {Inctuding Surplus) {Sumplus) as of 12731
included budgat conferances with various Departments and Agencies of the County. 2014 69,601,143 22,000,000 70,728,239
With this 2022 County Budget, the Board of County Commigsioners will decreass tha tax 2019 78,917 9588 28,806,600 82,098,546
rate to .322 cents per $100 of equalized property value. 2020 849,257,025 35,800,000 76,746,173
Tha budget totals $479,518,2886, up $9.6 miflion. 2021 105,143,538 38,000,000 77,728,551 (Unaudited}
Thi amount to be raised in taxation |s $387,360,543, up $22,147,904. 2022 92,555,743 38,500,000
The County will use $38,600,000 from its surplirs to support tha 2022 Budget,
$600,000 rmore than it did in 2021, : COUNTY VALUATION AND TAX RATE
With the passage of Chapler 78 of the Laws of 2011, local governmant units ware required {2018 - 2022)
tq institute specific formulas for the caleulation of employee heaaith benefit contribution. The Amaount to be Raised
formulas are based on the type of coverage, base salary and cost of coverage. The 2022 Year Valuation Tax Rata by Taxation
County Budget includes and appropriation for Group insurance for Employees in the amount 2018 99,824 107,745 347 345,491,117
of $45,633,574. This amount was derived by subtracting the estimated emplayee contribufion 2019 103,230,840,849 342 353,049,176
to be collected of 8,428,880 from the calculated cost of $52,062 424, 2420 107.281,018,171 337 361,536,722
The following are the 2022 Budget requirementa for revenus and appropriation for State 2021 110,003,903,298 332 385,212,639
assurated costs for Ocean County ' (Est) 2022 120,298,414,008 322 387,360,543
Appropriation Revanue
Child Pratection and Permanency 4,379,483 4,373,463
Division of Developmental Digabilities 2,311,057 2,311,057
. Supplemental Security Incornea 1,330,118 1,330,118
Temporary Assistance ta Meady Familities 218,015 -
Mental Health and Addiction Services 6,330,634 4,912,521

Ruigers University Behavioral Health Care - -
Givision of Davelopmental Disabilides Assessment . - -

Sheet 3e(1)




COUNTY BUDGET MESSAGE

STRUCTURAL BUDGET IMBALANCES

‘é‘ Line ltem.

& &

& g Put "X" in cel to (e left [hat Amount Comment/Explanation
§ f 3,5." § & correspands to the type of imbalance,
L L

¢l )]s/ 8
Py ol ¥
£ ; &
)
X Contractural Obligations {Inikniovn | Tert fabor contracts elther hgve expired orwill expire this year, The budgetary impact of
these pending corlracls are forecasted atlrztes simillar to olher setdad County labor centracts,
Reserve to Pay Bonds $3,718,599.00 [Result of Ordinance cancellation, which varles fram year to year, and is unpredictable.

Capital Surplus

§1,487 455.00

Result of Qrdinance cancellation, which varies frarm year to year, and Is unpredictabls.

Sheet 3f




COUNTY BUDGET MESSAGE

ACCUMULATED ABSENCE LIABILITY

Legal basls for benefit
{check applicable items)

Gross Days of ) Approved . Individual
Organlzation/indlviduals Ellgible for Benefit Accumulated | DO Valie of Compensated | ) abor | 4 .:;?m 'Employment
e Absence sences Agreement reinance _Agreement
Election Board 2,089.55 $30,046.88
Prosecutors Superior Officers Assoc. 6,523.05 $103,236.56
Frosecutors Clericals 3,406.27 $41,262.81
Asst Fire Marshals 1,767.92. $18,034.71
White Collar ¢ 14,801.30 $170,027.39
_|Blue Collar 32,853.22 $357,343.75
Detecfinvest {Prosecutors) 371.0¢ $10,085.34
Corrections Officers 2,5651.30 $57,450,36
Corrections Superor Officers 2,655.67 $756,273.42
Prosecutors Sergeants 4,021.63. $70,856.34
While Collar Supenvisors 9:147.20 $115,508.45
Blue Collar Supervisors - 22,310.50 5$276,518.63
) Confidentials 4,498.80 $656,008.61
White Collar Confidantials 1,969.38 $23,987.18
Confidentials Managerials 4,047,118 $69,773.74
Confidentials Professionals 5,980.82 $80,619.93
Managerial Executives 35,747.05 $488,483.22
Professionals 18,054.88 $273,456.58
Engineering -436.35 $5,868.53]
Sheriff's Superior Officers 3,017.88 $79,789.17
Shetiff's Dfficers 1,538.12 $37,232.57
Nan-Union 1,117.28 -$9,406.30
Assistant County Frosecutors 3,463.57 $52,485.97
Supervising PST 10.28 $177.46
Proféssional P/T 795.00 $11,768.20
Crata Processing 1,561.72 $31,070.31
Corrections Professionals 128.60 $2,082.92
Communications Operators 1,706.27 $19,043.28
Juvenile Detention 194,75 $2,493.03
Confidentials Supervisors 3.57 $61.25
Weights & Measures ; 483.67 54,344 83

Sheet 3g

' ' Fage Totals|  187.057.78 $2.574.837.73




COUNTY BUDGET MESSAGE
ACCUMULATED ABSENGE LIABILITY

Legal basls for benefit
{check applicable items)

Gross Days of Approved Individual
Organization/Individuals Eligtble for Beneflt - Accumulated Doltar Val:f; ofrﬁ:::pansated Labor Or[:i::':c:rllce Employment
Ahsente 58 Agreement Agreement
i
Grand Totals 187,257.78 $2,674,837.73

Total Funds Reserved as of end of 2021

$2,174,407.98

Total Funds Appropriated in 2022

$400,420.00

Sheet 3g TOTAL




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
1. Surplus Anticipated . 0B-101 38,500,000.00 38,000,000.00 38,000,000.00
2. Surplus Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services 08-102
Total Surplus Anticipated 08-100 38,500,000.00 38,000,000.00 38,000,000.00
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section A: Local Revenues XOOKXKX || XODOOCRXAXX prtesibidssd J0O0OOMXK
County Clerk 0B-106 10,250,000.00 7.750,000.00 1:-1,'330.263‘25
Register of Deeds 08-108
Surrogate 08-117 520,000.C0 510,000.00 562,446.73
Sheriff 08-119 1,300,000.00 1,5600,000.00 1,313,871.06
County Court Fines and Costs 08-110
Interest on Investments and Daposits 08-113 1,000,000.00 2,500,000.00 2,5635,791.69
Data Processing Time Sharing Service 08-114 1,5_00.06 2.000,00 1,879.82
Road Opening Permits 08-115 25,000.00 25,000.00 '36,937.50
Copy Machines Fees-County Clerk 08-105 7,000.00 2,000.00 8,207.10
County Clerk - Notary Fees 08-105 25,000.00 25,000.00 41,070.00
County Clerk - Passport Fees 08-108 475,000.00 475,000.00 675.280.00
Federal and State Contract Indirect Cost Allocation 08-116 950,000.00 950,000.00 1,107,941.38
Sale of Plans and Specifications 08-119 5,000.00 $,000.00 §,285.00
College Debt Service Reimbursement 08-160 1,807,114.00 1.819,243.00 1,819,243.75

Sheet 4




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL -REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Révenues - Section A: Local Revenues {continued) 00K || 000000, XK KAXNKX XORIXAKNKENK
Rent-Ocean County Air Park uB-120 75,000.00 ?5;000.00 120,412.83
Rent-Parks Pichic Areas 08-121 10,000.00 10,000.00 29 565.00
State Reimbursement-Inmates 08-122 700,000.00 300,000.00 1,039,650.36.
County Parks Non- Profit Program ] 08-124 40,000.00 || 32,000.00 64, 891.21
Agreements with Municipalities to perfotrn shared services-Schedule"C" [Oifset] Roads 11-160 125,000.00 418,223.37
Agreements with Municipalities to perform shared services-Schedule"C" [Offset] Engineeting 11-101 5,000.00 6,171.52
Agreements with Municipalities to perfarm shared services-Schedule"C" [Offsef] Vehicle Svs 11-103 399,5600.00 395,600.00 168,799.73
Agreements with Municipalities to perform shared services-Schedule"C" [Offset] Planning Board 11-104 65,000.00 -
Atlantis Complex Revenues 08-125 750,000.00 580,000.C0 1,130,175.48
Farge Pond Golf Course Fees 08-126 450,000.00 375,000.00 678,527.42
Aflantis Pro Shop 08-127 20,000.00 20,000.00 50,144.92
Forge Pond Pro Shop 08-128 20,d00.00 19,000.06 43,342.51
Reimbursement for Salary & Wages of Mental Health Coordinatar 08-130 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
Division of Aging-State Distribution Center Reimbursement 08-132 60,000.0C 65,000.00 64,698.19

Sheet 4a




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section A: Local Revenues {continued) XX || X00000CMKEX HUEHXKHXKXX MOOOCKXXXXXX
™
Total Section A: Local Revenues 08-001 18,902,114.00 17,645,743.00 26,264 808,72

Sheet 4 TOTAL




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 “Gash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section B: State Aid Without Offsetting Appropriations XOOKXX [| RXHKORKAXK XXKKXRXKXER FHHKNKRKNXAX
State Ald - County College Bonds {N.J.8.A. 18A:64A-22.6) D§-221 2,568,277.00 1,669,100.00 1,699,100.00
Permanent Disability - Patients in County Institutions (N.J.S.A. 44:7-38 et seq.) 09-222
State Aid - County Vacational School Bonds (N.J.S.A. 18A:58-33.22) 09-224 593,351.00 581,991.00 591,991.00
Prosecufor's Salary Reimbursement 08-135 96,239.00 92,391.00 92,390.66
State & Federal Reimbursement School .Nutrition 09-138 16,000.00 16,000,00 19,621.11
Library Pensicn Payment 08-137 2,298,2566.00 -2,185,382.00 2,185,382.00
HUD Pension Payment 08-137 23,565.00
‘County Clerk Salary Reimbursement 08-138 12,215.00
Sheriff Salary Reimbursement 08-136 4,886.00
Surrogate Salary Reimbursement 08-136 17,331.00
Total Section B: State Aid Without Offsetting Appropriations 09-001 5,630,120.00 4,584,864.00 4,588 484.77

Sheet 5




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - {Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Wiscellaneous Revenues - Section G: State Assumption of Casts of County Social and 0O ]| O0ORXXXANX XXXHAARK K HNHNNK
Welfare Services and Psychiatric Facilities XAXKXXX [ XXXXXXXXXKX XOUXXXEXKXXX XXXUXXAXXXX
' XXOKKK | XRXXXXXKXXK XXKXKXXKKEX XXXKXRIKAKX
.Social and Welfare Services (c.66, P.L. 1890); 00X || 00000NXKK XXXXXXXKXXX XXXHXXKKNAX
Aid to Famililes‘with Dependent Children | ag230 | iy
Department of Children and Families 09-231 e s S
_09-202 © 1,225857.001 - <1,496,085.00

Supplemental Social Security Income

i

08-i38. )

a . o |

Psychiatric Fagilities (¢.73. P.L. 1990)

Maintenance of Patients in _State Institutions for Mental Diseases

Maintenance of Patients in State Institutions for Mentally Challenged
State Patients in County Psychiatric Hospitals

County Adjuster - State Psychiatric Hopsital Maintenance Recoveries

. Divi_sion qf Developmental Disabl?ities (DDD_m,sessment Program_

i

o LW A

u LA

aownny Trwaa VT

Total Section C: State Assumption of Costs of County Social and Welfare Services

and Psychiatric Facilities

KXRXXXEXKXXK

XXXXIAHHXNK

KXXXXRKKXAX

1,330,116.00

1,225,857.00

1,496,085.00

Sheet 6



CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special Items of General Revenue Anticipated oKk | xoaoooxxx WX XHKKXX HXXXKKKAARA
With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and XOKXXX || X000 XXX XHOOOAX KK FOCK OO
Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations: 000K || RICOOOKXXX XK HOOOXNXXXHAX
QOcean Area Plan Grant FY21 10-700 11,193.00 2,341,868.00 2,341,868.00
Ocean Arez Plan Grant 10-700 2,329.400.00 -
Safe Housing & Transpart 10-702 84,289.00 84,583.00 84,593.0_0
Adult Protective Svc 10-703 451,670.00 447, 798.00 447,798.00
Sr Citizen/Persons w/ Disab 10-704 1,657,504.00 1,685,543.00 1,685,543.00
WIOA On the Job Training 10-707 150,000:00 -
Juvenile Detention Alt init 10-708 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00
Personal Asst Sves Program 10-710 59,427.00 118,854.00 118,854.00
Human Sves Advisory Sve 10-711 96,593.00 96,593.00
Supp Aging Supportive Svcs 10-712 232,634.00 227 542.00 227,642.00
State Health Ins Asst Prg 10-713 47.5800.00 47,500.00
Driving While Intoxicated 10-715 150,489.00 150,489.00
Program Management F-Lind 10-718 65,650.00 55,5650.00 5§5,550.00
HUD Home Program lncome 10-718 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
State COLA Senior Svcs 10-720 390,461.00 392,527.00 382,527.00
Workforce Learning Link 10-722 45,000.00 45,000.00
Veterans Transportation 10-725 15,000.00 15,000.00

Sheet 7




CURRENT FUND. - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in

GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021

3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special ltems of Genera! Revenue Anticipated 000K || XXXXKAXKAAAK JOOOOXKXKXK AXOOUOKK

With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and JOOOKXK (| XOO000OKKXXX XXKRODOKKK XXHKXO0XK

Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations: 000K || 20000 XXXX KXXXOKHKK XXX XK
State Facilities Ed Act 10-728 27,000.00 27.000.00
State Homeland Security 10-728 248.444.00 248 444.00
Workforce Learning Link FY21/22 10-729 70,000.00 70,000.00
USDA FY21 10-731 694.00 222,452.00 222,452.00

USDA 10-731 292,452.00 -
Medicaid Match 10-734 36,295,00 39,435.00 39,435.00
S.AN.E. Grant 10-736 89,934.00 89,934.00
Care Cocrdination 10-745 23,810.00 23,840.00 23,810.00
Emerg Mgmt Agency Asst ' 10-746 55,000.00 55,000.00
Clean Community 10-747 209,457.00 209,457.00
Subragional Transportation 10-748 144,381.00 1_44,381 .00
US Marshal Service 10-749 30,000.00 30,000.00
Community Dev Block Grant 10-750 1,463,169.00 1,463,168.00
Click It or Ticket 10-751 6,000.00 6,000.00
Council of the Arts 10-752 264,480.00 93,160.00 93,160.00
CRE Callout Program 10-754 82,000.00 82,000.00
DHS Emerg Food & Shelter 10-758 964,780.00 964, 780.00 964,780.00

Sheet 7a




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

\ Anticipated Realized in

GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021

3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special [tems of General Revenue Anticipated 000GOOC (| MOOUEXRXXXXX JOCOCKXKIAK X XAXKXHKARX

With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and proretod [ cteseesesed HOCODODXKXAX XXIOUOKKXKX

Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations: WO || 200000xxxxx XXXXNXKXKKX XXX KXHCHARX
HUD: HOME [nvest Parfnership 10-785 $,342,509.00 1.342,509.00
WorkFirst NJ B 10-770 1,456,126.00 1,456,126.00
Insurance Fraud Program 10-772 250,000.00 250,000.00
Law Enf Train & Equip 10-777 44.190.00 44,190.00
WIOA Plan 10-780 3,316,445.00 3,316,445.00
NJ Go History Partnership 10-782 119.422.00 78,381.00 78,381.00
ARP-ERAZ 10-784 18,212,011.00 19,212,011.00
NJ JARC 10-786 350,000.00 350,000.00
Traumatic Loss Coalition 10-788 14,255.00 14,255.00
WIOA DRA, 10-792 12,971.00 12,871.00 12,971.00
Program Service Fund 10-793 324 867.00 324,867.00 324,867.00
Area Pian lll E State FY21 10-794 393.00 105,508.00 105,509.00

Area Plan lli E State 10-794 105,509.00 -
Area Plan III-E Admin 10-797 35,169.00 || 33,886.00 33,886.00
Barnegat Branch Trail VI 10799 | 350,000.00 350,000.00
State Homeland Security FY21 10-802 234,783.00 234,763.00
Family Court Services 10-803 338,792.00 338,792.00 338,792.00

~ Sheet 7h




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

. Anticipated Realized in

_ GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021

3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special Rems of General Revenue Anticipated KOO 2000000000 XXKIKOHKXK XXKKXXKKX

With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and XN T XOOXXRKXKAAX HOUOOONXX HXOOODUKKXX

Private Revenues Qffset with Appropriations: WO FOOOCOCONX FXHXOHXANX XRXKXXXXXKX
"Ocean Area Comprehensive 10-804 223,652.00 212 467.00 212.467.00
Ocean Area Plan State FY21 10-805 523.00 118,404.00 118,404.00

Qcean Area Plan State 10-B05 118,404.00 -

DCA: Home Delivered Meals 10-808 71,748.00 71,913.00 71,913.00
Subregional Intern Supp Prog 10-807 15,000.00 15,000.00
CAA 10-809 332,071.00 332,071.00
Sec 5310 Operating 10-810 150,000.C0 150,000.00
FAA CRRSAA 10-813 23,000.00 23,000.06
CRR3A ) 10-815 158,193.00 158,183.00
Training Needs of Juv Pros 10-823 5,656.00 6,656.00
Veterans Transportation FY21 10-825 30,000.00 30,000.00
OLDCC MIS 10-827 450,000.00 450,000.00
SAMHSA 10-828 329,075.00 328,075.00
ADRC/NWD COVID 19 10-529 41,918.00 41,918.00
VACH COVID-19 10-832 96,355.00 96,355.00

Traffic Enf Program 10-833 72,000.00 -
Recycling Enhance Tax Ent 10-834 626,500.00 526,500.00

Sheet Tc




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES . FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated DCOOKKK || 0000 XXX KKKX XXKEKAKOK
With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and XOOOKRX || 3000000000 prarersses oy XAXKXKAKAKX
Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations: 0000 XOO000XXXKX JOCOCKXNKKHX, XXKXKHRIOOX
Chfld inter-Ag Coord Council 10-'335 39,418.00 39,418.00
S.AN.E. Grant FY21/22 10-837 91,871.00 91,871.00
Victims of Crime Act 10-838 561,313.00 591,313.00
Hist Preserv - Cox House 10-840 750,000.00 -
Bady Worn Camera Sheriff 10-842 285,320.00 285,320,00
966 Reimbursement Prog 10844 50,980.00 50,990.00
HUD: Home ARP 10-845 4,865,698.00 4,865,698.00 |-
Move Over Enf 10-848 55,000.00 55,000.00 55,000.00
Emerg Mgmt Agency Asst FY20 10-B47 £5,000.00 55,000.00
Body Worn Camera Pros 10-848 138,584.00 138,584.00
NJ Child Advocacy Center 10-B50 204 .441.00 118,870.00 118,870.00
NJ DOE ESSER [ 10-852 20,000.00 20,000.00
HUD CDBG Program Income 10-854 45,654.00 84,621.00 84,621.00
HUD: CDBG-CV Funds 10-855 2,098,176.00 2,008,176.00
State Body Armor Corr 10-856 5,054.00 13,575.60 13,675.00
State Body Armaor Pros 10-857 3,042.00 4,797.00 4,797.00
State Body Armor Sheriff 10-858 5,947.00C 9,882.00 9.892.00

Sheet, Td




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellanecus Revenues - Section D: Special tems of General Revenue Anticipated XXXRXXK || XXXXXXXXKXX XXXXKXAXXKX XXXKXKXXFXKX
With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services -~ Public and 200000 | X00000XXXX XXXXXIOXXX X000
Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations: XOOROCK || X000 HHXCOOAHXXX KHXHOXKXKX
Child Restraint & Protect FY22 10-859 ' 56,000.00 2 56,000.00
Child Restraint & Protect 10-860 56,000.00 56,000.00
FAA Rehab Apron Const PHII 10-861 1,458,080.00 1,458,080.00
Inclusive Healthy Comm OCBOH 10-863 10, UOO.bO 10,000.00
Operation Helping Hand 10-865 52,632.00 | 47.618.00 47,619.00
Opioid Recovery Emp Prg 10-866 431,000.00 431,000.00
Op Helping Hand State 10-868 90,477.00 90,477.00
CARES/Emerg Rental Assist Prg 10-870 18,119,163.00 18,119,163.00
RERP: Reimbursemeni Cater 10-871 1,776.00 1,776.00
CARES JJC DOE 10-875 5,000.00 5,000.00
Stop ViolenceMomen 10-882 51,053.00 51,053.00
FAA ARPA-ARGP 10-798 59,000.00 -

Sheet Te




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

: Anticipated Realized in
_ GENERAL REVENUES FGOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special Items of General Revenue Anticipated XOOOKX [ XXXXAXXKKAX XXXXXXXKAKK XXKXXXXIXKX
With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and 0000 | 000000 KOOOXXAK XK preseeiessed
Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations (Continued): JOOUOXX [| 2000000 XXX XHKAAXK OO0 XX
Total Section D: Special ltem of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written XX | 0000000000 HOROOUOEXXX XXX
_Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and Private Revenues 10-001 9,671,767.00 58,483,429.00 68,483,429.00

Sheet 7 TOTAL




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section E: Special [tems of General Revenue Anticipated 000K || XXOOOOKKXXX JOOCXXKRAKAKX XXXXUKXXXKX
With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Other XXX || XXXOOOOHKX prevassstedd AXHOHKIN
Special ltems: X0 || XR0DONXAXX XEXIXXXXAK OO
Utiility Operating _Surplus of Prior Year 08-116 )
Vending Machine Commissions £8.143 - 2,500.00 -
Sample Balicts Postage 08-145 30,000,00 -
Printing Sample Ballots 08-146 15,000.00 -
Rent T-Hangars at Air Park 08-147 130,000.00 130,000.00 156,200.00
Subdivision and Site Plan Fees (Trust) 08-148 29,807.00 27,384.00 27,394.00
Trust Account-Motor Vehicle Fines 08-110 1,358,854,00 1,319,728.00 1,319,728.00
Reserve to Pay Bonds 08-150 3,718,699,00 5,162,156.00 5,162,166.00
Capital Surplus ' 08-151 1,687 455.00 759,905.00 759,905.00
Recycling Reserve Trust 08-151 200,000.00 '
Constitutional Officers Fees - Increased Fees (P.L. 2001, c. 370)
County Clerk DE-155 5,250,000.00 3,750,000.00 7.259,801.50
Surrogate 08-156 485,000.00 470,000.00 -519,181.70
Sheriff Fes 08-157 740,000.00 B00,000.00 741,312.64
Public Health Pricrity Funding (N.J.5,A.26:2F-1) 08-158 1,840,000.00 1,840,000.00 4,091,379.05
Added & Omitted Taxes 08-159 2,715,560.00 1,914,860.00 1,984,267.34
911 Servica Agreements oméa- 421,261,060 415,954.00 658,995.27

Sheet 8




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)
Anticipated Realized in

GENERAL REVENUES FcoA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021

3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section E: Special Itemns of General Revenue Anticipated XXKXKXK [| X000 XXXRKNCOAK OOV
With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Qther XXXXXxX || 00000000ax JOUOOOOOKK XXXXXXKKXKX
X000 [ XX00000000X JOODXXXXXKK XXX

Special ltems:

Total Section E: Special Items of General Reveniue Anticipated with Prior Written 000X | ®ooooouean OO peteeriseesd
08-004 18,5621,636.00 16,592,497.00 22.680,320.50

Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Other Special ltems
Sheet 8 TOTAL '




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
Summary of Revenues . .
‘ , XXX || 300000000 FOUHXKKX YOKKXXXKXX
1. Surplus Anticipated (Sheet 4, #1} - 08-101 38,500,000.00 38,000,000.00 38,000,000.00
2. Surplus Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services 08-102 - - -
3. Miscellaneous Revenues: XXXXX RO XXODOKKX HRD0OKAK
Total Section A:  Local Revenues 08-001 18,902, 114.00 17,645,743.00 26,264,809.72
Total Section B:  State Aid 09-001 5,630,120.00 4,584 864.00 4,588,484.77
Total Section C: State Assumption of Costs of County Sccial and Welfare Servicas and Psychiatric
oM B Eadilities 08-002 1,330,116.00 1,225,657,00 1,496,085.00
Total Sectlon D: Spevcial ltems of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of Director of : ]
*  Local Govemment Services - Public and Private Revenues 10-001 9,671,757.00 68,483,429.00 68,483,429.00
Total Section E: Special liems of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written Gonsent of Director of
*  Lacal Government Services - Other Special ltems 08-004 18,521,636.00 16,592,497.00 22,680,320.50
Total Miscellaneous Revenues 13-009 54,055,743.00 108,532,190.00 123,513,128.99
4. Receipts from Delinquent Taxes 15-498
5. Subtotal General Revenues {ltems 1, 2, 3 and 4) 13199 92,555,743.00 146,532,190.00 161,513,128.99
Total Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Support of County Budget 07-190 387,260,543.00 | 365,212,639.00 | 366,212,639.00
7. Total General Revenues 13-289 479,916,286.00 | 511,744,829.00 | 526,725,767.99

Sheet 9




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

mNS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
{A) Operations for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
’ Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Administration & Executive T - I -
Board of Commissioners = . -
Salaries .&mges 20-110 527,000.00 522,046.00 522,046.00 520,524.58 1,521.42
Other Expanses 20-410 6,000.00 6,000.00 5,000.00 5,986.21 13.79
County Administrator - -
Salatles & Wages 20-100 1,487,099.00 1,444,968.00 1,444,968.00 1,295,666.77 149,311.23
Other Expenses 20-100 91,800.00 91,800.00 91,800.0C 10,903.56 80,896.44
Management System & Budget Analysis - -
Salaries & Wages 20-100 745,382.00 722,403.00 722,403.00 717,447.76 4.955.24
Other Expenses 20-100 122,650.00 122,650.00 122,6560.00 96,871.79 25778.21
Wireless Technologies Division - -
Other Expenses 20-101 1,148,669.00 1,189,669.00 1,189,669.00 1,111,328.40 78,340.60
Audit - -
DOther Expensas 20-135 185,000.00 1 80.000.00 180,000.00 180,000.00 -
Special Accounting Services - _ -
Other Expenses 20-135 150,000.00 1 50.000.00 150,000.00 74,400.00 75,600.00
_Legal Department - -
County Counsel - -
COther Expenses 20-155 §50,000.00 731,000.00 731,000.00 498,137.90 232,862.10
) Sheet 10




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

W Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
5 {A) Operations - (continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
. Appropriation All Transfers Charged :

Counfy Adjuster's Office ' - -
Salaries & Wages 20-155 238,377.00 240,907.00 240,807.00 218,288.94 22,618.06
Other Expenses 20-155 85,965.00 85,965.00 85,965.00 67.414.44 18,550.56

Department of Finance ’ ' - ) -
Salaries & Wages 20-130 1,824,673.00 1,687.979.00 1,687,879.00 1,663,803,44 24,175.58
Other. Expenses 20-130 142,000.00 142,000.00 142,000.Q0 66,848.99 75,151.01

Clerk of the Board _ - -
Salaries & Wages 26-110 1,131,078.00 . 1,062,383.00 1,052,383.00 980,151.77 72,231.23
Other Exbenses 20-110 43,009.00 43,008.00 43,009.00 35,556.83 745217

Business Development and Tourism ' . -
Other Expenses 20-102 226,000.00 212,038.00 212.038.00 189,837.13 22,200.87

Employee Relations - -
Salaries & Wages 20105 1 21 6,025.00 1,434,330.00 1,434,330.00 1,265 857.17 168,472.83
Other Expenses 20-108 13,500.00 13,500.00 13,500.0¢ 9,313.87 4.186.13

Persannel Training Pragram - -
Other Expenses 20-108 35,150.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 4,302.32 30.,697.68

Labor Relations Consultant - -
Other Expenses 20-10% 205,000.00 195,000.00 185,000.00 114,322,862 80,677.38

Public Information/Cuireach - al
Other Expinses 20-103 204,460.00 204,450.00 204.450.60 146,540.16 57,909.84

Sheet 11




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
) FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021 -
(A) Operations - (continued) for 2022 ~ for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

County Connection - -
Cther Expenses '20-104 |2 16,795.00 16,7585.00 16,795.00 11,648.8¢ 5,146.11

County Clerk - -
Salaries & Wages 20-120( 1 ! 2,469,719.00 2,409,679.00 2,339,679.00 2,308,227.98 31,451.02
Other Expanses 20-120( 2 416,300.00 358,300.00 388,300.00 380,654.50 7,645,650

Prosecutar's Programs - -
Other Expenses 25-275(2 87,321.00 86,608.00 85,608.00 80,086.66 5,521.34

Prosecutor - -
Salaries & Wages 25-275 |1 16,451,860.00 16,207,248.00 16,207,248.00 14,810,115.80 1,297,132.10
Other Expenses | 25-275(2 675,000.00 598,230.00 588,230.00 594,803.79 3,426.21

Gang Violence initiative ' - -
Salaries & Wages 25-275] 1 581,946.00 554,234.00 554,234.00 508,591.44 45,642.56

Purchase Departmant - -
Salaries & Wages 20-100{ 1 518,185.00 494.510.00 469,810.00 }). 456,627.04 33,182.96
Other Expenses 2ﬁ-1 00)2 12,834.00 12,834.60 12,834.00 3,862.70 8.871.30

Warehousa/Record Storage ] - -
Salaries & Wages 20-100( 1 327.540.00 309,859.00 314,859.00 310,596.65 4,262.35
Other Expenses 20-100( 2 4,239.00 4,239.00 4,239.90 2,975.97 1,263.03

Sheet 12




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

ﬁWﬂ'ﬁﬁ_ Appropriated, Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
{A} Qperations - {(continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Trarisfers Charged
Buildings & Grounds - =
Salari‘es & Wages 26-310( 1 6;8?2.491.00 ‘ 6,660,362.00 6,660,362,00 6,439,142.60 221.219.40
Other Expenses 26-310} 2 3,090,475.00 3,044,803.00 '3,044,803.00 3,005,075.85 3972715
Insurance - -
Ocean County Insurance Commission 23-219( 2 8,335,658.00 " - - -
Group Insurance Plan for Employees 23-2201 2) 45,633,574.00 42,287,928.00 42 287 928.00 39,803,508.88 2,484,419.12
Heailth Benefit Waiver 23-222| 2| 42.900.00 42 900,00 ' 42,900.00 42,900.00 -
Liability Self-lnsuranée (40A: 10-6) 23-210( 2 - 2,660,210.00 2,660,210.00 1,646,140.00 1,014.070.00
Employee Physicals & Paligy 23-210( 2 85,500.00 82.000.00 82,000.00 76,756.00 §,244.00
Insurance Consultant 23-210| 2 200,000.00 £3,000.00 53,000.00 53,000.00 -
Workmen's Compensaﬂﬁn Trust (40A: 10-8) 23-215(2 2,098,842.00 95,452.00 95,452.00 95,452.00 -
Self [nsurance-Administration of Claims 23-210| 2 - 253,658.00 253,5568.00 263,557.24 0.78
Self_lnsurance-Pollce Professionals 23210 2 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 -
Self Insurance-Auta Liability 23-210| 2 1,000.00 41,528.00 41,528,00 41,528.00 -
Seif Insuranca-Public Officials Trust 23-210| 2 1,000.00 88,711.00 £8,711.00 ' 88,711.00 -
Self Insurance-General Liability 23210|2 _1,000.00_ 34,681.00 34,691.00 || 34,681.00 -
Property 23-210( 2 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 -
Self Insurance-Unemployment 23-210( 2 100,000.00 300,000.00 300.000.00 300,000.00 -

Sheet 13




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

‘8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
- FCOA I for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A} Operations - (continued} for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
. Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Stationery, Printing and Advertising - -
Other oXpanses 20-101 18,000.00 18,000.00 _ 18,000.00 9,225.23 8,774.77
Postagae - -
Other Expenses 20-101]. 575,500.00 576,500.00 575,500.00 557,415.00 18,085.00
Office of Information Technology - , -
Salaries & Wages 20-14C]| 1 3,418,310.00 3,124,383.00 3,124,383.00 2,905,448.36 218,934.54
Other Expenses 20-140 5,374,887.00 4,426,000.00 4.426,000.00 3,086,056.50 420,944.50
Printing & Graphic Arts _ | - -
Salaries & Wages 20-101 582,399.00 627,322.00 627,322.00 501,825.36 125,496.64
Other Expenses 20-101 266,000.00 256,000.00 256,000.00 178,978.31 77,021.69
Security - - -
Salaries & Wages 25-241 4,278,013.00 4,048,815.0G 4,(48,815.00 3,737,241.64 311,673.36
Other Expenses 25-241 79,160.00 77,160.00 77,160.00 76,986.75 163.25

Sheet 13a




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
’ FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
{A) Operations - {continued} for 2¢22 for 2021 Emergency || As Modified By Paid or Reserved
. Appropriation All Transfers Charged
JUBICIARY - -
Indigent Costs - -
Other Expenses 20-1565 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 2,0680.43 22 939.57
Uniform Interstate Family Support Act _ - -
Other Expenses 20-1565 176,000,00 175,000.00 175,000.00 101,091.43 73,808.57
County Surrogate - I -
Salaries & Wages 20-160 1,198,654.00 1,162,321.00 1,152,321.00 1,060,068.19 102,252.81
Other Expenses 20-160) ; 27,788,00 _ 27,788.00 27,788.00 26,851,449 1,136.51
Shetiif's Office (Judicial Function) - -
Other Exbense% 25-270 79,500.00 78,000.00 '{8,000.00 65,955.65 12,044.35

Sheet 13b




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated _ Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
{A) Qperations - {continued} for 2022 . for 2021 Emergency || As Modified By Paid or Raserved
Appropriation || All Transfers Charged
REGULATION - -
Office of the Sheriff : - -
Salaries & Wages. 25-2701 1 19,866,989.00 & 19,883,070.00 19,883,070.00 18,114,083.08 1,769,006.92
Other Expenses 25-270]1 2 469,5600.00 |- 480,500.00 460,500,060 454.018.14 6,481.86
Sheriff's/911 System (40A:45.4(r) ' - -
Salaries & Wages 25-250 1 4,132,168.00( 3,943,809.00 3,843,809.00 3.647,138.11 296,670.89
Qther Expenses 25-2501 2 £96,000.00 583,800.00 §583,800.00 679.474.27 432573
Sheriff-Communications & Operations Division - -
Other Expenses 25-250| 2 208,000,00. 204,000.00 204,000.00 195,400.95 8,599.05
Sheriff-Criminal Division - -
OtherlE@ses 252700 2 404.500,00 3986,500.00 386,500.00 386,713.43 9,786.57
Police Acadeny ) - -
Other Expenses 25-241)2 42,600.00 41,800.0¢ 41,800.00 29,746.28 12,053,72
Board of Taxation ) ) - -
Salaries & Wages 20-150 |1 655,585,00 £95,609.00 595,809.00 582 966,64 12,842.36
Other Expenses 20-150) 2 17,400.00 17,400.00 17,400.00 7.074.51 10,325.49
County Medical Examiner - -
Salasies & Wages 25-24211 1,050,871.00 980,595.00 955,595.00 832,466,32 123,128.68
Other Expenses 25-242| 2 1,936,000.00 1,620,000.00 1,620,000.00 1,471,634.75 148,365.25

Sheet 13¢




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
’ FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
{A} Operations - {continued} for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
: Appropriation | All Transfers Charged
Burial Exp/Indigent Dependents - -
Qther Expenses 25-243 |2 20,000.00 12,000.00 37,000.00 16,296.00 20,704.00
Shade Tree Commission - =
Salaries & Wages 26-310[ 1 115,049.00 107,470.00 108,970.00 - 167,924.01 1,045.99
Other Experises 28-310([ 2 36,400.0ﬁ 35,700.00 35.700.00 28,866.29 6,833.71
Election Expense - -
Salaries & Wages 20-1041 1 357,800.00 267,340.00 317,340.00 277,311.28 40,028.72
Other Expenses 20-104] 2 1,234,396.00 1,369,244.00 1,319,244.00 643,635.89 675,608.31
Election Board S/ - -
Salaries & Wages 20-104; 1 2,570,661.00 2,185,350.00 2,195,350.00 2,106,725.74 88,624.26
Rent of Polling Places ' ~ -
Other Expenses 20-104( 2 96,500.00 $6,500.00 98,500.00 79,700.00 16,800.00
District Election Board Members ™ - -
Other Expensas 20-104]2 1,626 §12.00 §65,000.00 1,465,000.00 1,451 ,Q52:54 13,447 46
County Clerk-Election Expense . - -
Other Expensas 20-1041 2 775,@0.00' 607,725.00 767,725.00 765,240.20 2,484.80
Sheriff-Emergency Servica Division I - -
Other Expanses 25-252 |2 . 80@0.60 7&:.5,?00.00 78,700.00 78,054.31 645.69

Sheot 13d




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA _ ] for 2021 By Total for 2021
{A) Operations - {continued) for 2022 far 2021 Emergency | As Medified By Paid or Resorved
Appropriation || All Transfers Charged

County Planning Board (RS 40:27-3) - -
Salaries & Wages 21-180 926,298.00 916,166.00 796,166.00 698,313.39 56,852.61
Other Expenses 21-180 121,150.00 61,150.00 61,150.0Q 58,047 .40 3,102.60

Cansumer Affairg {N...S. 40:23-5.47) - -
Salaries & Wages 20-104 |1 8598,057.00 §42,075.00 842,075.00 753,616.08 88,458.895
Qther Expensas 20-104 4.750.00 4,750.00 4,750.00 - 4.750.00

Constructian Board of Appeals (NJS 52:27D-127) - -
Cther Expenses 20-104 605.00 400.00 400.00 - 400.00

Firemen's Assoc EQOC-Conlribut {(NJS 40:23-8.13) - -
Othear Expenses . 20-104 25,000.00 25,000.00 26,000.00 - 25,000.00

Office of the Fire Marshal {40A:14-2) - -
Salaries & Wages 20-104 §26,476.00 933,226.00 933,226.00 822 267,90 110,968.10

Claan Vessel Act P.L.102-587 - -
Cther Expenses 21-180 . 50,000.00 50,000.00 £0,000.00 45,000.00 5,000.00

Shest 13e




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

T—(FERTWN_Q Appropriated Expended 2021
: - FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - {continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency || As Modified By Paid or Raserved
. Appropriation All Transfers Charged

ROADS & BRIDGES - " -
Roads - -
Salaries & Wages 26-290 [ 1 10,240,468.00 9,891,913.00 10,391,813.00 10,080,886.83 311,028.17
Other Expenses 26-290, 2 2,102.000.00 2,102,000.00 2,102,000.00 2,064,5886.30 37,413.70

Vehicle Services . - ' -
Salaries & Wages 26-315] 1 3,491.123.00 3,305,149.00 3,305,149.00 3,1@6‘413,58 194,725.42
Cther Expenses 26-315| 2 206,220.00 202,176.00 202,176.00 198,514.04 3,661.96

Engineering Department - -
. Sataries & Wages 20-1651 1 6,243,127.00 6,000,834.00 5,789,834.00 5,664,580.96 135,253.04
Other Expanses 20-165| 2 317,541.00 309,922 00 309,822.00 249,534 .60 60,387.40

Beach Erosion - - -
Other Expenses 26-290| 2 575,000.00 §75,000,00 675,000.00 58,000.00 617,000.00

Transportation Services - -
Salaries &_ Wages 26-315| 1 3,306,198.00 3,240,696.00 3,240,696.00 3,067 939.65 172,756.35
Other Expenses 26-315] 2 283,395.00 279,385.00 279,395,00 219,238.01 60,156.99

Schedula "C" Mun. Aid Roads - -

Salaries & Wages 26-29G 1 - - - -
Other Expenses 26-200( 2 - 125,000.00 125,000.00 35,310.00 £8,690.00

Sheet 13f




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

m Appropriated Expended 2421
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - (continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency | As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

Schedula "C" Engineering | - -
Salaries & Wages 20-165] 1 - - -
Other Expenses 20-165 - 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 -

Schedule "C" Vehicle Services - -
Salaries & Wages 26-3156| 1 - - . -
Other Expenses 26-315 399,500,00 385,500.00 3956,500.00 160,647.08 234,852.92

Maintenance of Pumping Facllity & Bridges . - -
Other Expenses 20-165 269 500.00 206,500.00 206,500.00 95,364.46 111, 135.54

Schedule "C" Planning Board , - -
Other Expenses 21-180 - 65,000.00 €5,000.00 63,022.92 1,877.08

Engineering/Hazard Tree Removal - -
Other Expensas 20-168 100,006,006 100,000.60 100,000.0¢ 100,000.00 -

Sheet 13g




8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
{A) Operalions - {continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency || As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
CORRECTIONAL AND PENAL - -
Department of Corrections - -
Salaries & Wages 25-2807 1 22 487,126.00 23,777,849.00 22,527,849.00 21,559,067.08 988,751.92
Other Expenses 25-280] 2 864 033,00 ?:34,626.00 734,626.00 586,050.68 148,575.32
Corrections-Healthcare Services | - -
Other Expanses 25-280(2 4,239,535.00 3,879,807.00 3,879,807.00 3,732,438.72 147,368.28
Law Enforeemént Crime Pravention - -
Otﬁer Expenses 25-280) 2 ~ 250,000.00 250,000.00 - 250,000.00
Carrections-Food - -
Other Expenses 25-280| 2 2,663,300.00 916,080.00 1,866,080.00 1,865,196.11 853.89

Sheet 13h




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

Sheet

13i

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated: Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021 -
{A) Operations - {continued}. for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
HEALTH & WELFARE ' - -
Aid/Visiting Homemakers Srv 7 (N.J.S. 40:23-8.11) 27-360{ 2 £8,530.00 88,590.00 88,590.00_ 88,580.00 -
Aid/Providence House (N.J.8.A. 30:14-11} 27-3601 2 67.440.00 §7,440.00 67,440.00 67,440.00 -
Aid/Special Children Services (N.J.S.A. 40:13-1) 27-360( 2 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 -
Department of Human S&rvices - -
Salaries & Wages 27-360(1 780,118.00 745,321.00 745,321.00 725,056.51 20,264.49
Other Expenseé 27-360] 2 464.576.00 449,576.00 449,576.00 412.620.0? 36,955.93
Aid to Contact of Ocean County {N.J.S.A. 40:5-2.9) 27-360( 2 11,663.00 11,663.00 || - 11,663.00 11,663.00 -
Mental Health Program (N.J.S.A. 40:23-8.1) - -
Other Expenses 27-360| 2 2,010,023.00 2,010,023.00 2.010,023.00 2,010,023.00 -
Aid to NJ Homeless Youth Act 1999, Ch. 224 27-360( 2 31,500.00 31.500.00 31,500.00 31,500.00 -
Aid to Dotlig's House {N.J.5.A. 30:14-11) 27-360( 2 17,500.00 17,500.00 17,600.00 - 17,500.00
Aid to Uniform Fire Prevention 40:23-8.13 25-244(2 8,100.00 8,100.00 B,100.00 - 8,100.00
Fire & 1st Aid Training Center - -
Salaries & Wages . 25-245] 1 ‘409,146.00 435,523.00 435,523.00 ‘414,888.16 20,634.84
Other Expenses 26-245(2 60,000.00 60,000.00 50,000.00 58,648.32 1,351.68
Q.C. First Aid Caplain's Assn. {N.4.5. 40:5-2) 25-245(2 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
Mosquito Extermination Comm (NJS 26:2-13 ef seq.) 26-320( 2 2,323,806.00 ' 2,289,464.00 2,289,464.00 2,289,464.00 -
Aid/Alcchol & Addiction (NJSA 40:9B-4) 27-360( 2 20,761.00 20,761.00 20,761.00 20,761.00. -
Patients/Mental Institutions 27-360( 2 1,418,013.00 2,122,971.00 2,122,971.00 2,122,871.00 -




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

WWWNS Appropriated Expended 2021
: FCOA : for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - {continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
' Appropriation All Transfers Charged

Maint. Patients O/T State [nstilutions 27-360 | 2 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 ~ 53.364.57 50,635.43

Board of Sacial Services-Administration 27-345| 2% 15,387,100.00 15,085,536.00 15,085,536.00 15,085,631.28 4.72

Board df Sacial Services-Sarvices 27-3451 2 2,278,089.00 2,865,805.00 2,865 805.00 2.865,805.00 -

Board of Sacial Sepvices-Supplemental Sec [ncomé 27-345( 2 1,330,116.00 1,225,657.00 1,225,667.00 1,225,657.0¢ -

Beoard of Social Services-Emergency Sheltér_ Aid 27-345(2 11 2.3?:1 .00 102,155.00 102,155.00 102,155.00 -

Juvenile Services-Educational Program - -
Qther Expenses 25.280 | 21 - £98,328.00° 684,800.00 684,800.00. 653,633.80 31,166.20

Juvenile Servicas-State Housing - -
Other Expenses 25-280] 2 29,580.00 2$,000.00 29,000,00 19,781.65 9,218.35

Juvenile Services - -
-Balaries & Wages 25-280¢1 1 3,5602,221.00 §,709,335.00 3,208,335.00 3,113,042.58 96,242,42
Other Expanses 25-280|2 158,200.00 152,100.00 152,100.00 127,336.66 24.763.34

Juvenile Services; Non secure - -
Other Expenses 25-280( 2 240,000.00 240,000.00 240,000.00 125,058.75 114,841.25

Juvenile Gang Initiatives - -
Other Expenses 25-280) 2 22,500.00 22,500.00 22,500.00 8,547.98 13,952.02

Office of Senior Servicas - -
Balaries & Wages 27-331(1 802,5660G.00 832,138.00 832,139.00 573,832.20 1 5\8; 306.80
Other Expenses 27-331] 2 3,124,256.00 2,470,598.00 2,470,698.00 2,087,970.32 382,627.68

Sheet 13]




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expendad 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A} Operations - (continued] for 2022 for 2021 Emergency || As Modified By Paid or Resetrved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

Aid/iO.C.EAN,, Inc. {N.J.5.A. 40:23-8.18-19) 27-360[ 2 71,378.00 71,379.00 71,379.00 - 71,379.00
War Vet Burial/Grave - -

Other Expensas 27-331) 2 21,000.00 20,000.00 1 20,000.00 19,828.80 171.20
Ocean Environ, Agency 27-331) 2 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 845,00 355.00
Hazardous Household Waste Program 26-3051 2 1,030,000.00 630,000,00 630,000.00 535,071.62 94,928.28
Sglid Waste Management - -

Salaries & Wages 26-305( 1 2.432.306.00 2,372,201.00 2,372,201.00 | 2,219,647.61 152,563.39

Gther Expenses 26-305| 2 750,000.00 £90,00a6.00 £90,000.00 © 559,648,76 30,451.24
Disability Aware/Edtication 27-360( 2 22,500.00 22,5600.00 22,500.00 22 500.00 -
Commission for Individuals with Disabilities 27-380( 2 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.Q0 348.20 851.80
Workforce Investment Board 27-360| 2 36,000,00 36,000.00 38,000.00 36,000.00 -
Qcean County Board of Soclal Services 27-360| 2 32,408.00 32,408.00 32,408.00 32,408.00 -
Aid/St. Francis Comm. Center (N.J.5.A. 40:23-8.14) 27-3604 2 '15.5?’3.'00 15,573.00 15,573.00 15,673.00 -
Div. Aging-S.0.C. Reimb. . 27-3604 2 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 -
Public Health Priarity Funding Act 1977 (N.J.8.A.26:2F-1) | 27-330( 2 588,852.00 1 588,862.00 £88,852.00 588,852.00 -
Child & Adult Digability Services 27-360(2 173,359.00 173,359.00 173,3569.00 173,350.00 9.00
Aid ta Families w/Dep Children 27-3451 2 219,0156.00 181,011.60 181,011.00 181,011.00 -
Aid to Animal Control NJAG 8:52 27-340( 2 6,075.00 6,075.60 6,075.00 6,075.00 -
Schc:ﬁl Nutrition Prog Expense 27-331] 2 £2,000.00 51,000.00 §1,000.00 50,756.36 | 243.64

Sheet 13k




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

Expended 2021

‘8. GENERAL APPROFPRIATIONS Apprapriated
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021 -
{&A) Operations - {continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency | As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Chalged
ERQUCATIONAL , - -
Office County Superintendent of Schaols - -
Salaries & Wages 20-104 1 1 286,380.00 303,948.00 303,848.00 275,324.81 28,623.19
Other Expenses 20-104 - 11,500.00 11,400.00 11,400.00 6, 562.60 4,837.40
Vocational Schogl - -
Other Expenses 29-400 20,762,063.00 || 19,863,522.00 19,963,522.00 | 19,963,522.00 -
County Extension Serv-Farm and Home Damaonstration - -
Salaties & Wages 29-392] ¢ 41§,241.0Q 401,160.00 401,160.00 378,490.75 22,668.25
Other Expenses 29-392 23,728.00 23,328.00 23,328.00 20,475.65 2,852,35
Rutgers Co-Op Extension - -
Other Experises 29-392 . 188,247.00 183,851.00 183,851.00 183,851.00 -
County College - -
Other Expenses [ 29-395 16,556,631.00 16,231,991.00 16,231,991.00 16,231,9¢1.00 -
County College - Nursing Program ' ~ -
Other Expenses 20-395 | 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 -
Reimbursament for Residents Attending Out—of:C(Junty | - -
Two-Year Calleges {N.J.S. 18A:64A-23) - -
| Other Expenses ' 29-395 325,000.00 325,000.00 325,000.00 107,035.87 217,964.13
Qcean County Heritage Commission (N.J.5. 40:33A-8) - -
Other Expenses 20175 43,500.00 43,500.00 43,500.00 42,763.52 736.48

Sheet 131




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021 . ’
{A} Operations - {continued) © for 2022 for 2021 Emergency Asg Modified By Paid or Reserved
' Appropriation || All Transfers Charged
Ocean County Historical Sodiety - -
Other Expenses 20-175|'2 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000,00 25,000,00 -
Aid to Performing & Visual Arts (NJSA 40: 23-8.25) - -
Other Expenges 20-175| 2 20,250.00 20,250.00 20,250.00 20,250.00 -
Aid to Museurns (N.J.8. 40:23-6.22) __- -
COther Expenses 20-176[ 2 26,325.00 26,325.00 26,325.00 20,250.00 6,075.00

Sheet 13m




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

“8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS . Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By | Total for 2021 -
{A) Operatiocns - {continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
RECREATIONAL | ] )
County Parks {N...S. 40: 32-2.4} - -
Salaries & Wages 28-37611 5,689,801.00 8,271,712.00 6,271,712.00 5,952,027.27 |1 319,684.73
Other Expenses 28-375]2 472,957.00 422,957.00 422.957.00 408,477.81 14,479.19
Counfy Parks-Non Profit Program o ] - -
Other Expenses 28-37014 2 186,006.00 170,006.00 170,006.00 167,239.38 2,766.62
Forge Pond Complex - ] -
Other Expenses 28-375) 2 119,609.00 104,609.00 109,609.00 108,054.35 1,554.65
Atlantis Complex - -
Other Expenses 28-3761 2 238,844.00 218,844.00 218,844.00 215,885.16 2,958.84
Purchase/Rent/Lease Equipment - -
Other Bxpenses 28-375]2 120,000.00 160,000.00 160,000.00 105,753.04 54,246.96
Allantis Golf Course Pro-Shop 28-3752 49,770.00 43,770.00 43,770.00 42,777.58 992 42
Forge Pond Golf Course Pro-Shop 28-3751 2 34,932.00 28,932.00 28,932.00 27,799.99 1,132.01
Public Infa-Fair Commitiee 28-370] 2 8,034.00 8,034.00 §,034.00 8,034.60

Sheet 13n




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021 .
{A) Operations - {continued) for 2022 for 2021 qurgency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
! Appropriation All Transfers Charged -
Other Common Dperaﬁng Functions (Unclassified) JARXXX JODOXKAX | XOOODOUOK RO - OO JOOUOKNKNX prusiss el
000X JOOOCOOXX XXXHXXXXXX XEXKKXXKKK XXX RKRHAX X000
Ocean County Air Park ] - - -
Salaries & Wages 30-410101 78,266.00 76,258.00 76,258.00 64,451.79 11,806.21
Other Expenses 3041002 10,000.00 10,000.00 | 10,000.00 7.170.57 2,828.43
Purchase of County Fleet ' - -
Other Expenses 30-41172 2,000,000.00 2,500,000.00 2,500,006.00 2,374,902.91 125,097.09
Repairs & Maintenance-County Vehicles ' - -
Other Expenses 30-42612 2,434,780.00 2,387,039.00 2,387,039.00 2,337,310.12 49,728.88
Environmental Insurance Fund - -
Other Expenses 3041112 7560,000.00 1,000,000.00 - 1,000,000.00 566,712.97 433,287.03
Rent/Lease Office Premises - -
Other Expenses 30-412(2 1,300,000.00 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00 1,122 8941.56 127,058.44
QOcean County Public Transportation Program - -
Other Expenses 30-413) 2 1.350.00 1,350.00 1,350.00 - 1,350,00
Purchase, Replacerent, Repairs & Rental of Equipment ’ - - ~
Other Expenses 30415 |2 214,200.00 167,000.00 167,000.00 157,197.85 9,802.15

Sheet 14




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

}

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
. ’ FCOA - for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - {continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency || As Modified By Paid or Reserved
: Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Other Common Operating Functions {Unclassified) XOKK || XXX000006X RRIKXKKRKK XEXXKLKXAX XXKXXKXKXX XXXKXXXKXX XXXXKXHXXX
KEXXXKEXRX KXRXAXAKKX XXXXKKRANX KIKCKIARXK KEAXXK AKX KXKKEXRXAX
Veterans Service Burzau - -
Salaries & Wages 30-429] 1 452,846.00 431,700.00 431,700.00 397.294.34 34,405.65
COther Expenses 30-429]2 220,158.00 220,158.00 220,158.00 203,000.76 17,157.24
QC Police/Fire Assn {N.J.S. 40:23-8.9) 30-429} 2 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 ' - 2,500.00
Settlemerits and Adjustrments . - -
Salaries & Wages 30—.425 ‘500.000.00 500,000.00 §00,000.00 - 500,000.00
Accumulated Absences at Retirement - -
Salaries & Wages 30-415 400,430.00 _ 7493,632.00 793,5832.00 783,632.00 -
Association of Counties ' - -
Other Expenses 30-4i4 27,006.00 26,000.00 26,600.00 26,000.0C -
Special Projects - -
Othier Expenses 30414 | 1,260,000.00 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00 1,244,259.96 5,740.04
Physical Damage Vehicle - -
Other Expenses 30-414 £5,500.00 85,500.00 9%5,600.00 86,876.61 8,623.39

Sheet 14a




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA i for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A} Operations - {continued) . for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
N Appropriation All Transfers Charged
UNCLASSIFIED: KEXRKX XOOURXXKXXX TUOOKRXX KX XXXXHXXXXX XOUXXKXKXXX YOURXXKAXANX XXXKAKKKAK
Utilities: _ - -
Gasoline 31447 2 2,390,900.00 2.340,900.00 2,340,900.00 2,338,336.24 2,563.76
Natural Gas 31-446| 2 1,400,000.00 4,200,000.00 1,200,000.00 1,043,724.81 . 156,275.19
Heating Ol _~ 3146012 26,800.00 26,800.0C. 26,800.00 6,000.0C 20,800.00
Water 31-445|2 438,20‘5.00 438,200.00 438,200.00 264,695.11 153,504.89
Telephone/Data Transmission 31-440| 2 3,225,000.00 3,179,000.00 3,179,000.00 2,621,812.83 557,187.07
Sewer 37-455(2 350,000.00 350,000.00 350,000.00 228,303.91 121,686.09
Trash Disposal 32-465)2 310,000.00 310,000.00 310,000.00 257,189.40 42 .810.60
Electricity 31-430( 2 2,860,000.00 3,160,000.00 3,160,000.00 2,045,3_:45.55 1,114,654.45
Recycling 32-4651 2 2,000,000.00 2,300,000.00 2,300,000.00 1,618,702.50 681,297.10
SUBTOTAL OPERATIONS 34-199 322,192,157.00 || 305,592,682.00 - 305,592,682.00 || 284,386,631.65 21,206,050.356
Detail: HXAK IO presriieeedy XXXXXXXXXX XCKXXXXXXK OO0 IOCONXX
Salarles & Wages ad4-201 [ 1| 137.895,591.00 | 136,548,829.C0 - 134,833,829.00 {| 126,219,964.23 8,613,864.77
Other Expenses 2421 | 2]} 184,296,566.00 || 169,043,853.00 - 170,758,853.00 || 158,166,667 42 12,592,185.58
Sheet 15 '




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

m Appropriated - Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021 -
(A) Operations - (continued} for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
' Appropriation_|| All Transfers Charged

Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenues

Matching Funds for Grants 41-899| 2 - - -

- Future Grants _ , 41-809 [ 2 1,088,090.00 441,696.00 441,696.00 - 441,696.00
Local: DCA Home Delv Meals . 41-889 | 2 17,837.00 17,978.00 ’ 17,978.00 17,978.00 -
Local: Human Svc Advisoty 41-899 | 2 23,850.00 ] 23,850.00 23,850.00 -
Local: S.A.N.E. . 41-889 12 22,484.00 ' 22,484.00 22,484.00 -
Local: Supp Aging Supp Svc - 41-899 | 2 58,159.00 56,886.00 56,886.00 56,886.00 -
Local: 531f] Operating 41-889 | 2 150,000.0C 150,000.00 150,000.00 -
Local: Nd JARC 41-899 |2 350,000.00. 350,000.00 350,000.00 -
Local: Stop Viclence/Women 41-899 | 2 17,018.00 17,018.00 17,018.00 -
Local: OLDCC MIS 41-869 12 . 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 -
Local: Subregional Transportation 41899 | 2 36,006.00 36,096.00 36,096.00 -
Local: S.A.N.E. FY 21/22 41-889 12 22,968.00 22,968.00 22 .968.00 -
Local: Victims of Crime 41-898 | 2 147,828.00 147,828.00 147,828.00 -
Sheet 16




i

CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS . Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA _ v for 2021 By Total for 2021
{A) Operations - (continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenues

Oéean Area Plan Grant FY21 41-700 | 2 11,163.00 2.341,868.0b 2,341,868.00 2,341,868.00 -
Ocean Area Plan Grant 41-700 | 2 2,329,400.00 - - -
Safe Housing & Transport 41-702 | 2 84,289.00 84.593.00 84,593.00 84,593.0C -
Adult Protective Sve 41-703 | 2 451 670.00 447,798.00 447,798.00 447,798.00 -
Sr Citizen/Persons w/ Disab 41-704 | 21 1,657,504.00 1,685,543.00 1,685,543.00 1,685,543.00 -
WICA On the Job Training 41-707 (2 150,000.00 - - -
Juvenile Detention Alt Init 41-708 | 2 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 -
Personal Asst Sves Program 41-710 | 2 59,427.00 118,854.00 118,854.00 118,854.00 . -
Human Sves Advisory Sve 41711 | 2 96,593.00 96,593.00 96,593.00 -
Supp Aging Supportive Sves 41-712 | 2 232,634.00 227,542.00 227,542.00 227,542.00 -
State Health Ins As;t Prg. 41-713 [ 2 47,500.00 47,500.00 47,500.00 -
Driving While Intoxicated 41-715 | 2 150,469.00 150,489.00 150,489.00 -
Ptogram Management Fund 41-718 { 2 55,550.00 55,550.00 55,550.00 55,550.00 -
HUD HOME Program Income 41-719 1 2 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
State COLA Senior Sves 41-720 12 360,461.00 3§2,527.00 392,527.00 392,627.00 -
Workforce Leaming Link 41-722_ 2 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000,00 -
Veterans Transportation 41-725 12 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 -

Sheet 16a




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

Sheet 16b

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOQA for 2021 By Total for 2021 '
(A} Operations - {continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

Publie and Private Programs Offset by Revenues _

State Facilities Fd Act 41-726 | 2 27,000.00 27,000.00 27,000.00 ~
State Homeland Security 41-728 | 2 248,444.00 248,444.00 248.4214.00 -
Workforce Leamning Link FY21/22 41-729 | 2 70,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 -
USDA FY21 41-731 | 2 694.00 222,452.00 222,452.00 222,452.00 ~
USDA 41-731 |2 222,452.00 - - -
Medicaid Match 4‘11-734 2 36,295.00 38,435.00 39.435.00 38,435.00 ~
S.ANE. Grant 41-736 | 2] £8,934.00 59,934.00 £9,934.00 -
Care Coordination 41-745 | 2 23,810.00 23,810.00 23,810.00 23,810.00 -
Emerg Mgmt Agency Asst 41-748 | 2 55,000.00 55,000.00 55,000.00 -
Clean Community 41-747 |2 209,457.00 205,457.00 209,457.00 ~
Subregienal Transportation 41-748 | 2 144,381.00 144,381.00 144,381.00 -
US Marshal Service 41-749 | 2 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 -
Community Dev Block Grant 41-750 12 1,483,169.00 4,463,169.00 1,463,169.00 ~
Click It or Ticket 41-751 | 2 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 -
Council of the Arts 41-752 | 2 264,480.00 93,150.00 93,160.00 93,160.00 -
DRE Calluut Program 41-754 | 2 82,000.00 82,000.00 82,000.00 -
DHS Emerg Food & Shelter 41-758 | 2 964,780.00 964,780.00 964,780.00 964,780.00 -




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

m , Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A} Operations - {continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

Public and Private Programs Offsaet by Revenues

HUD: HOME Invest Partnership 41.765 [ 2 1,342,509.00 1,342,509.00 1,342,508.00 -
WaorkFirst NJ 41-770 12 1,456,126.00 1,456,126.00 1,456,126.00 -
Insurance Fraud Program 41-772 | 2 250,000.00 250,000.00 250.000.00 -
Law Enf Train & Equip 41-777 1 2 44,190.00 44,190.00 44,190.00 ~
WIOA Plan 41-780 (2 - 3,316,44.5.00 3,316,445.00 3.316,445.00 -
NJ Co History Partnership 41-782 12 119_;422.00 78,381.0C 78,381.00 78,381.00 -
ARP-ERA2 41-784 12 19,212.011.00 19,212,611.00 | 19,212,011.00 .
NJ JARC 41-786 | 2 350,000.00 350,000.00 350,000.00 -
Traumatic Loss Coalition 41-768 {2 14,255.00 14,255.00 14,255.00 ~
WIOA DRA 41-792 | 2 12,871.00 12,971.00 12,971.00 12,871.00 -
Program Service Fund 41-793 | 2 -324,867.00 324.867.00 324,867.00 324,867.00 -
Area Plan I E Stale FY21 41-794 |12 393.00 105,509.00 105,509.00 105,509.00 -
Area Plan Il E State 41-794 | 2 105,509.00 - - -
Area Plan lll-E Admin 41-797 | 2 35,169.00 33,886.00 33,886.00 33,886.00 -
Barnegat Branch Trail VIII 41-799 |2 350,000.00 350,000.00 350,000.00 ‘ -
State Homeland Security FY21 41-802 | 2 234,763.00 234,763.00 234,763.00 -
Family Court Services 41-803 | 2 338,792.00 .338,792.00 338,792.00 338,792.00 -

Sheet 16c




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

Sheet 1i6d

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA _ for 2021 By Total for 2021
{A) Operations - (continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

Public and Privatal Programs Offset by Revenues

Ocean Araa Comprehensive 41-804 1 2 223,852.00 212,467.00 212,467.00 212,467,00 -
Ocean Area Plan State FY21 41-805 1 2 523.00 118,404.00 118,404.00 118,404.00 -
Qcean Area Plan State 41-805 12| = 118,404.00 - - -
DCA: Heme Delivered Meals 411808 2 71,746.00 71,913.00 71,913.00 71,913.00 -
Subregional Intern Supp Prog 41-6;0? 2 15,000.00 15.000.00 15,000.00 -
CAA 41-806 12 332,071.00 332,071.00 332,071.00 -
Sec 5310 Oneraling 41-810 1 2 *150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00. -
FAA CRRSAA 41-843 r2 23,000.00 23,000.00 23,000.00 -
CRRSA 41-815 | 2 158,193.00 168,193.00 158,123.00 -
Training Needs of Juy Pros 41-823 | 2 B,656.00 5,666,00 B,656.00 -
Veterans Transportation FY21 41-825 | 2 30,000.00 30,000.00 | 30,060.00 -
QLDCC MIS 41-827 | 2 450,000.00 450,000.00 450,000.00 -
SAMHSA 41-828 | 2 329,075.00 328,0756.00 329,075.00 -
ADRC/NWD COVID 19 41-829 | 2 _41,918.00 41,918.00 41,918.00 -
VACS5 COVID-19 41-832 | 2 96,3565.00 96,355.00 96,365.00 -
Traffic Enf Program 41-833 | 2 72,000.00- - - -
Recygling Enhance Tax Ent 41-834 | 2 526,500.00 526,500.00 526,500.G0 -




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATICNS : Appropriated Expendad 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
{A) Operations - {continued} for 2022 for 2021 Emergency || As Modified By Paid or Reserved
) Appropriation All Transfers Gharged

Public and Private Programs Offset hy Revenues )
Child Inter-Ag Coord Counclf 41-835 4 2 38,418.00 - 39,418.00 39.418.00 -
S.AN.E. Grant FY21/22 41837 ] 2 ¢1,871.00 91,871.00 91,871.00 -
Victims of Crime Act 41-839 | 2 £91,318.00 £91,313.00 591,313.00 -
Hist Preserv - Cox House 41-840 | 2 750,000.00 - - -
Body Worn Camera Sheriff 41-842 | 2 285,320.00 285,320.00 285 320.00 -
866 Reimbursement Prog 41-844 | 2 50,990.00 50,620.00 50,990.00 -
HUD: Home ARP 41-845 } 2 _ 4,865,698.00 4,865,698.00 | 4,865,698.00 -
Move Over Enf 41-846 | 2 55,000.00 55,000.00 55,000.00 56,000.00 ]
Ermerg Mgmt Agency Asst FY20 41-847 (2 55,000.00 55,000.60 55,000.00 -
Body Wornh Camera Pros 41-848 | 2 138,584.00 138,584.00 138,684.00 -
NJ Child Advocacy Center 41-850 | 2 204, 441.00 118,870.00 118,870.00 118,870.00 -
NJ DOE ESSER. I 41-852 | 2 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 -
HUD CDBG Program Income 41-854 12 45,554.00 84.,621.00 84,621.00 - 84,621,080 -
HUD: COBG-CV Fundsg 41-855 | 2 2,088,176.00 2,098,176.00 2.098,176.00 -

. State Body Armor Carr - [141-886 | 2 §,054.00 13,575.00 13,5675.00 13,_575.0(] -
State Body Amor Pros 41-857 | 2 3,042.00 4,797.00 4,797.60 4,797.00 -
State Body Armor Sheriff 141-858 | 2 5,847.00 9,892.00 §,892.00 9,882.00 -

Sheet 16e




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

W—WW Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
{A) Operations - {continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation [ All Transfers Gharged

Public and Private Programs Offset hy Revenues

Child Restraint & Profect FY22 41-869 | 2 58,000.00 §8,000.00 £6,000.00 -
Child Restraint & Protect 41-860 | 2 56,000.00 56,000.00 56,000.00 -
FAA Rehab Apron Const PHII 41-861 | 2 1,458,080.00 1,458,080.00 1,458,080.00 -
Inclusive Healthy Comirn OCBOH 41-863 | 2 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
Operation Helping Hand 41-865 | 2 52,632.00 47,619.00 47,619,00 47,619.00 “ -
Opioid Recovery Emp Prg 41-B66 | 2 431,000.00 431,000.00 431,000.00 -
Op Helping Hand State 41-868 [ 2 90,477.00 90,477.00 90,477.00 -
CARES/Emerg Rental Assist Prg 41-870 [ 2 18,119,163.00 18.119,163200 18,119,163.00 -
RERP: Reimbursement Cater 41-871 | 2 1,776.00 1,776.00 1.776.00 -
CARES JJC DOE 41-875 | 2 5,000.00 ) I §,000.00 5,000.00 -
Stap VialenceMfamen 41-882 | 2 51,063.00 51,053.00 51,053.00 -
FAA ARPA-ARGP 41-798| 2 59,000.00 - - -

Sheet

16f




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

ﬁﬁeﬁ_ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
{A) Operations - {continued) for 2022 for 2021 - Emergency | As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenues {continued) KAKXKX XXXKXKRKXK XXXXXKKXKK XXXXXXKXKK XXXXKKXXXX XXKAKKXKKX XKKXXKXXKX
Total Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenuas 40-993 10,835,943.00 {  65,820,233.00 - £9,820,233.00 f|  69,378,5637.0¢ 441,696.00
XXX JOROXXXXXX XNOOOXXXXN XXXANXXXXX AXAXXKXAXX xxxxx_)_o(xxx XXKHXKKIKK,
Total Oparations 333,028,100.00 )| 375,412,915.00 - 375,412.91 5,00 353,765,168.65 || 21,647,746.35
B. Contingent 34-3.05- 2 200,000.00 300,000.00 XXXXXKXKNX 300,000.00 8,300.00 291,700.00
Total Operations Including Contlngent 333,228.100,00 | 375,712,815,00 - 375,712,915.00 353,7?3.46&65 21,939,446.35
Detail:
Salaries & Wages 34-385 | 1| 1 3?1_895,591 .00 || 136,548,828.00 - 134,833,829.00 | 126,219,964.23 8,613,864.77
Other Expenses 34-305 | 2| 195,332,509.00 229,164.086.00 - 240,879,096.00 | 227,553,504.42 13,325,581.58

Sheet

I

t 17




8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriated Expended 2021
: FCOA for 2021 By | Total for 2021 ‘
{G) Capital Improvements for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation_[ All Transfers Charged

Down Payments on Improvements N 44-902 | - . -
Capital improvertent Fund 44-901 25,161,000.00 | 17,808,124.00 EXEXXEXXXX 17,808,124.00 17,908,124.60 -
Structural Repairs and Additions to . - -

Various County Buildings 44-903| 2 4,865,000.00 _4@65.000.60 4,865,000.00 4,782 195.30 72,804.70
Road Qverlays and Reconstrustion -~ Roads 44-903| 2 3,750,000,00 - 3,750,000.00 3,760,000.00 3,711.,455.16 38.544.84
Raoad Overlays and Reconstruction - Engineering 44-903 | 2 75(,000.00 735,000.00 735,000,060 734,922.49 77.51
Purchase af Data' Pracessing Equipment 44-903( 2 7,476,490.00 6,420.000.00 5,420,000.00 || 6,331,1849.88 88,810.11
Purchase of Communication Equipment 44-903( 2 500,000,00 | 500,000.00 500,000.00 489,314.46 685.54
Purchase of Office Equipment, Machinery, - -

and Furniture 44903 | 2 3,350,000.00 3,350,000.00 3,350,000.00 3,335,018.93 14,981.07
Purchase of Trucks 44903 [ 2 4.500,000,00 4,560,000.G0 4,500,000.00 4,465 418,62 34,581.38
Timekesping Software and Equipment 44-803 | 2 115,000.0¢ I 270,000.00 270,300.00 114,412.00 155,588.00
Engincering Projécts-Design, Permits & Other 44-903( 2 200,000.00' *200,000.00 200,000.00 127,837.94 72,162.06
Antenna and Microwave Bands 449032 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 149,976.60 23.40
Air Park Upgrades 44-903 (2 75,000;00 25,000.00 25,000.00 23,350.27 1,649.73
Roof Upgrades & Alterations 44-80312 250,000.00 250,(00.00 250,000.00 227,581.97 22,418.03
Barnegat Branch Trall Upgrades 44-903( 2 400,000,00 - - -

Sheet 18




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated - Expended 2021
FGOA for 2021 By Total for, 20621
{C} Capltal Improvements for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
- 3 -

Public and Private Programs Qffset by Revenues: XXXXKX XXXRXKNKX XKD XXXXXXHKXK XKRXNENRK JOOAAKKA KRXXHKKXAX
New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Authority Act 41-865 - -
Total Capital Improvements 44-999 51,542 490.00 | 42,923 124.00 N 42,923,124.00 || 42,420,797.63 502,326.37

Sheet 18a




CURRENT EUND - APPROPRIATIONS

. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
. FGOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
{D) County Debt Service for 2022 far 2021 Emergency As Madified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

1. Payment of Bond Princlpal: HXXXA - KAXNXXAK XX
(a) County College Bonds 45-920 - XIOCEXKARXXK
{b) State Aid - Gounty College Bonds (N.J.5.A, 18A:64A-22.6) 45-920 2,335,000.00 1,520,000.00 | 1,520,000.00 1,620,000.00 XAXKAXLXNX
{c) Vocational School Bonds 45-920 - KXUAKKXXXXK
{d) Other Bonds 45-920 36,330,000.00 | 35735,000.00 35,735,000.00 |  35,735,000.00 XXXXKAKNXK
2. Payment of Bond Anticlpation Notes: 45-925 ' - xxxxxxxixx
3. Interest on Bonds: XXNXX - XAXNKXXXXX
{a) County College Bonds 45-930 - ARXKAKAIK
{b) State Aid - County College Bands (N.1.5.A, 18A:64A-22.6) 45-930 233,278.00 179,100.00 179,100.00 179,100,00 XRIRHXHXKX
(¢} Vocational Schoal Bands 46-930 - XRXROOXKX
(d} Other ;Elonds 45-930 16,638,002.00 | 17,102,767.00 17,102,767.00 17,102,766.83 RXHHHHAKAKX
4. Interest on Notes: 45-935 - KXKUKAXKHX
- KAXCKN KRN
N. J. Envirenmenital Infrastructure Trust Loans: - KXRHXXAUKKK
Loan Prnrcipal 45-920 196,900.00 191,809.00 191,809,00 186,908.67 AOXKKHHKNK
Loan Interest 45-930 29,594.00 30,217.00 30,217.00 26,630.13 KEXKKXXXXX
’ - KEXXKXHAXK
- FOKAXKXXX
- KXERAXKNEK
- XXKAXXXKXK

Sheet 19




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS .

{D) County Debt Service

FCOA

Appro

priated

Expended 2021

for 2022

for 2021

for 2021 By
Emergency
Appropriation

Total far 2021
As Modified By
All Transfors

Paid or Reserved

Charged

Green Trust Loan Progrdm:

KXKRXX

XEKIAXKXXR

XXAAKXKARX

KXRKXHNALK

KAXXAKXKXR

XEKXXXEXXAX KXKAXKXXKX

Loan Repayments for Principal and Interest

45-940

KXKEXKKEXK

KXKKXXRXKXK

XXIOOKHAXK

FRIXXKXK

AXXIOOXXRXK

HHXXIXAXXX

KAXXX

XXXKXAXAXK

XAXRKEXAXKXKX

HXXKUAXXKKX

KIOTAXAKKKX

KRKKX AR, JOOORCKRXNK,

KHXOCOK

KIXHOHEKRXXK

XIOOKHKNOOX

XRAUXXAKEXXRK

KEXKRXKKXX

XXXXXXXXXX

NADODKX

XXXKXXHXXR

EXAXXKKKKX

XIOOOKEX

KIOOOKXNAX

Total County Deht Service

45-999

65,762,783.00

54,758,993.00

54,755,893.00

XEXRXXRXHAX

54,750,405.63

Sheet 192




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA . ’ for 2021 By Total for 2021
{E) Dafarrad Charges and Statufory Expenditurss for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid ot Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charﬁi )
{1y DEFERRED CHARGES: XAXXHK XXXXEKKAAX YOOOKX XXX YOOXKXXKNRX XXXAKKIANX XHXKKKXXX XXAXAXKXXNX
Emergen% Authorizations |l 46-870 ' XXXXKXKKAK - HIAKAKKKK
(EEE ergency  AUhonzaaon -
§ Years (N.J.5.A. 40/:4-55) 46-876 XXHOOXKHKXX - XXAXAKXXAK
T Gpedl  Emergency  AUthonzauan - - ;

3 Years (M.J.5.A, 40A:4-85.1 & 46-871 XXXXKXXAXX - XXAXKAXKXK
Deferred Charges to Future Taxation-Unfunded AXXEXAKKXK - JOOOOUOKX
17-26:Petforming Arts Academy 46-86Q | 2 136,000.00 XXXXXXKXKK 136,000.00 136,000.00 OO XX
16-14:GSP Int 58 Park-N-Ride 46-860 ] 2 1.050.00 XXXXAXXAXX 1,050.00 _1,050,00 XHXREXXAXX
18-10:Zebb's Bridge, Berkeley 46-860 | 2 288,065.00 XXXEXHARX 288,065.00 287,343.86 JXKNKRENAR
14-02;Park-N-Ride GSP 58 48-860 ) 21| 17.188.00 XAAXAKXXARX, 17,188.00 17,187.55 XHKODKKHXNK
20-21.T-Hangar/OC Airport 46-B60 ) 2 3,320.000.00 XIOODKXR, 3,320,000.00 3,320,600.00 XXXXKKXHHAK,
16-23;:MTD-EBrick Township 46-860 | 2 1,868.00 || XXXXIOXXXX 1,868.00 1,668.00 KRKAKKKK KK
16-26:Energy Savings Impr Prog 46-8680 | 2 3,108,271.00 RXNKXXXKXX - XEIOOAXKX
18-02:Eng,Rd Bridges & Drainage 46-860 | 2 500,000.00 XXKXKKXKXK - XRKAXKKKNX
XXXXAKIOX - XXOOXRNKKX
XXRXKKAKXX - HIOCOKX
XXXXKXKXKXX, - XXXXKAKKXK
XXXXKXKAXK - XXHXKRXK KK
KXAXKXEAXX - XXHXKEXKAK
TOTAL THIS PAGE XRNNKX 3,608,271.00 3,764,171.00 ||~ XRXKAXAXXX 3,764,171.00 3,763,449.41 XRXXKHXE XK

Sheet 20




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS . Appropriated Expended 2021
: FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021 .
(E} Deterred Charges and Statutory Expenditures for 2022 for 2021 Emergency | As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation || All Transfers Charged
(1) DEFERRED_CHARGES: XXXAXX FOXXOOKXK XAXNKXXRXXK WXXKAXKAXXK XHOOOCKXKK FOORXKKAXXK KXXKKAXKXX
Prior Year Bills_- 30-410 [ 2 1,373.00 HXHXKXXNK 1,373.00 1,372.40 XXOOOXAX
John B. Wclf, J.D. Arbitrator 30-410 | 2 3,199.00 XOOKKXXAXX - XXRRHCOKK
30-410 FXOCRXRKKXX - AXOTOOXXXX
XAOOEHEXKXX - XIHOOCXKAX
XXXRXXXXXX - JOCKAIXXKKX
FOOOXXXXAX - JOOCRXKNXAK
- OOCXXO0K - X0OTOK
XOURXKXXKK - RXXXXXHRXX
XXOKHXHNK - XIOLKKXXEXX
KHEXXXXKXKX - KAROXXEXXXK
FIOLKXXKAXK - KIOKAXXXXX
XREAKKAKHX - XHXHXNKRXKXX
KXHHOOEK - OOOCOCRXXK
KIOTOXK AKX - XRCOCOOK
XXAXXKAXKX - XIOOUOUNXK
XAXKKARXRX - XHXOOKXXXX
000X0X000CK . - YOO XX X
TOTAL DEFERRED CHARGES XEXXXX 3,611,470.00 3,765,544.00 XIOO0RAXK 3,765,644.00 3,764,821.81 XOQOOTRKXX

Sheet 20a




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

W Appropriated _ Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(E) Deferred Charges and Statutory Expendltures for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reservei
Appropriation || All Transfers Charged
(2) STATUTQORY EXPENDITURES: - KRXXXKX KXY X KEXXRAKXKKX FHAKKKXKKN JOOKKFIOKAK HIXUXRAXKX, RXHKXEXKKNK
Cantribution to: XXXXXKXKXX KRXEKAXAKKX XRXKXXXKXK XHKXEXXKXK KXAKXKXXKRX KXXRXKKXKKRX
Public Employees' Retirément System 36-471] 2[l  13,867,616.00 12,977,325.00 12,977,325.00 12,977,326,00 -
Bocigl Security System (0.A.5.1) 36-472| 21 10,180,000.00 9,880,000.00 9,880,000.0C 9,847,148.75 232,851.25
Pafica and Fireman's Retirament Systeim 354742 11.457,237.00 11.018,898.00 11,019,898,00 11,019,898.00 || -
Cotinty Pansfon and Retirament Fund 36-4751 2 - -
Defined Contribution Retirement Plan (DGRP) 36-477( 2 100,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 111,911.40 88,088.60
Qther Pension Ligbilities 38-477)2 100,000.00 - -
New Jersey Temporary Disability Insurance || 36-473] 2 65,990.00 500,430.00 500,430.00 12,852.65 487 477.35
New Jersey Catastrophic lliness Fund 36-473| 2 - -
Right-To-Know I 6,500.00 8§,600.00 8,600.00 . §,600,00 -
Total Statutory Expaendltures - Gounty 46-399 35.771,443.00 1 34,584,253.00 - 34,584,253.00 | 33,775,835.80 808,417.20
Total Deferred Gharges and Statutory Expenditures - County 38,382,913.00 38,349,797.00 - 38,349,797.00 37,540,657.61 808,417.20
. XXKXAX XXXXEXKKKX XXXXXKXHXXK XRXKAKIOKK XXXKXAXKXK XNXXXXXXXX XXXIKKKXX
{F} Judgments {N.J:8.A, 40A:4-45.3¢cc) 37-440 - KIXAXAXAXK
XXXXAX XURXXAXARXEX XXKKXEXXKXX XXKRRAKKAK XXKXOUKKK XXX XXRXXRXKNK
{G) Gash Deflcit of Preceding Year 46-885 xxxxxxk)'(xx - RIXAXHIXKKX
9. TOTAL GENERAL APPRQOPRIATIONS 34-309 479,916,286.00 | 511,744,829.00 - §511,744,829,00 || 488,485,329.562 23,250,189.82

Sheat 21




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
. FCOA . for 2021 By Total for 2021
Summary of Appropriations for 2022 for 2021 Emergency || As Modified By Paid or Reserved
' Appropriation All Transfers Charged
{A) Operations: XXXXAXXXX KXXXXKXXX XXX XXXXXXK FIHHXXXXKK presivesed
Subtotal Qperations {including (B} Contingent) Xooxx || 322,392,157.00 )1 305,892,682.00 - 305,892,682.00 || 284,394831.85 |, 21,497 750,35
Public and Private.Programs Offset by Revenues XXXXXKX 1G,835,543.00 69,820,233.00 - 69,820,233.00 || 69,3‘78,537,00 441,696.00
Total Operations Including Contingent 333,228,100.00 375‘71.2,91 5.00 vo- 375,712,815.00 {| 353,773,468.65 21,939,446.35
{C) capital Improvements N 51,542 490.00 42,923 124.00 - 42,923,124.00 42,420,797.63 502,326.37
{D) Caunty Debt Service 55,762,783.00 54,758,593.00 - 54,758 993.00 54,750,405.63 XXHHXKIOX
(E} (1) Total Deferred Charges 3,611.470.00 3,765,544.00 XXXXXXKXX 3,765,544.00 3,764,821.81 JOUOXXAXXK
{2) Total Statutory Expenditures 35,771,443.00 34,584,253.00 - 34,584,253.00 33,775,835,80 808,417.20
Total Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures 35,382,913.00 38,349,797.00 - 38,346,797.00 37,540,657 .61 808,417.20
{F} Judgements - - - - - FXXEAKKXK
{G)_ Gash Deficit - ~ XXXXXXXXX - - X000
Total General Appropriations 34-499 (| 479,916,286.00 || 511,744,829.00 - 511,744,829.00 § 488,485,329,52 23,250,189.92

Sheet 22




Dedication by Rider - (N.J.5.A. 40A: 4-39} dedicated revenues anticipated during the ye'_ar 2022 from:

Motor Vehicle Flnes; Solid Fuel Licenses and Poultry Licanses;

Bequest, Escheat; Unamployment Campensation Insurance; Reimbursement for Sale of Gasoline to State Automobiles; Uniform Flre Safety Act {(N.J.S.A, 52:27D-1 92},

Probate -of Wills {N.J.S. 22A:2-30); County Surmogate Fees {P.L. 1988,C. 109); Suparvisory Traatment Procadures-Jurars Compensation Trust Fund (N,J.S. 2C:43-13);

Personal Attendant Services Program (N.J.8.A. 30:43-13); Victim Witness Advocacy (N.J.3.A, 2C:43-3.1A{8)): County Library Tax; County Haalth Tax (Ch. 329, P.L. 1975);

Warkman's Compensation Trust (N.J.5.A. 40A:10-12 et. seq. & 40A:10-13), Physical Damage (N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et. seq.); Tax Board Filing Fees (N.J.S.A. 54:3-21.3A);

Forensic Labaratory Fund (N.[.5.A, 2C:35-20); Counfy Clerk Filing Fees (N.J.S. 22A:2-35 et. seq.); Self Insurance Police Professicnals (N.J.8.A. 40A:10-6 et. seq.);

Inmate Waork Program Trust (N...A.C. 10A:31-3.17 and CH. 115, P.L. 1972); Rescurce Recovery Investment Trust {N.J.5.A. 13:1E-14¢ AND 180 P.L. 1985, C.38); Constreiction Inspaction

Trust (N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.17): Law Enforcement Trust Fund for the Ocean County's Prosecuter's Office; Special Law Enforcement Trust Fund of the Ocean County Prasecutor’s Office

(N.J.5. 2C:64-6); Gffica of the Sheriff Trust Fund-Forfeited Property (N.J.S.A. 2C:64.7); Disposal of Farfeited Property-Departmant of Corrections (P.L. 1988, Ch. 138);

Inmate Welfare Fund-Cammissary Account (N.J.5. 30:4-15 and N.LA.C. 10A:31-2,101a, 8); Self insurance General Liability (N.J.5.A, 40A:10-6); Special Servica Program Trust Fund

(Ch. 264, P.L. 1995); Weights and Measures (N.J.A.C. 13:476~1.5); Audio Visual Aids Commission {N.J.5.A, 18A:51-8), Salf Insurance General Liability (N.J.5, 40A:10-6 et seq.);

Environmental Liability, Ocean Gounty Natural Lands Trust Fund (Open Space, Recreaflan, Farm Praservation Trust) (Ch. 24, P.L. 1997); Shernif's Feas (N.J.S, 22A:2-29 (P.L. 2001 ¢.370); -

Snow Rermaval (P.L. 2001 ¢.138 pér N...5.A, 404A:4-39); Accumulated Absences (N.LA.C, 5:30-15 per N.J.5.A. 40A:4-39); Electronic Receipting Fees (N.J.A,C. 5:36-% per N.J.5.A. 40A:4-39)

are hereby anticipated as revenue and are hereby appropriated for the purpose to which said revenue is dedicated by stalute or other legal requirement.

Sheet 26




CURRENT FUND BALANCE SHEET -

APPENDIX TO BUDGET STATEMENT

DECEMBER 31, 2021

-COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF -CURRENT FUND OPERATIONS AND

CHANGE .IN CURRENT SURPLUS

~“VEAR 2020

ASSETS I YEAR 2021
Cash and Investments 1110100 164,319,385.08-) {Surplus Balance, January 1st 2310100 76,746,172.73 82,098,546.42
State Road Aid Allotments Receivable 1111000 CURRENT REVENUE ON A CASH BASIS: XXX HOOCOON - KIOOOKKX ]
Federal and State Grants Receivable 1110200 Cument Taxes: *{Fercentage Collected 2021: 100%; 2020: 100%) 2310200 365,212 639.00 361,636,722.00
Receivables with Offsetting Reserves: XXHXKX AIOKMICHX ax Relief Fund (M.J.5.A. 22A:2-T) 2310300
Taxes Receivable - Added and Ormitted 1110300 2,715,560.90 Other Revenues and Additions to income 2310400 150,657, 790.99 208,909,045.90
Other Receivables 1110800 5,254,467.03 Total Funds 2310500 582,516,602.72 652,544 314.32
' EXPENDITURES AND TAX REQUIREMENTS: YO JORORIOAX FIRIHNK,
Budget Appropriations 2310800 511,735,515.44 575,193,155.41
Deferred Charges Required {o be in 2022 Budget 1114700 Othier Expenditures and Deductions from Income 2311000 3,061,532.17 604,986.18
Deferred Charges Reguired 1o be in Budgets Subsequent to 2022 1110800 Changes in Interfund Balances 2311000
Totai Assets 1110800 172,288,413.01
LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND SURPLUS Total Expenditures and Tax Requiraments- 2311100 514,787,051,61 575,798,141.59
*Cash Liabilities 2110100 §6,5689,833.97 Less: Expendifures to be Raised by Future Taxes 2311200 -
Reserves for Receivables 2119200 7,970,027,93 Total Adjusted Eépendimres and Tax Reqguirements 2311300 514,787,051.61 575,798,141.59
Surplus 2110300 77.729,551.11 ISurplus Balance - December 31st 2311400 77,729.551.11 76,746,172.73
Total Liabilities, Reserves and Surplus XXKXKX 172,289,413.01 *Heares! even percentage may be used
Proposed Use of Current Fund Surplus in 2022 Budget
Surplus Balance December 31, 2021 2311500 77.729,551.11
Current Surplus Anticipated in 2022 Budget 2311600 38,500,000.00
Surplus Balance Remaining 2311700 39,229,551.11

Sheet 27




2022
CAPITAL BUDGET AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

_ This section is included with the Annual Budget pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-4. it does not in itself confer any authorization to raise or expend

funds. Rather itis a document used as part of the local unit's planning and management program. Specific authorization to expend funds for purposes
described in this section must be granted elsewhere, by a'separate bond ordinance, by inclusion of a line item in the Capital Improvement Section of this
budget, by an ordinance taking the money from the Capital Improvement Fund, or other lawful means.

CAPITAL BUDGET - A plan for all capital expenditures for the current fiscal year,
If no Capital Budget is included, check the reasen why:

D Total capital expenditures this year da not exceed $25,000, including appropriations for Capital Improvement Fund,
Capital Line items and Down Payments on Improvemants.

D No bond ordinances are planned this year.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM - A mult-year fist of planned capital prejects, including the current year,
: Check appropriate box for number of years covered, including current year:

D 3 years. (Populatfon under 10,000j)
6 years. (Over 10,000 and all county governments)
D years exceeding minimum time periad.

Check if county is under 10,000, has not expended more than $25,000 annually for capital purposes in immediately
previous three years, and is not adopting CIP. .

Sheet 28




COUNTY OF OCEAN
NARRATIVE FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

COUNTY OF OCEAN - 2022

The Ocean County Board of Commissionecs, with the assistance of the County Administrator, Office of Management and Budget, County Engineer, County Planning Board and the County
Comproller, has developed this six-year Capital Improvement Program and Budget. The Capital Improvement Program was developed with the coaperation and consideration of recommendations
of the varicus County Departments. : . .

The County's continuing growth requires that the Board of Commissioners anticipates and plans for the increasing demands for County facilities and services. The Capital Improvement
Program was prepared to guide County investment in land, facilities and equipment through 2027. The Program and Budget will be adjusted each year to reflect changing conditions
including naw Federal and State legislation, variations In the general economy, emerging demands of the public and modifications in the growth rate which may resultin changes in
revenue patterns and demand for new facilities or services. The Capital Improvement Program is realistic and attainable within the financial capabilites of the County and It

provides for the future needs of Ocean County residents.

The accompanying forms which comprise the Capital Budget and six-year Capital Impravement Program have been completed in accord with regulations adopted by the Local Finance Board
of the State of New Jersey pursuant to powers authorized by NJSA §2:27BB-10, NJSA 40A:4-43 to 45. The Capital Budget forms list all projects scheduled for startup for the 2022 Budget
year and the source of funding for each preject. A summary of Anticipated Funding Sources and Amounts is also included. Please note that this summary shows funding needed for new
capital projects. 1t does not include pravious appropriations for projects to be continued in 2022. For this reason, the funding summary differs slightly from the total cost shown for

the Capital Program.

The total cost of all Capital Improvement Projects aver the six-year period is $294,493,372. Many of the projects wilt be funded under State and Federal Grant Programs or through the
annual Budget on a "pay-as-you-go" basis. The larger projects will be funded by short-term borrowing. Bonds will be issued at the most advantageous times to secure low interest rates,

Sheet 29a




CAPITAL BUDGET {Current Year Action})

2022
Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
Fl 3
1 2 3 AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR GURRENT YEAR - 2022 TO BE
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT| ESTIMATED RESERVED 5a 5b 5c 5d ' Se FUNDED 1N
’ NUMBER TOTAL IN PRIOR 2022 Budget Capital Capital Grants In Aid and Debt FUTURE
. COST YEARS Approptiations || Improvement Fund Surplus Other Funds Authorized YEARS

Bridge Rehablilation and Management 2241 1,000.000.@ ] 50,000.00 ) 950,000.00

Riconstruction & Resurfacing of Certaln County Roads-Dasign 22-2 2,000,000.00 100,000.00 1,9G0,000.00
;Eﬂgingaing, Road, and Bridge Improvements (ERB) 22-3 5,000,000.00 250,000.00 4,750,000.00

Stormwater Management 224 2,003,000.00 2,000,000.00

Install Wew & Upgrade Teaffic Control Daylees 22-5 3,000,000,00 150,000.00 2,850,000.00

Recor, & Resurl. Ceriain County Roads 225 3,500,U00.00 175,000.80 3,325,000,00

Aca. of Righl-of-Way or E jts far Road, Bridge andior Drainage 22-7 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00

Recon. & Resurf. of Certain Co Roads end Rep of Colonial Dr § Br -

{Mo. 1518-018) and N Br {No. 1518-017), Manchester Twp (SA} 228 12,845,372.00 12,845,372.00 12,845,372.00

Rep of Duck Farm Bridge.(Ne. 1508-013), Brick Twp {Local Bridge} 22-9 4,003,000.080 200,000.00 $1,723,491.00 3,800,000.00

Ocean County Signal Optimization, Various Municipalities {FA) 22-10 2,000,000.00 100,000.00 1,612,104.00 1,900,000.00

Corl of Traffic Slgnal al Brook Rd, E 7 81 & Ridge Ave, Lakewood Twp 272-11 750,000.00 37,500.00 712,500.00

Recan of E Co Ling Rd {C.R. 528) Apple B to Rt $48, Phasa iV -

Ridge Avenua and Joe Parker Road, Lakewaod Township 2312 2,500,600.00 125,000.00 2,375,000.00

Con TS at Diamond Rd & Rt 526, W Commedore Rd, Jackson Twp 2213 1,500,000.00 75,000.00 1,425,000,00

Rep of Clubhouse Culvert (Struclure No, 1518-015), Manchester Twp 22-14 750,000.00 37,600.00 712,500.00

Rep of Earminadale Rd Culvert {No, 1511-004), Jacksan Township 2215 1,500,000.00 75,000.00 1,425,000,00

Recon of Ridge Ave (Brook Raad to County Line Road), Lakewood Twp 22-16 £00,000.00 600,000.00

TOTAL - THIS FAGE XXEXHKX 44,945 372.00 - 5,275,000.00 - 16,180,857.00 3B,970,372.00 -

Sheet 29b




CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action)

2022
Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
4 -]
1 2 3 AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2022 TO BE
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT|  ESTIMATED RESERVED 5a 5b 5¢ 5d S FUNDED IN
NUMBER TOTAL IN PRIOR 2022 Budget Capital Capital Grants in Aid and Debt FUTURE
COST YEARS Appreptiatlons || iImproyement Fund Surplus Other Funds Authorized YEARS
Eritige Rehabilitallon and Management 231 2,000,000.00 2 000,000.00
Recanstruction end Resurfasing of Gertain Counly Roads - Design 232 2.5ﬁ0.000.00 2,500,000.00
Engineerirg, Road, and Bridge Improvements (FRB) 233 3,500,000.00 ) 3,500,000.00
Stommwater Managament 234 3,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
Inztall Weow & Upgrade Traffic Control Dévices 23-5 3,000,000.00 2,000,000,00
Recon, & Resurf. Certain County Roads 2345 3,000,000.00 3,G00,000.00
Acq, of Right-o-Way or E Is for Road, Bridge andfor Drainage 237 2,000,000,00 2,000,000.00
Replacement of Hurricane Bridge (No. 1518-01 2), Manechester Twe 238 2,000,0600.00 2,0010,000.00
Reeo of Ghureh Rd {Old Freehold Rd to Hooper Ave), Tams River Twp 238 2,500,000.00 2,500.000.00
Con of TS st Whitesville Rd (C.R: 527) and Faraday Ave, Jackson Twp 23-10 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
Recon Mantoloking Rd/Cedar Br Rd (GSPW to Adamsian Rd), Brick Twp 231 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00
Gons Roundabout at N Hope Chapel RdiMew Ceritral Ave, -
Jackson Twp(FA) 2342 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00
Recan W Veterans Hwy {S Slump Tavern Rd to Hawkin Rd {GR 6407) -
Jackson Twp 2313 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00
Con of G5 Plway Inlerchange 83 improvements, Toms River Twp {FA} 22-14 6,600,000,00 6,000,000,00
Recon & Widsning of Noth Hdpe Chapel Rd (E Veterans Highway -
to Lakewood Twp Line), Jackson Twp 2215 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE XXX 36,500,000.00 - - - - - 3g,500,000.,00 i

Sheet 2901

c-3




CAPITAL BUDGET {(Current Year Action)

2022
Local Unit COUNTY QF OCEAN
f ¢ ’ 6
1 2 3 AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2022 TQ BE
PROJECT TITLE PROJEC ESTIMATED RESERVED 5a 5h L1 5d Se FUNDER IN
NUMBER TOTAL N PRIOR 2022 Budgst Capital Capital Grants in Aid and Debt FUTURE
SOST YEARS Approprlations || Improvement Fund Surplus Gther Funds Authorlzed YEARS

Bridge Rehabililation and Management 24-1 2,000,000.00 2.000,000.00
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads - Deslan 342 2 .500,000.00 2,500,000.00
Enginesiing, Road, and Bridge Imprévements (ERB) 243 asmooo00oll 3,500,000.00
Stormwater Management 24-4 3,000,000.00 3.000,000.00
Install New & Upgrade Traffic Control Devices 245 2,004, 000,60 2,000,000,00
Recon. & Resurf. Certain Caunly Rioads 24-5 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
Aca, of Right-of-Way or Easements for Road, Bridge and/or Dralnage 24-7 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
Rep of Gedar Crosk Br (Structura No, 1512-020), Lacey Townshlp 243 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00
Rep of Stafford Forge Bridge {(No 1508-004), Eagleswood Toanship 2449° 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.60
Rep of Horicon Br {Structure No. 1513-003), Lakehurst Barough 24-10 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
Rep of Larsen Rd Culvert (Struclure Mo. 1511-003}, Jackson Tewnship 24-11 1,500,000,00 ) 1,500,0{0.00
Recon & Widening Whitesville Rd {Rldgeway Rd to HJ 70} -

Toms River Twp 2412 ¥F.000,000.00 7,000,600.00
Recon of Cedarbridge Ave [Rt BB ko GS Parkway), Lakewood Twp 2413 5,300,000.00 . 8,300,000.50
TOTAL - THIS PAGE e eed 39,300,000.00 - - - - - 33,300,000.00

Sheet 29b2

c-3




CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action)

2022
Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
4 : g
1 2 3 AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2022 TO BE
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT{  ESTIMATED RESERVED 5a 5b §c 5d 5e FUNDED IN

MUMBER TOTAL IN PRIGR 2022 Budget Capital Capital Grants In Aid and Debt FUTURE

COST YEARS Apptapriations || Improvement Fund Surplus Other Funds Authorized YEARS
Bridga Rehabililetion and Management 251 2,000,000.00 2.000,000,00
Rectnstaction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads - Design 252 2 5600,000.00 2,500,000.00
Engineering, Road, and Bridge Improvemants (ERB} 25-3 3,500,000.00 3,500,000.00
Stormwater Managemant 254 5.%0.000.00 3,000,000.00
Recon. & Resurf, Cerlain County Roads 255 2,000,000,00 2,004,000.00
Instal New & Upgrade Traffic Control Devices 256 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
Acq. of R1gril-nt-Way or Easements for Road, Bridge andfor Drainage 257 2,000,000,00 2.000,000.00

Rec of New Hampshire Ave (N. Maple Ave-Township Line to Roule B8) -
and {Route 88 ta Ridge Ave), Lakewood Township 258 5,500,000.00 & 500,000.00
Rep Ihe Inward Tharaughfare Br {Chadwick Beach Island Br) -

{Mo. 1507-007), Toms River Township {FA} 25-8 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00
Rep of Nautilus Drive Bridge { No. 1533-008), Bamegat Township 25-10 2,000,000,00 2,000,000,00
Rep of Clubhouse Bridge { No. 1518-014), Manchaster Township - 25-11 2,000,000,00 2,000,000.60
TOTAL - THIS PAGE HOOKX 37,500,000.00 - - - - - 37,500,000.00

Sheet 29b3

Cc-3




CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action)

2022 ;
- Local Unit GOUNTY OF OCEAN
X 4 [
1 z 3 AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2022 TO BE
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT|  ESTIMATED RESERVED 5a ' 5b © 5c 5d Se FUNDED 1IN
NUMBER TOTAL IN PRIOR 2022 Budget Capital Capltal Grants in Aid and Debt FUTURE
COST YEARS Appropriations (| Improvement Fund Surplus Other Funds Authorized YEARS

Bridge Rehabilitation and Manag it - 26-1 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Gerain County Roads - Design 26-2 2,500,000 2,600,000.00
Engineering, Read, and Bridge Improvements (ERB} 263 3,000,000.09 . . $,000,000.60
Stormwater Management, 264 3,000,300.00 ] 3,000,000.00
Recon, & Resurf. Centaln County Roads 26-5 2,000,000.00 . 2,000, 000,00
Install New & Upgrade Traffle Contro! Davices 2645 2,000,000.00 2,060,000.00
Acg, of Right-of-Way or Easements for Read, Bridge andfor Drainags 267 2,000,000.00 2,000,600.00
Rep of Ceder Bridge (Structure No. 1533-003), Barnagat Township 268 1,000,000.00 ' 1,000,000,00
Recon of Central Ave f New Egypt Rd R1 528 (Cross Stio RLS), -

‘Lakewsood Twp 26-3 6,000,000:00 8,000,010.00
Rep of $ta. 26+25 Bridge (Structure No. 1512-006), Lacey Township 26-10 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00
Reeon Roule 527 (Faraday Avenue to Raule 547) Jacksan Township 26-11 2,000,000.00 ) 2,000,000.00
Recon and Widering of Cacks Br Rd (Between N Hope Chapej Rd -

& N Counly Line Rd), Jackson Twp 26-12 5,600,000.00 i 5,600,000.00
Recon of County Line Rd (Hezthwood Ave to Ridge Ave), Lakewoed Twp || 2613 6,000,000.00 8,000,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE 200K I3B,GUU.GUO.DD - - - - - - 38,600,000.00 .

. c-3
Sheet 29b4 !




CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action)

2022
Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
4 6.
1 . 2z 3 AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2022 TQ BE
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT|  ESTIMATED RESERVED 5a 5h &c &d 5e FUNDED 1N
NUMBER TOTAL IN PRIOR 2022 Budget Capital Capital Grants in Aid and Debt FUTURE
COST YEARS Appropriations || Improvemant Fund Surplus Qther Funds Authorized YEARS

Bridge Rehabilitalion and Managemenl 271 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
Reconstruelion and Resurfacing of Certain Counly Roads - Design 272 2,500,000.00 - 2,500,000.00
Englneering, Read, and Bridge Improvements {ERB) 273 3,500,000.00 3,500,000.00
Stormwater Management - 27-4 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00
Recon & Resurf, Certaln Counly Roads 275 3,500,000,00 - 3,500,000.00
Install New & Upgrads Traffic Control Devices 276 2,000,000.00 3,000,000.50
Arg, of Right-of-Yay or E ts far Road, Bridge and/or Drainage 27-7 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
Rep of Sla. 123+50 Bridge {Struclure No. 1512-007), Lacey Township 278 1,500,000.00 4.500,000.00
Rep of Marsha Drive Britlge {Structure 1530-011), Stafford Township 279 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00
GR 549 (Hooper Ave, and Brick Blvd.} Adaplive Traffic Signals Destan & -

Upgrades, Toms Rlver Township 27-10 2,000,000.00 2.000,000.00
Recan of Hooper Ave {MJ Roule 37 lo Church Rd), Toms River Twp 27-11 7,400,000.00 7,400,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE XXX 33,400,000.00 - - - - - $3,400,000.00

Sheet 29b5

C-3




GCAPITAL BUDGET {Current Year Action)

2022
Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
! 4 ) []
1 2 3 AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR GURRENT YEAR -~ 2022 TQ BE
PROJEGCT TITLE PROJECT| ESTIMATED RESERVED Sa &b 1 5d L1 FUNDED IN
NUMBER TOTAL I PRIOR 2022 Budget Capital Capital Grants in Ald and Deabt FUTURE
CQST YEARS Appropriations || lmproveimant Fund Surplus Ottier Funds Authorizad YEARS
sBu:IdmgsandGmunds I v LR R T ) CocAf e ' 3 ) o . : )
Wirsfess ma;a:mystemawanous:acafm L L aaar - - o sopdosion, U TN _' 140000000
IRssun‘ncTng outdoar roaftop Mmale;,rérd Justice Complex. - o 228 | ‘225_060.0('1 i K : s ok 00000
RennuahonstohousmgnreaofJustlceCommaxlna!udmgshower& SN .. - I .
‘remata wdeo court sc’nadullng : : aggocganft - - 0 [ o T = "a00.000.00°

33500000
4?500000

Rerlwanons‘ nepfacemer\!s and upgr&d‘es to fbrary faaiftres

‘Parks ' :
Coxpousephage1 . L . utiooc
TOTAL - THIS FAGE KEXXK 18,250, 000.00 - - 4,835 000.00 - 7,074,000.00 11,165,000.00 -

Sheet 29b6




CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action}

2022
Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
. 4 . ] . []
1 2 3 AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2022 TO BE
PROJECT TITLE PROJEGT]|  ESTIMATED RESERVED 5a 5b 5¢ 5d Se FUNDED IN
NUMBER TOTAL IN PRIGR ~ 2022 Budget Capital Capital Grants in Aid and Deht FUTURE
cosT YEARS Appropriations || Improvement Fund Surplus Other Funds Authorized YEARS
Management & Budget -
Renaovations, s & upgrades - various Health Dept. faclitias 22-75 500,000.00 500,000,00
Justice Complex - Courthouse Arnex 3228 5.000'.000,00 5,000,000.00
Northern Resource Bidg renovation and upgrade {Lakewood) 2087 4,000,000.00 4,000,000,00
Renayations, repl 1ents and demolition of varlous btildings 2228 1,250,000,00 1,250,000,00
Mosquite Commission -
Genarator installation and upgrades 22-29 250,300.00 250,006.00
County Collaga - .
Renovation of Library and Art Center / Chapter 12 72-30 5,458,000.00 2,74%9,004.00 5,498,000.50
Roads -
Consiruclion of Chesthut Road facility 22-3 12,500,000.00 1,100,000,00 11,400,000.00
Lacey sajt dome -22-32 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE e yd 30,498, 001,00 - - 13,600,000.00 - 2,740,000.00 16,858,000.00 -

Sheeat 29b7




\

CAPITAL BUDGET {Current Year Action)
2022 _
Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
a . [
1 2 3 AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2022 TO BE
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT|  ESTIMATED RESERVED 5a 5h L 5d Se FUNDED IN

HUMBER TOTAL INPRIOR 2022 Budget Capital Capital || Grants in Aid and Dehbt FUTURE

COST YEARS Appropriations || mprovement Fund Surplus Other Funds Authorized YEARS

-

Solid Waste © _

‘Upgrédes to tha Norihém Reécydling Gere

Macational Technical- Schogl P . .
Renovations, raplazaments and upgrades, Brick location 3234 n1,500,‘000.00 . 3 :
" Addition & Imptaveriants. Jackson Iocation for CTE.Prgm Expansion 2235 - 40,000,000,00 ~

77,033,572.00

1586,300,000.00

TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS

XXXXX

294,493,372.00

26,810,000.00

33,219,772.00

cC-3

Sheet 29b - Totals




& YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027

ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

' Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 2 3 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT ESTIMATED Estimated Sa 5b 5c -6d 5e &f
NUMBER TOTAL COST Completion 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Time

Bridge Rahabilitation and Management 22-1 1,000,0600.60 || 1 year 1,000,000.00

Reconstruction & Resurfading of Certain Counly Roads-Design - 233 h 2,000,000,00 || 1 year 2,000,000.00

Enginesring, Road, and Bridgs Improvements (ERB} 22-3 5,060.000.00 1 year 5,000,000.00

Stomwater hanagemen 24 2,000,000,00 || 1 year 2,000,600.00

Ingtall New & Upgrade Tralfic Conirg] Davices 22-5 3,000,000.00 | 1 year 3,000,000.00-

Recon. & Resurf. Certain County Rogds 22-6 3,500,000.00 || 1 year 3,500,000.00

Aca. of Right-oi-Way or Easements for Road, Bridge andfor Drainage 22-7 2,000,000.00 || 1 year 2,000,000.00

Recon, & Resurdf. of Certain Co Roads and Rep of Colonlal Dr S Br - -

{Ne, 1518-01€) and N Br {Ne. 1518-017), Manchester Twp (SA) 228 12,845,372.00 || 1 year 12,845,372.00

Rep of Duck Farm Bridge (Mo 1506-0813), Brick Twp (Local Bridga) 22-9 4,000,000.00 || 1 year 4,000,000.00-

Qewan County Signal Qplimization, Vanous Municipalilies (FA) 2210 2 000, 000.00 || 1 year 2,000,000.00

Con of Traffic Signal at Brook Rd, E 7th St & Ridge Ave, Lakewood Tap 22-11 750,000,00 | 1 year T50,000,00

Recon of E Co Lina Rd [C.R, 526) Apple St to Rt 548, Phasa IV, - b

Ridge Auenue and Joe Parker Road, Lakewood Tevmship 23-12 2 500,000.00 | 1 year 2,500,000.00

Con TS at Dizmond Rd & Rt 526, W Commedore Rd, Jackson Twp 22-13 1,500,G00.00 y 1 yedr 1,500,000.00

Rep of Clubhouse Culvert (Shucture No. 1518-015), Manchester Twp 22-14 750,000.00 1 1 year N 750,000.00

Rep of Farmingdale Rd Culvert (No. 1511-004), Jackson Township 2215 1,500,000.00 || 1 year 1,500,000.00

Recen of Ridge Ave (Brook Road to County Line Road), Lakewnod Twp 22-16 00,000,00 || 1 year 80D,600.00

TOTAL - THIS PAGE J0EKNK 44,845,372.00 ||  XOO0KXKRXAXK 44,845, 272.00 - - -

Sheet 29¢




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027

ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS
: . Local Unit GOUNTY OF OCEAN
1 2 3 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT ESTIMATED Estimated &a 5h Sc LT 5a 5f
NUMBER TOTAL GOST Completlon 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Time

Bridge Rehabilitation and Management 23-1 2,000,000,00 || 2 yaars 2,000,000,00

Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Cerlain County Roads - Design 232 2,500,000.00 || 2 years 2,500,000.00

Engineering, Road, and Bridge Imprqvemenls {ERB) 23-3 3,500,000.00 || 2 years 3.500.000,(_]0

Stermwaler Management 23-4 3, 000,000.00 || 2 years ) 3,000,000.00 ]

Install New & Upgrade Tratfic Control Davices 235 3,000,000.00 || 2 years 3,000,000.00

Rezen. & Resurf, Certain County Roads 235 3,000,000.00 || 2 years 3,000,000.00

Acg. of Righl-of-Way or Easements for Road, Bridgs and/or Dralnage 237 2,000,000.00 )| 2 years 2,000,000.00

Replagemeant of Hurricane Bridga (Me. 1518-012), Manchester Twp 23-3 2,000,000.00 2 years 2.000,000.00

Reco of Church Rd {Old Freshold Rd to Hooper Ave), Tams River Twp 238 2 500,600.00 || 2 years 2,500,000.00

Con of TS at Whitasvitlle Rel (C.R. 527) and Faraday Ave, Jackson Twp 2310 2,000,000.00 || 2 years 2.400,600.00

Recon Mantoloking ReiCedar Br Rd (GSPW o Adamston Rd), Brick Twy 23-11 2,500,000.00 || 2 years 2,500,000.00

Cons Reundsbout at N Hope Chape! RdiNew Cenlral Aue, - -
—Ja.ckson Twp{FA) 2312 2 500,000,060 || 2 years 2,500,000.00

Fecon W Veterans Hwy (5 Slump Tavern Rd to Hawkin Rd (CR 5407 - -

Jacksan Twp 2313 1,000,000.00 || 2 years 1,000,000.00

Gon of G5 Phkway Inlerchangs 83 Improvemnents, Toms River Twp (FA) 33-14 5,000,000.00 || 2 years 6,000,000.00

Recon & Widening of Morth Hope Chapel Rd {E Velerans Highway - -

to Lakewood Twp Lina), Jacksan Twp 2345 . 2,000,000.00 || 2 years 2.000,000.00

TOTAL - THIS PAGE 00X 39,500,000.00 YOO XXX 29,500,000.00 - -

c-4

‘Sheet 29¢1




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027

ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 2 3 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PRQJECT TITLE PROJECT ESTIMATED Estimated 5a 5b §c 5d Se 5f
NUMBER TOTAL COST Completian 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Time
Bridgs Rehabilitation and Managemenl 241 2,000,000,00 || 3 years 2,000,300.00
Reconstruction and Resurfading. of Certain Counly Roads - Design 24-2 2.500,000.00 || 3 years 2,500,000.00 -
Engineering, Road, and Bridgs improvements {ERE) 24-3 3,500,000.00 || 2 yesrs 3,500,000.00
Stormwater Mar L3 244 3.000,000.00 || 3 years 3,000,000.00
Install Naw & Upgrade Traffic Control Devices 24-5 2,000,000.00 || 3 years 2,000,000.00
Recarn, & Resurt. Certain County Roads 24-8 2,000,000.00 || 3 ysars 2,000,000,00
Aca, of Right-of\Way or Easemenis for Road, Bridge andfer Drainage 247 2,000,000.00 || 3 years 2,000,000.00
Rep of Gedar Creek Br {Structurs No. 1512-020}, Lacay Township 24-8 2,000,000.00 (| 3 years 3,000,000.00
Rep of Stafford Farge Bridge (Ne 1508-004), Eagleswood Taownship 2449 2,500,000.00 || 2 years 2,500,000.00
Rep of Horicon Br {Structure No. 1513-003), Lakehurst Borough 24-10 2,000,000.00 }| 3 yoars 2,000,000.00
Rep of Larsen Rd Culverl (Struclure No. 1511-003), Jackson Township 24-11 1,500,000,00 (| 3 years 1,500,000.00
Recon & Widening Whitesvillz Rd {Ridgeway Rd to MJ 70), - -
Toms River Twp 24-12 ¥,000,000,00 || 3 years 7,000,000.00
Recan of Cedarbridge Ave (Rt BB lo G& Parkway], Lakewood Twp 24-13 5,300,000.00 || 3 years 6,200,000,00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE XAXEX 39,300,000.00 YOO 39,300,000.00 - -
C-4

Sheet 29c2




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027

ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS
’ Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 2 3 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT ESTIMATED Estimated 5a 5b Sc ad 5e 5f
NUMBER TOTAL COST Completion 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Time
Bridge Réhabilitaﬂon and Management 25-1 2,000,000.60 || 4 years 2,000,000.00
Reconsiruction and Resurfacing of Certain Counly Rosads - Design 25-2 2 600,000.00 (| 4 years 2,500,000.00
Engineering, Road, and Bridge Improvements (ERB) 25-3 “3:600,000.00 || 4 years 3,500,000,00 )
Stormwater Management 254 3,000,000,00 || 4 years 3,000,600.00
Recon. & Resurf. Certain County Roads 255 2 (00, 000.00 || 4-years 2,000,0060.00
Inatall Mew & Upgrada Tralfic Conlrol Dovices 258 2,000,000.00 §f 4 yours 2,000,000.00
Acq. of Right-oF-Way or Easements for Road, Bridge andfor Drainaga 25-7 2,000,000.00 || 4 years 2,000,000.00
Rec of New Hampshire Ave (. Maple Ave-Township Line Lo Route 88) - -
and {Route 88 to Ridge Ave), Lakewand Township 25-8 6,500,000.00 || 4 years £,500,000.00
Rep the Inward Thoroughfare Br {Chadwick Beach lstand Br) - h
{Mo. 1507-007}, Toms River Township {FA) 25-9 . 10,000,000.00 | 4 years 10,G00,000.00
Rep of Nautilus Drive Bridge [ Ne. 1533-009), Bamegal Tawnship 25-10 2.000,000.00 || 4 years 2,000,060.00
Rep of Clubhouse Bridge { No. 1518-014), Manchester Township 25-11 . 2,000,004.00 (| 4 years 2,000,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE XXKAX 37,500,000.00 XXHOCKNIN - 37,500,000.00 -
c-4

Sheet 29¢3




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027
ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

Local Unit COUNTY OF OCGEAN
’ 2 3 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT ESTIMATED Estimated 5a 5b. 5c 5d 5@ Sf
NUMBER TOTAL COST Completion 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Time
Bridge Rehabililation and Management / 26-1 2,000,000.00 || 5 years .2,000,000.00 |}
Recenstruction and Reswurfacing of Certain County Roads - Design 28-2 2,500,000.,00 (| & years 2,500,004.00
_Enginsering, Road, and Bridge Improvemens (ERE} 26-3 3,000,000.00 || 5 years 3,000,000.00
Stormwaler Management 26-4 3,000,000.00 || 5 y=ars 3,000,000.00
Recon. & Resurf, Certaln County Roads 265 2,000,000.00 || 5 years 2.000,000.00
Install New & Uparade Trafiic Gontrol Devices 266 2,000,000.00 || 5 years 2,000,000.00
Aoty of Right-of-Way or Easemenls for Road, Bridge andfor Drainage 267 2,000,000.00 || 5 years 2,000,000.00
Rep of Cedar Bridge (Slructure WNe. 1533-003), Bamegat Township 26-8 1,000,000.00 || 5 years 1,000,000.00
Recon of Central Ave / New Egypt Rd Rt 528 {Crass St to Rt 8, - -
Lakewaod Twp ) 26-9 6,000,000.00 || 5 years £,000,000.00
Rep of Sla. 26+25 Bridge {Slruclure No. 1512-006), Lacay Tewnship 26-10 1,500,000,00 J| 5 years 1,500,000.00
Recon Routa 527 (Faraday Avenue to-Raute 547) Jackson Tewnship 25-11 2,000,000.00 |1 5 years 2,000,000.00
Recon and Widening of Cooks Br Rd (Between N Hops Chapel Rd - -
& N County Lir;a Rd), J_a_::ksun Twp 26-12 5,600,000.00 )| b years 5,600,000.00
Recon of Counly Lina Rd (Heathwood Ave to Ridge Ave), Lakewood Twp 2613 £,000,000.00 || 5 years 6§,000,000,00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE . - NOXK 38,600,000.00 XXX HX WK - 38,600,000.00 -
- c-4

Sheet

29¢c4




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027

ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS
. ) Local Unit COUNTY OF QCEAN
5 ) 3 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT _ESTIMATED Estimated Sa &b 5C 5d - Be 5f
NUMBER TOTAL COST Complation 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Tima

Bridge Rehabililation and Management 271 2,000,000.00 || 6 years 2,000,000.00

Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads - Desiqn 272 2,6500,000.00 || 6 years - 2,500,000.00

Enginaering, Raad, and Bridge Improvements (ERB] 273 3,500,000.00 || 6 years | 3,500,000.00

Stormwaler Management 27-4 3,500,000,00 || 6 years 3,000,000.00

Recon. & Resurf. Certain County Roads 27-5 3,500,000.00 || 6 years 3,500,000.00

Install New & Upgrada Tratfic Conlral Diavices 276 3,000,000.00 || § years 3,000,000.00

Agq, of Righl-of-Way or Easements for Road, Britige andfor Drainage 27-7 2.000,000.00 || & years 2,004,000.00

Rep of Sta. 123+50 Bridge (Struolure No. 1512-007), Lacey Tawnship 27-8 1,600,000.00 || € years +1,500,000.00

Rep of Marsha Drive Bridge (Struclure 1530-011), Stafford Towmship 270 3,000,000.00 || 6 years 3,000,000.00

CR 548 {Hooper Ave. and Brick Blvd.} Adaptive Traffic Signals Design & ~ =

Upgrades, Tems River Township 27-10 2,000,000.00 || 6 years 2,000,000.00

Recon of ;-lcoper Ave {NJ Rotite 37 to Church Rd), Toms River Twp 27-11 7.400,000.00 || 6 years 7,400,000,00

TOTAL - THIS PAGE KX 33,400,000.00 XX XXXAOEK - - 33,400,000.00
C-4

Sheet 29c5




ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027

Local Unit COUNTY QF QCEAN
o1 2 3 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT ESTIMATED Estlmatad 5a 5c 5d 5e 5f
KUMBER TOTAL COST Completion 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Time

Buildings and Grouneds -

Wiraless fire alarm syslem at various locations 22417 1,400,000.00 0 1 yaar 1,400, 310.00

Caorrections n -

Rasurfacing autdoor raaltop inmate yard - Justice Complex 22-18 23500000 || 1 yaar 228,600.00

Ranovatians lo hausing area of Justice Complex inctuding shower & -

remate viden court schaduling 22-19 A, 000,00 || 1 yoar 400,000.00

Librany -

Slafford Library new construction 2220 11,500,000.00 | 1 yaar 11,500,000.00

Renovations, rapl terts and upgrades bo lbrery facilities Py 475,000.00 || 1 year 475,000.00

Parks -

Cox House phase 1 22-22 2,250,000.00 || 1 yeor 2 ,250,000.00

Higloric Presarvation Flan 22-23 500,000.00 || 1 year S00,600.00

Fledevelapment of various parks 22-24 1,560,U00.00 || 1 yaar 1.600,000.00

TOTAL - THIB PAGE XXRXX 18,250,000.00 || XXXRIXXKRX 15,2501,000.00 - - - d

E -4

Sheet 29ch




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027

ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

l.:ocal Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 2 s 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJEGT TITLE PROJEGT ESTIMATED Estimated 5a 5b Sc 5d 5e &f
NUMBER TOTAL COST Completion 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Time

IManagement & Budget _

Renovatlons, replacements & upgrades - various Heallh Dept. facilties 2225 500,000.00 | 1 year S00,000.00

Justice Complex - Courthouse Annex 22-26 5,000,000,00 | 1 year 5,000,000.00

Morthem Resource Bldg renavation and upprade {Lakewood} 2227 4,000,000.0{ || 1 year 4,000,000.00

Rencvallons, replacements and demelition of various buildings 22-28 1,250,000:00 || 1 year 1,250 000,00

Mosquito Commission -

Geperator installation and upgrades 22-29 250,000.00 ] 1 year 250, 0000

Caunty Collega -

Rerovation of Library and Art Center f Chapter 12 22-30 5 486,000,00 || 1 year 5,498,000.00

Roads -

Canslruction of Chestnut Read facility 22-3 12,500,000.00 | 1 year 12,500,000.00

Lacay salt dome 22-32 1,500,000,00 || 1 year 1,500,000.00

TOTAL - THIS PAGE KX 30,498,000.00 || 2000000GKX 30,498,000.00 - - -

Sheet 29c7




ANTICIPATED PRQJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIRE

6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027

MENTS

Local Unit CQUNTY OF QCEAN
PROJEGT TITLE PROJECT ESTIMATED Estimated 5a 5h 8c 5d LT:] 5f
NUWBER TOTAL GOST Complation 2022 2023 2034 2025 2026 2027
. Tire

Salid Wasgta -

Upgrades ta the Nirthern Recyeling Gerder 22:83 1,000,000,84 || 1 yaar 1,000,000,00

Yocalional Tachnical Schaol -

Renayations, reaplacaments and Upgrades, Brick lacation 2224 1,500,000.00 |f 1 year 1,800,000,00

Addilign & [mpravements Jackson location for CTE Pram Expansion 22-.35 10,000,800.00 || 1 year 10,000,000.90

Bl 1
TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS b e 294,493,372.00 2000000000 106,198,472.00 39,500,000,00 38, 300,000.00 37,500,000.00 38,600,000.00 33,400,000.00

Sheet 29c - Totals

c-4




& YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027
SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS

Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
, 1 2 BURGET_APPROPRIATIONS 4 5 & BONDS AND NOTES
Project Title Estimated 9a 3b Capital Capital Grants - in - Ald Ta b e 7d
Total Cosis Current Year Futura Yoars Improvement Surplus and Other Goneral Self A School
2022 Fund Funds Liguidating
Bridga Rehablitation and Man 1 4,000, 000.00 50,000.00 951,00:0.00
F on & R ing of Cerlaln Caunty Reads-Desfgn 2,000,000.00 100,000,00 1,900,000.00
Enpl ing, Road, and Bridge Imp its (ERB) -~ 5,000, 000.00 250,00¢.00 4,760 ,000.00
Slommwaler ement 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
Install Hew & Upgrade Traffic Conirol Devices 3.000,400,00 ) 150,000.00 3,650,000.00
Recon. & Resurf. Cerlain County Roads 3,500,000,00 175,000.00 3,325 000.00
Acq, of Right-ot-Way or Easements for Road, Bridgs andtar Drai 2,000,000,00 2,000,000.00
Recon. & Resur. of Ceraln Co Roads and Rep of Cofenial Dr S Br - - R
{No. 1518-048) and N Br [Na, 1518-017), Manchesier Twp =4 12,845372.00 - 12,845,372.00 12 845,272.00
Rep of Duck Farm Bridge {No. 1506-013, Brick Twp {Local Bridge) 4,000,000.00 . 200,000.00 1,723.491.00 "3.800'000-00
Gesan County Signal Cplimi on, Wariaus b lifies (FA) 2,000.00¢.00 100,000.50 1,612,104.00 1,800,000.0¢
Con of Traffic Signa! at Brock Rd, E 7th 51 & Ridge Ave, Lakewsod Twp 750,000.00 A7,500.00 712,500.00
Recan of E Co Line Rd (C.R. 526) Apple Stto RL 548, Phase IV, - . -
Ridge Avanue and Joe Parker Road, L dTi hif 2,500,000.00 126,000.00 2.375,000.00
Can TS al Dl Rd & Rt 528, WV C jure Rd, Jackson Twp 1,500,000,00 76,000.00 1,425 000.00
Rep of Clubhouse Cubverl {Structure No. 1512-015), Manchaster Twp 750,000,00 3?.5DB,Dﬁ 712,500.00
Rep of I tale Rd Culverl {Mo. 1511-004), Jackson Township 1,500, 000.00 75,000.00 1,425,000.00
Recon of Ridge Ave {Brook Read to County Lina Road), Lakewgad Twp 800,000.00 600,000.00 -
TOTAL - THIS PAGE 44 945,372.00 - - 5,975,000.00 16,180,967.00 38,970,372.00 - -
c-5

Sheet 23d




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027

SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS

Local Unit ” COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 2 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 1 5 3 BONDS AND NOTES
Prolect Titte EsHmated ah Capital Capital Grants - In - Aid Ta. b Tc
Total Costs Current Year Future Years Impravema pl and Othar General N Salf A mant
2022 Fund Funds Liqufdating

Bridge Rehabiflalion and Mar L 2,000,000.00 $00,000.00 1,800,000.00

Resonstruclion and Resurfacing of Cerlaln Counly Raads - Deslgn 2,500.00-1‘:!,00 125,000.00 2,275,000.00

Engineering, Read, and Bn:idg-e Improvemsnls (ERB) 3,500,000.00 475,000.00 3,325,000.00

Slarnmwater rnent 3,0{0,000.00 3,01H,000.00

Instell Mew & Upgrade Traffic Conlrol Devicas 3,000,000.00 150,000.00 2 ,B50,000.00

Recon. & Resurl. ferain Counly Roads 3,000,000.00 150,030.00 2.850,000.00

Acq. of Right-of-Way or Easements for Poad, Bridge andfor Drainage 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00

Replacemanl of Hummcane Bridge (No. 1518-012) Twp 3,000,000.00 100,000,040 1,681,601.00 1.900,900.00

Reco of Church Rd {O1d Freehold Rd 1o Hoopar Ave), Toms River Twp 2,500,000,00 125,000.00 2,375,000.00

Con of TS 3l Whitesvile Rd {C.R. 527) and Faraday Ava, Jacksan Twp 2,000,040,00 109,000.00 1,900,000.00

Racan Mantu'[oking RdiCadar Br Rd {GSPW o Adamslon Rd), Brick Twp 2,500,000.00 125,000.00 2,275,000.00

Cons Roundabout al N Hape Chapel Central Ave, - hd

Jackson Twp(FA) 2,500,000.00 125,000.00 2.500000.00 2,375,000.00

Recon W Velsrans Hwy (S Stump Tavam Bd 1o Hawkin Rd (CR 640)) - -
_Jackson Twp 1,000,000.00 50,000.00 950,000.00

Zon of 35 Phway Inlerchange B3 jmprovements, Toms River Twp {FA) §,000,000,00 300,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,700,000.00

Recan & Widening of North Hope Chepal Rd (E Velerans Highway - -

o Lakewoad Twp Line), Jackson Twp ' 2,000,000.00 106,000.00 1,900,000.0H

TOTAL - THIS PAGE 38 500,000.00 - - 5,725,000,00 - 10,194,601.00 A2, 775,000.00 - -

Sheet 29d1




6 YEAR GCAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027

SUMMARY OF ANTIGIPATED FUNDING SOURGES AND AMOUNTS

R Local Unit COUNTY OF QGEAN
1 2 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 5 & BOMNDS AND NOTES
Pralect Tifle Estimatad ig Ih Capital Gepltal Grants - in - Aid 7a 7k e Td
Total Costs Currant Yoar Fisture Yoars Improvemont Surplus and Gther General Self Assessment Schoal
2022 Fundg Funds Liguidating
fridgs Rehabilltation and Mamagemend 2,000,400.00 100,000,00 1,800,000.00
Recanslrustion and Resurfacing of Certaln Gounly Roads - Dasign 2,500 ¢o0.00 125,000.00 2,375,000.00
Enalnearing, Road, and Biidge nprvements (ERB) 3,500,000.00 175,000,060 3,328 000,00
Starmwatar Managament 3,000,000.00 3,000,400.00
Insinf New & Upgrade Trafiz Contml Davices 2,000,040.00 160,000.00 1,900 000,00
Recen, & Resurt, Sartain Gaunty Roads 2,000 000,00 100,000.00 1,900 000.00
Acq. of Right-of-WWay or Easements for Road, Bridge andfyr Grai 2,000,000.00 2, 00,000,00
Rap of Cedar Craok Br (Structure Mo, 1512029}, Lavey T i 3,600,008:00 #50,000.00 2,850,000.00
Rep of Stafford Fargo Bridge (Mo 1508-004), Eagl 4 Township 2,500,000.00 128,000.09 2,374,000.00
Ptap of Horican Br {Staucture Mo, 1513-003), Lakehurst Baroygh 2,040,000.00 100,000.80 1,84:0,000,00
Rep af L.arsen Rd Culvatt (Structura Mo. 1511-003), Jacksaa Tawmship 1,500,000.00 75 0:00.00 1,425,000.00
Racan & Wideniag Wiilissviie Rd (Ridgeway Ra to 1. 203 - -
Toms River Twp Lo_m:l.ug_q.uu 250,000.00 4,850 000.00
Recon of C: tridye Ave {RILBE by GE Faikway), Lakewond Twp B,300,000.00 15,0000 5,888 (0.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE 35,393, 000,00 - - 6, 715,000.00 - - 3:,5685,000.00 - - -
C-5
Sheet 28d2




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027

SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND ANMOUNTS
: Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 2 BUDGET AFPROPRIATIONS 4 5 [ BONDS AND NOTES
Project Title Estimatad 3, 3b Capital Capital Granis -in - Ald Ta 7b ic d
Total Costs Curient Year Future Years Improvernent Surplus and Cther General Self Assessment School
2022 Fund Funds Liquidating
Bridge Rehabiltation and Managameant 2 000,000.00 100,000,00 1,500,000,00
R uclion and R of Certain County Roads - Dasign 2,500,000,00 125 000.00 2,375,000.00
Enginaering, Road, and Brldge lmproverneants (ERB) 3,500,000.00 175,000.00 2,326 000.00
Slormwatar .3,000,000.00 3,040,000.00
Fecon. & Resurf. Certaln County Roads 2,000,000.00 100,000.00 1,600,500.00
Install Mew & Upgrade Traffic Conlro| Devices 2,000,000.00 100,000.0¢ 1,900,800.00
At of Right-of-ay or E ts for Road, Bridge andfor D 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 '
Ree of New Hampshire Ave (N, Maple Ave-Township Line to Route 88) - -
and {Rouls B8 to Ridgs Ave), Lehewaod Township 5,500,000.00 325,000,00 & 175,000.00
Rep Ihe Inward Thoroughfare Br (Chadwick Baach Istand Br) - -
Mo, 1507-007), Toms River T hip (FA} 10,000,000.00 500,000.00 10,000,000.00 B,500,000.00
Rep of Hautilus Drive Bridge { No. 1533-003), Bamegat Township 2,000,000.00 100,000.00 1,900,000.00
Rep of Clubhouse Sridgs { No. 1518-014), Manchester Tawnship 2,000,000.00 100,000.00 1,800,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE 37.500,000.00 - - 6,625,000.00 10,000,000.60 30,675,000.00 - - -
C-5

Sheet 29d3




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027

SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS
. Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
i 2 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 3 5 [ BONDS AND NOTES
Project Title Estimated da 3b Capital Capital Granis -in-Ald Ta 7hb kL] 7d
Tolal Costs Current Year Fulure Years Imp t pl and Other Genoral Self Assassment School
2022 Fund Fiinds Liguidatin
Sridge Rahabilltation and M L 2,000,000.00 . 100,000.00 1,500,000.90
. jon and F of Gortain County Roads - Design 2,500,000.00 126,000.00 2,375,000.00 ~
Enginearing, Road, and Bridge Improvemenls (ERB) A, (HH, D00.00 150,000.00 2,850,000.00
Stormwater M 1 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00
Recon. & Resurf. Cenain County Roads 2,000,000.00 1,000.00 1,500,000.00
Inelall Mew & Upgrads Tratfle Control Devicas 2.000,000.00 ©_100,00.00 1,500,060.00
Agg. of Righk-ok-Way or E ts for Road, Bridge andfor Drainage 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
Rep of Cedar Bridge (Strusiure No. 1533-003), B L Township 1,000,000.00 §@,000.00 950,000.00
Recan of Central Ave { New E Rd Rt 528 {Cross SLla Rt 9], . -
L ! Twp . 5,000,000.00 300,000.00 5,700,000.00
Rep of Sla. 26428 Bridge (Structure No. 1512-008), Lacey Township 1,500,000.00 75,000.00 1,425,000.00 i
Recon Rouls 527 {Faraday Avenus lo Route 547) Jacksan T ip 2,000,000,00 1(:0,000.00 1,900,000.00
Recon and Widaning of Cooks Br Rd (Between N Hope Chapel Rd - -
& N County Line-Rd), Jacksan Twp 5,600,000.00 2§0,000.00 5,320,000.00
Recon of County Line Rd (H Ave lo Ridae Ave). Lekewood Twp §,0{0,000.00 300,000.00 5,700,000.00
TFOTAL - THIS PAGE 38,600,100.00 - - 6,660,000.00 - - 31,520,000.00 - - -
c-5

Sheet 28d4 °




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027

SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS

Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 2 BULGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 5 g BONDS AND NOTES
Project Title Estimated 3a b Capltal - Capitat Grants - In - Aid Ta h Tc 7d
Total Costs Current Yaar Future Years Impi t pl and Other Geperal Self A hool
2022 Fund Funds Liquidatirg
Bridge Rehabilitalion and ant 2,006,000.00 . 100,0¢0.00 . 1,900,000.00
Reconsinctidn and Resudfacing of Certain County Roads - Design 2,500,000.00 125,000.00 2,375 000.00
Engineering, Road, and Bridgs Imp ts (ERBY 3,500,000.00 175,000,00 3,325,000,00
H Managgment 3,000,00.60 - 3,000,000.00 I
Recaon. & Resurk. Certaln County Roads 3,500,000.00 175,000.00 3,325,000.00
Inslall Mew & Upgrede Traffic Contro! Devicas 3 000.000.00 150,000.00 ' 2,850,000.00
Acg. of Rlaht-o-Way or Easements lor Road, Bridge andfor Drainage 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
Rep of Sta. 123450 Bridge (Structure No. 1512-007), Lacey Townshlp 1,500,000.00 76,000,00 1.4&5.000.00
Rep of Marsha Orive Brid‘ga {Structure 1530-01 1), Stafford T 3,000,000,00 450,000.00 2,850 000.00
CR 548 (Hooper Ave. and Brick Blvdl.) Adaptive Traffic Signats Besion & - -
Upgrades, Tams River Township 2,000,000.00 1Q0,000.00 1,800,000.00
Recan of Hooper Ave (MJ Roule 37 to Church Rd), Tams River Twp 7,400,000.00 370,000.00 7,030,000,00
- -
TOTAL - THIS PAGE 33 400,000.00 - - 6,420,000,00 - - 26,960,000.00 - -
5 c-5

Sheet 29d5




8 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027

SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOCUNTS

Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 2z BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 H 8 BONDS AND NOTES
Project Title Estimated 5 5h Capital Capita) Grants - in - Aid 7a 7b Tc 7d
Total Gosts Carrent Year Future Years Improvement Surplus and Other Genersl Self A School
2022 Fund Funds Liquidating

Buildings and Graunds - - § LT o
A fire alaem system al various | 1,400,000.00 - 1.dgo.pon.00
Comections - X N X
Resurfacing cutdoor rocfiap inmate yard - Justice Complesx 22500000 - ) : 225.db0.ﬁ0 i
Renovations 13 h area of Juslice Complex shower & - ) -
remmote video court seheduli 400,000.00 400,000.00
Library - -
Stafford Library msvr sons 11,500,000.00 [} . 335,000.00 ||+ *
Renovations, mis and des i library faclities 475,000.0D0
Parks -
Cox House phaso 1 2 250,000.00
Historic Preservation Flan $00,000.00 L 500,000.00- . -

jevolopment of varous parks 1,500,000.00 R ‘ 1,500,000.00 i + = -
TOTAL - THIS PAGE 18,250.000.00 - - 4,835,000.00 7,074,000,00 11,165,000.00 - -

Sheet 29d6




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027

SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS
. Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 z BUDGET APPROFRIATIONS [ 5 § BONDS AND NOTES
Project Title Esfimated I 3h Capital Capital Grants -1n - Aid 7a h Tc 7d
R Tatal Costs Curront Year Future Years p T and Othar Ganeral Salf Assessment School
2022 Fund Funds Liquidating
1enl & Budget - -

ions, rop) & uporadas - vafious Health Dept, facilties 500,000.00 500,000.00
Juslice Complex - & Annex 5,000,000.00 §,000,000.00
Northam | Bidg tion and de {Lekewand) 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00
Renovalions, rep neals and n of various bulldings 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00
Mosquito © isslon - -
Generator i ion and i 250,000.00 250,000.00
County Collage - -
Renovation of Library and Anl Canler f Chaplar 12 5,408,000.00 - 2,749,000.00 5,455 00,00
Roads - -
Construction of Chestnut Road facility 12,500,000.00 1,100,000.00 11,400,000.00
Lacey salt dome 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE 30,498000.0¢ - - 13,600,000.0¢ 2,749,000.00 16‘892‘900,00- - - -

c-5

Sheet 28d7




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027

SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND ANMOUNTS

Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 2 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 5 5 BONDS AND NOTES
Project Titla Estimated 32 E] Capital Capital Grants - n - Aid 7a b TG 7d
Total Costs Current Year Future Yoars Improvement Surplus and Othar General Self Assessment School
2022 Fund Funds Uquidating

Salid Wasle - : R . - o i o . ,

Uparades to the Norther Recycling Center 1,000,000.00 1000,000.00 || - -

Votalional T | Sehoal - |

Renovations, rapl and upgrades, Brick kecation 150000000 " o N

Addition & lmpe ts Jackson localion for CTE Prom Exy 10,000,¢00.00 -

TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS 294,493 ,372.00 - 60,075.000.00 - $3.411,273.00 232,168,372.00 - -

Sheet 29d - Totals




COUNTY OF QCEAN OPEN SPACE, RECREATION, FARMLAND A_ND HISTORIC PRESERVATION TRUST FUND
_ . " Appropriated Expended 2021
DEDICAT.ED REVENUES FCOA Anticipated L Realized in APPROPRIATIONS FCOA Faid or
FROM TRUST FUND 2022 2021 Cash in 2021 ) for 2022 for 2021 Charged Reserved
Amount to be Raised Development of Lands for
By Taxatlon 54-180 14,435,810.00 13,200,468,00 13,200,468.00 | Recraation and Conservation: HEERIIN, KAXMAIINAK RIOOCCKKKXK MO
Added & Omitted Taxes 98,362.52 68,388.95 70,884.11 & Wages 54-385-1 -
t Incoma 54-113 12,640.33 481,157.41 12.640.33 Other E 54-385-2 £00,000.00 500,060.00 308,601.40 191,2598.60
. . . Maintenanea of Lands for -
Racroation and Conservation; JOOODUENE XK HREIIIOI 0000000 provrtt it
Reserve Funds: 54-101 52,447 670,77 46,820,778.91 1,953,065.00 & Wanes 54-375-1 . 200,000.00 200,000.00 158,666,058 41,333.95 ||
Qlher Expenses 54-372-2 -
Histarle Praservation: FIACHIA00 JOOUIKKIEK WIODOUOO0K IO,
Salarles & Wages 54-176-1 -
! Other E: 54-176-2 -
Acquisition of Lands for
R and Conservation 54-915-2 25,000,000.00 25,000,000.00 7,655,865.05 17,344,144 .95
Total Trust Fund Revenues: 54200 66,994,503.72 60,570,793,27 15,237 057.44 | Acquisllon of F 54-916-2 -
Summary of Program Clawn P ts on Impr 54-502-2 -
Year Referendum Passediimplemented: 1987/1988 Debt Service; XACOVOTOOL JOULOKXNXX XXAXXICOK YOI
Date] ; i -
Rate Assessed: § 1.2 cents per $100 Pryment of Bond Principal 54-920-2 XITOONRRH
Paymant of Bond Anficipalion
Total Tax Collected to date: $ 240,075,699.80 Netes and Capital Notes 54-925-2 ORI
Total Expended to dafe: $ 224,904 666,57
Total Acreage Preserved to date: 29,692.9200 Interesl on Bonds 54-930-2 AEXXOCK
{Aeres} !
Recreation land preserved in 2021; 346,9300 Interest on Notas 54:935-2 HEXENIOCUK
eree) Reserve for Future Use 54-050-2 41,294, 50372 34,870,793.27 34,870,793.27
Farmland preserved in 2021: 9.0700
{Acraz) Tota! Trust Fund Appropriations: 54-409 66 994 503.72 60,570,793.27 8123122.50 52447 870.77

Sheet 32




Annuali List of Change Orders Approved
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. §:30-11

Contracting Unit: COUNTY OF OCEAN Year Ending: December 31, 2021

The following is a complete list of all change orders which caused the originally awarded contract price to be exceeded by more than 20 percent. For regulatory details
please consult N.LAC. 5:30-11.1 et seq. Please identify each change crder by name of the project.

For each change order listed above, submit with intreduced.budget a copy of the goveming body reselution authotizing the change order and an Affldavit of Publication for
the newspaper notice required by N.J.A.C, 5:30-11.9(d). (Affidavit mustinclude a copy of the newspaper notice.)
If you have not had a change order exceeding the 20 percent threshold for the year indicated above, please check here and certify below.

3242022 mygunther@co.ocean. n.us
Date Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners

Sheet 33




RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, the Local Government Cap Law, N.J.S. 40A: 4-45.1 et seq., provides that in
the preparation of its annual budget, a County shall limit any increase in the tax levy to 2.5%
unless authorized by resolution to increase it to 3.5% over the previous year’s tax levy, subject to

certain exceptions; and

WHEREAS, N.J.5.A. 40A: 4-45.15a provides that a County may, when authorized by
resolution, appropriate the difference between the amiount of its actual tax levy and the 3.5%

percentage rate as an exception to its tax levy in either of the next two succeeding years; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County of Ocean hereby determines that
any amount authorized hereinabove that is not appropriated as part of the final budget shall be

retained as an exception to the final tax levy in either of the next two succeeding years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the County
of Ocean, a majority of the full authorized membership of this governing body dffirmatively
concurring, thdt,- in the CY 2022 budget year, any amount authorized hereinabove that is not
appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to the final tax levy in
either of the next two succeeding years, and that the CY 2022 County budget for the County of

Ocean be approved and adopted in accordance with this resolution; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution as introduced be
filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services within 5 days of

introduction; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be filed with the

Director of the Division of Local Government Services within 5 days of adoption.




RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, P.L. 2015, ¢.249 requires a county entity to submit a budget request to the county
governing body that is comprised of two parts: the amount to be raised by property taxation, and the
amount to be funded wholly through federal or State funds, fees raised by the county entity, or other
sources; and

WHEREAS, the term “county entity” means a county board of taxation, office of the county
superintendent of election, office of the county board of election, office of the county register of deeds
and mortgages, office of the county clerk, office of the county surrogate, office of the county prosecutor,
and county sheriff’s department; and '

WHEREAS, P.L. 2015, ¢.249 limits the increase in the portion of a county entity budget request
funded by property taxation to no more than two percent (2%) of the previous year’s budget request,
subject to certain limited exceptions; and

'WHEREAS, the portion of the budget request submitted by the County Board of Elections that is
funded by property taxation does not exceed the cap imposed by P.L. 2015, ¢.249; and

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the budget request submitted by the County Board of Elections, the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Ocean finds it advisable and necessary for purposes of health,
safety and welfare to authorize the County Board of Elections to increase its appropriations beyond the
maximum permitted by the budget request cap set forth in P.L. 2015, ¢.249; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County of Ocean hereby determines that a 5.3%
increase beyond the maximum increase permitted by the budget request cap set forth in P.L. 2015, ¢.249,
which amounts 10 $286,404 in excess of the increase in the portion of the budget request funded by
property taxation otherwise permitted P.L, 2015, ¢.249, is advisable and necessary be incorporated into
the base from which the County Board of Elections budget request increases in CY 2022 and subsequent
years are to measured; and ‘

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County of Ocean has determined that a 5.3%
increase beyond the maximum increas¢ permitted by the budget request cap set forth in P,L. 20135, ¢.249
shall not cause the County of Ocean to exceed the levy caps set forth in 1977 and 2010 levy cap laws
(NLI.S.A. 40A:4-45.4 and N.I.S.A. 40A:4-45.45 respectively).

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Commissioners of the County of
Ocean, a majority of this governing body affirmatively concurring, that, in the CY 2022 budget year, the
final appropriations of the County Board of Elections shall, in accordance with this resolution, be
increased by 5.3% beyond the maximum increase permitted by the budget request cap set forth in P.L.
2015, ¢.249, amounting to $286,404 in excess of the increase in the portion of the budget request funded
by property taxation otherwise permitted P.L. 2015, ¢.249, and that said increase shall be presented as
part of the county budget submission to be approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government
Services in the Department of Community Affairs; and, ‘

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this resolution shall be submitted to the
Director of the Division of Local Government Services alongside all other documents required to be
submitted with the introduced county budget. -




RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, P.L. 2015, ¢.249 requires a county entity to submit a budget request to the county
governing body that is comprised of two parts: the amount to be raised by property taxation, and the
amount to be funded wholly through federal or State funds, fees raised by the county entlty, or other
sources; and

WHEREAS, the term “county entity” means a county board of taxation, office of the county
superintendent of election, office of the county board of election, office of the county register of deeds
and mortgages, office of the county clerk, office of the county surrogate, office of the county plosecutor,
and county sheriff’s department; and

WHEREAS, P.L. 2015, ¢.249 limits the increase in the portion of a county entity budget request
funded by property taxation to no more than two percent (2%) of the previous year’s budget request
subjeet to certain limited exceptions; and

WIEREAS, the portion of the budget request submitted by the County Board of Taxation that is
funded by property taxation does not exceed the cap imposed by P.L. 2015, ¢.249; and

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the budget request submitted by the County Board of Taxation, the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Ocean finds it advisable and necessary for purposes of health,
safety and welfare to authorize the"County Board of Taxation to increase its appropriations beyond the
maximum permitted by the budget request cap set forth in P.I. 20135, ¢.249; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County of Ocean hereby determines that a 7.6%
increase beyond the maximum increase permitted by the budget request cap set forth in P.L, 20135, ¢.249,
which amounts to $47,512 in excess of the increase in the portion of the budget request funded by
property taxation otherwise pehﬁitte_d P.L. 2015, ¢.249, is advisable and necessary be incorporated into
the base from which the County Board of Taxation budget request increases in CY 2022 and subsequent
years are to measured; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County of (Jcean has detertined that a 7.6%
increase beyond the maximum increase permitted by the budget request cap set forth in P.L. 2015, ¢.249
shall not cause the County of Ocean to exceed the levy caps set forth in 1977 and 2010 levy cap laws
(NLLS.A. 40A:4-45.4 and N.I.S.A, 40A:4-45.45 respectively).

" NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Commissioners of the County of
Ocean, a majority of this governing body affirmatively concurring, that, in the CY 2022 budget year, the
final appropriations of the County Board of Taxation shall, in accordance with this resolution, be
increased by 7.6% beyond the maximum increase permitted by the budget request cap set forth'in P.L.
2015, ¢.249, amounting to $47,512 in excess of the increase in the portion of the budget request funded
by property taxation otherwise permitted P.L. 2015, ¢.249, and that said increase shall be presented as
part of the county budget submission to be approved by the Director of the Divisiofi of Local Government
Services in the Department of Community Affairs; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this resolution shall be submitted to the
Director of the Division of Local Government Services alongside all other documents required to be
submitted with the introduced county budget.




RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-5 as amended by P.L. 2017, ¢.183 requires the governing
body of each municipality and county to certify that their local unit’s hiring practices comply
with the United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission’s “Enforcement Guidance
on the Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions Under Title
VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,” as amended, 42 U.8.C. § 2000e et seq., (April 25, 2012)
before submitting its approved annual budget to the Division of Local Government Services in

the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs; and

WHEREAS, the members of the governing body have familiarized themselves with the
contents of the above-referenced enforcement guidance and with their local unit’s hiring
practices as they pertain to the consideration of an individual’s criminal history, as evidenced by

the group affidavit form of the governing body attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Commissioners of the
County of Ocean, hereby states that it has complied with N.J.S.A. 40A:4-5, as amended by P.L.
2017, ¢.183, by certifying that the local unit’s hiring practices comply with the above-referenced
enforcement guidance and hereby directs the Clerk to cause to be maintained and available for
inspection a certified copy of this resolution and the required affidavit to show evidence of said

compliance,




GOVERNING BODY CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TOP.L. 2017, C1830F
COMPLIANCE WITH THE UNITED STATES EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION’S
“Enforcement Guidance on the Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in
Employment Decisions Under Title VIl of the Civil Rights Act of 1964”

GROUP AFFIDAVIT FORM FOR MUNICIPALITIES AND COUNTIES
NO PHOTO COPIES OF SIGNATURES

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
COUNTY OF OCEAN

We, membets of the Board of Commissioners of the County of Qcean being duly sworn
according to law, upon our oath depose and say:

1. We are duly elected members of the Board of Commissioners of the County of Ocean;

2. Pursuantto P.L. 2017, ¢.183, we have familiarized ourselves with the contents.of the
United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission’s “Enforcement Guidance
on the Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions
Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,” as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2000¢ et
seq., (April 25, 2012);

3. We are familiar with the local unit’s hiring practices as they pertain to the consideration
of an individnal’s criminal history;

4. We certify that the local unit’s hiring practices comply with the above-referenced
enforcement guidafive. .

7
Gary Quinsf, Conmmissioner

Josegh H, Vi_ca W‘Wn@
Sworn to and subscribed before me this

day of
Notary Public of New Jetsey

Clerk

The Clerk of the Board of Commissioners shall set forth the reason for the absence of signature
of any members of the governing body.

IMPORTANT: This certificate must be executed before a municipality or county can submit its
approved budget to the Division of Local Government Services. The executed certificate and the
adopted resolution must be kept on file and available for inspection.




BILL COMMITTEE REPORT
COUNTY OF OCEAN
SUMMARY OF VOUCHERS

SUMMARY OF BILLS CERTIFICATE# 05
MASTER VOUCHER-CERTIFICATE FOR CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
HAVE EXAMINED THE VOUCHERS SUBMITTED HERE WITHIN FOR THE PURPOSE
OF RECOMMENDING TO THE OCEAN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
PAYMENT THEREOQF ON 03/02/2022.

1, HEREBY CERTIFY THESE VOUCHERS, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $11,302,196.25
WHICH ARE CONTAINED IN THE ATTACHED REPORT, TO BE VALID CLAIMS, AND 1
RECOMMEND APPROVAL AND PAYMENT THEREOF.

APPROVED

VIRGINIA E. HAINES

DEPUTY DIRECTOR

JOSEPH H. VICARI JOHN P, KELLY
COMMISSIONER DIRECTOR

GARY QUINN | ORDERED PAID
COMMISSIONER

BARBARA JO CREA MICHELLE I, GUNTHER
COMMISSIONER CLERK OF THE BOARD

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS




RESOLUTION

MARCH 02, 2022

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OCEAN COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, THAT THE DIRECTOR IS
HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND INSTRUCTED TO EXECUTE MASTER
VOUCHER-CERTIFICATE #05 FOR CERTIFICATION OF SAID MASTER VOUCHER
CONSISTING OF 90 PAGES WITH VOUCHERS TOTALING IN THE AMOUNT

OF $11,302,196.25 WHICH ARE DEEMED TO BE VALID CLAIMS AS

RECOMMENDED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE COMPTROLLER OF THE COUNTY

OF OCEAN IS HEREBRY AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED TO PAY EACH AND EVERY
ONE OF THE AFORESAID BILLS ATTACHED TO THIS

MASTER VOUCHER-CERTIFICATE AND, UPON EXECUTION OF SAME BY SAID

DIRECTOR, IF AND WHEN FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE.



e

BILL COMMITTEE REPORT
COUNTY OF OCEAN
SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS
BOARD MEETING OF MARCH 02, 2022

SUMMARY OF BILLS - . CERTIFICATE #ERA-19

MASTER VOUCHER-CERTIFICATE FOR CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT OF THE
FEBRUARY 17, 2022 EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS.

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, DIRECTOR OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HAVE
EXAMINED-THE APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED HEREWITH FOR THE PURPOSE OF
RECOMMENDING TO THE OCEAN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RATIFICATION OF THE ELECTRONIC PAYMENT MADE ON FEBRUARY 17, 2022,

I HEREBY CERTIFY THESE APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT
QOF $300,073.60, WHICH ARE CONTAINED IN THE ATTACHED REPORT, TO BE VALID
CLAIMS, AND I RECOMMEND APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF THE PAYMENT,

APPROVED
VIRGINIA E. HAINES
DEPUTY DIRECTOR
JOSEPH H. VICARI JOHN P. KELLY
COMMISSIONER 'DIRECTOR
GARY QUINN ' ., ORDERED PAID
COMMISSIONER
BARBARA JO CREA MICHELLE I, GUNTHER
COMMISSIONER. ' CLERK OF THE BOARD -

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS



4

RESOLUTION

MARCH 02, 2022

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OCEAN COUNTY BOARD

OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, THAT THE DIRECTOR IS
HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND INSTRUCTED TO EXECUTE MASTER
VOUCHER-CERTIFICATE FOR CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT # ERA-19 SAID
MASTER VOUCHER, CONSISTING OF 1 PAGE WITH PAYMENTS TOTALING IN THE
AMOUNT OF $300,073.60, WHICH ARE DEEMED TO BE VALID CLAIMS AS

RECOMMENDED BY THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE COMPTROLLER OF THE COUNTY OF
OCEAN IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED TO PAY EACH AND EVERY ONE
OF THE AFORESAID EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS
ATTACHED TO THIS MASTER VOUCHER-CERTIFICATE FOR CERTIF_ICAT,ION OF
PAYMENT, UPON EXECUTION OF SAME BY SAID DIRECTOR, IF AND WHEN FUNDS

ARE AVAILABLE.



BILL COMMITTEE REPORT
COUNTY OF OCEAN
SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS
BOARD MEETING OF MARCH 02, 2022

SUMMARY OF BILLS CERTIFICATE #ERA-20

MASTER VOUCHER-CERTIFICATE FOR CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT OF THE
FEBRUARY 24, 2022 EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS.

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, DIRECTOR OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HAVE
EXAMINED THE APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED HEREWITH FOR THE PURPOSE OF
RECOMMENDING TO THE OCEAN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RATIFICATION OF THE ELECTRONIC PAYMENT MADE ON FEBRUARY 24, 2022, -

I HEREBY CERTIFY THESE APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT
OF $242,184.00, WHICH ARE CONTAINED IN THE ATTACHED REPORT, TO BE VALID
CLAIMS, AND I RECOMMEND APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF THE PAYMENT.

APPROVED
VIRGINIA E. HAINES
DEPUTY DIRECTOR
JOSEPH H. VICARI ' JOHNP.KELLY
COMMISSIONER DIRECTOR
GARY QUINN ORDERED PAID
COMMISSIONER
BARBARA JO CREA MICHELLE I. GUNTHER
COMMISSIONER CLERK OF THE BOARD

BOARD OF COMMIS!SIONERS '



——

RESOLUTION

MARCH 02, 2022

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OCEAN COUNTY BOARD

OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, THAT THE DIRECTOR IS
HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND INSTRUCTED TO EXECUTE MASTER
VOUCHER-CERTIFICATE FOR CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT # ERA-20 SAID
MASTER VOUCHER, CONSISTING OF 1 PAGE WITH PAYMENTS TOTALING IN THE
AMOUNT OF $242,184.00, WHICH ARE DEEMED TO BE VALID CLAIMS AS

RECOMMENDED BY THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

BE I'T FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE COMPTROLLER OF THE COUNTY OF
OCEAN IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED TO PAY EACH AND EVERY ONE
OF THE AFORESAID EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE ELECTRONIC PAYMEN;TS
ATTACHED TO THIS MASTER VOUCHER-CERTIFICATE FOR CERTIFICATION OFi
PAYMENT, UPON EXECUTION OF SAME BY SAID DIRECTOR, IF AND WHEN FUNDS

ARE AVAILABLE.




No Associliated
Documents



CONTRACT NO. B2018-179K

RESOLUTTIQOQON

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, Contract No. B2018-179FE was entered into on Decamber
i2, 2018 with Jersey Construction, Inc., Contractor, for work and
services in relation to the Traffic Signal Improvements at the
Intersection of County Route 528 and Oberlin Avenue, Lakewood
Township, Ocean County, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, during the course of construction minor modifications
have become necessary to improve conditions ‘as well as  an
additional time extension to the contract of 597 days; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer of theJCounty of Ocean has duly
filed with this Board a request for a Change Order stating the
facts invelved and certifying that the proposed Change Ordgr is
consistent with regulations for such Change Orders promulgated by
the New Jersey Department of Community Affailrs, Division of Local
Government Services, under authority of N.J.8.A. 52:27BB-32; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has agreed to accept these changes to
the Contract pursuant to the provisions of Sections 104 and 109 of
the Standard Specifications; and

WHEREAS, adequate funds are available in Account No. 420-185-
X008-6800 in the amount of $32,515.00., |

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, in the STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that:

1. The County Engineer 1s hereby authorized to l1ssue
Amendatory Contract and Change Order No. 2 to Jersey Construction,
Inc. as follows: Extra Work Order in the amount of $32,515.00 and
additicnal extension of 597 days in connection with the project
known as Traffic Signal Improvements at the Intersection of County
Route 528 and Oberlin Avenue, Lakewood Township, Ocean County, New

Jersey.




CONTRACT NC. R2018-179E PAGE 2 March 2, 2022

2. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby
authorized and directed to enter into an Amendatory Contract with
Jersey Construction, Inc. to cover the Change Order No. 2.

3. A certified copy of this resclution shall be sent to the
County Engineer, the County Treasurer, the County Auditor and

Jersey Construction, Inc.




No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, Ocean County Library Commission has adopted their 2022 Library Budget;
and

WHEREAS, within the 2022 Library Budget is an ¢stablished amount to be raised by
taxation for operation of the Library System.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that it hereby certifies the sum of
.$3 7,301,186.00, as the amount to be assessed and collected for the year 2022 for the operation of
the Ocean County Library, and shall be apportioned by the Ocean County Board of Taxation
amoung all municipalities enjoying the services of the Ocean County Library.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolutton shall be made
available to the Ocean County Board of Taxation, County Auditor, County Finance Department

and the Library Director.




RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey, Department of Human Services,
Division of Aging Services provides the opportunity for the County of Ocean to apply
for and receive funding for the Fiscal year, April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023, to carry
out and develop an accessible, responsive, comprehensive system of services for the
elderly of Ocean County; and,

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean wishes to apply for the 2022 State
Health Insurance Program (SHIP).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the COUNTY OF
OCEAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that the
Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to execute the
2022 State Health Insurance Program to the N.J. Department of Human Services
Division of Aging Services.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the funding for FY 2022 State
Health Insurance Program is up to $47,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Director and Clerk of the
Board, are hereby authorized and directed to execute any necessary subsequent
related documents.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this
Resolution shall be made available to the County Auditor, N. J. Department of
Human Services, Division of Aging Services, Department of Finance and the ]jirector

of the Office of Senior Services.




RESQOLUTION
March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2021 the QOcean County Board of Commissioners
adopted a resolution authorizing, the Ocean County Prosecutor’s Office (OCPO) to
implement the Domestic Violence Strangulation Response Team (DVSRT) Pilot Program,
which is part of the Forensic Nurse Examiner Program. The DVSRT is federally funded
through the Victims of Crimme Act Grant Program (VOCA), sub award number V-57-19; and

WHEREAS, Community Medical Center, Monmouth Medical Center: Southern
Campus, Ocean Medical Center, Southern Ocean Medical Center and Providence House fully
cooperate with the Ocean County Prosecutor’s Office with the ongoing function of: this

program; and

WHEREAS, Community Medical Center, Monmouth Medical Center: Southern
Campus, Ocean Medical Center, and Southern Ocean Medical Center designate and provide
separate areas for treatment of Domestic Violence strangulation victims by registered
professional nurses licensed and specially trained in the area of forensic science and the

performance of Domestic Violence Strangulation Examinations; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Prosecutor’s Office has additional specially trained
nurses (refer to Appendix “A”) as independent vendors, who will be paid by the VOCA. Grant;

and

WHEREAS, the term of these additional Agreements shall be for four (4) months
beginning March 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OCEAN COUNTY BOARD
OF COMMISSIONERS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY as follows:

1. The Director and the Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized to execute a
Memorandum of Agreement between the Ocean County Prosecutor’s Office
(OCPO), and the additional Forensic Nurse Examiners (FNE) listed in Appendix
GGAﬂ’.

2. The Ocean County Prosecutor is hereby designated to supervise and report to the
Ocean County Board of Commissioners on the development and progress of this
Pilot Program periodically, but not less than once prior to the expiration of the

Agreement term.

3. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized to execute any

necessary, subsequent related documents.




4. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to Ocean County
Prosecutor’s Office, County Counsel, Community Medical Center, Monmouth
Medical Center: Southern Campus, Ocean Medical Center, Southern Ocean

Medical Center, and Providence House.




APPENDIX “A”

Sandra Gallagher
Ashley Janick
Jessica Roschel
Heather VanMarter




RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Commissioners to provide
nutrition services to the elderly of Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Purchase Bureau is available for the
acquisition of commodities relating to this nutrition service; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners will act as payment depositor
for Community Services, Inc. for commodities purchased from the New Jersey
Purchase Bureau for payment of said purchases; and

WHEREAS, funds will be encumbered for payments in the amount not
to exceed $ 150,000.00 to the New Jersey Purchase Bureau and an off-setting revenue
account will be maintained to accept deposits from Community Services, Inc.
contingent upon the adoption of the 2022 County Budget; and

WHEREAS, the following account numbers are in place to receive
deposits and make payments:
Revenue Account: 0162151143 Div. Aging S.D.C. Reimb
Payment Account: 016 215 5097 Div. Aging S.D.C. Reimb

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Office of Senior Services will then
issue a voucher payable to the New Jersey Purchase Bureau for payment of said
purchases.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,‘ by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that the Director and Clerk
of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter into and execute an Agreement
with Community Services, Inc.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County reserves the right to
cancel this contract at any time during the contract term January 1, 2022 to December

31, 2022, if said funds are not available.




BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this
Resolution shall be made available to the County Auditor, Department of Finance,

Director of the Office of Senior Services, and the Director of Commmunity Services, Inc.




RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, in order to ensure the safety of the residents of Ocean County, there is a need

for an Ocean County Drug Recognition Expert Callout Program (D.R.E.C.P.) and

WHEREAS, there is a need to provide Officers for this Project; and

WHEREAS, Officers are available through the municipalities within the County of Ocean;

and

WHEREAS, funds for these services are available within the grant budget under the

appropriation entitled Drug Recognition Expert Callout Program (D.R.E.C.P.} FY 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of

the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1.

The Director and Clerk of the Board are authorized and directed to execute the
Shared Services Agreements for the Drug Recognition Expert Callout Program
(D.R.E.C.P.), for the term of 10/1/2021 through 9/30/2022, from Account No. 017-
803-Y068.

Participating Municipalities will enter into a Shared Services Agreement outlining
the Drug Recognition Expert Callout Program (D.R.E.C.P.).

A copy of said Agreement will be kept on file within the Office of the County Clerk
of the Board.

The Municipalities participating in the Program are listed on Annex A attachedto
this Resolution.

The D.R.E. Officers will be assigned by the Municipalities based upon availability
of Officers.

Each D.R.E. Officer must maintain a current certification with the N.J. Police
Training Commission, which will be verified by the Ocean County Prosecutor’s
Office.

The hourly rate paid to the officers is sixty ($60.00) dollars.

The Director and Clerk of the Board are authorized and directed to execute any

necessary subsequent related documents.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made

available to the Office of the Prosecutor, County Auditor, Departinent of Finance, and the attached

listing of participating Municipalities.




Annex A
Shared Service Agreements
Drug Recognition Expert Callout Program (D.R.E.C.P.)

Participating Municipalities:

Borough of Beachwood




RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, The County of Ocean (Ocean) is a body politic and corporate of the
State of New Jersey with main offices located at 101 Hooper Avenue, Toms River, New

Jersey, 08754 ; and

WHEREAS, The County of Cape May (Cape May) is a body politic and corporate
of the State of New Jersey with main offices located at 4 Moore Road, Cape May, New
Jersey 08210; and

WHEREAS, Cape May has already entered into a Shared Services Agreement
(SSA) with the County of Atlantic whereby Atlantic County has agreed to house Cape May

juveniles in Atlantic County Juvenile Detention Center; and

WHEREAS, the Atlantic County facility is currently at capacity and can no longer

accept Cape May County juveniles for the time being; and

WHEREAS, Ocean owns and operates a Juvenile Detention Center which is a high

quality, licensed facility providing necessary and appropriate services and amenities; and

WHEREAS, Ocean is permitted under New Jersey Juvenile Justice Commission
standards to house short-term commitment status juveniles up to but not exceeding sixty
days (60); and

WHEREAS, Ocean has the capacity to periodically house one (1) or more Cape
May adjudicated juveniles on an as-needed basis who cannot be detained at the Atlantic

County Juvenile Detention Center; and

WHEREAS, providing for the care of Cape May juveniles in the Ocean County
Detention Center will result in more economical operation of the Ocean County Detention
Center and will result in a significant cost savings to Cape May through the sharing of the

facility and services; and

WHEREAS, the staff, support groups and volunteers currently working with Cape
May juveniles will have access to the Ocean facility to provide the same services as they

are currently providing at the Cape May Facility; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40:65A-1 et seq. specifically authorizes local government

units including counties and municipalities to enter into shared service agreements.




NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD of
COMMISSIONERS, of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
hereby authorizes the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the County of Cape

" May in conformance with the terms and conditions as more specifically set forth in said
Agreement.

1. The Director and the Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to
execute a Shared Services Agreement with the County of Cape May for this
purpose.

2. The term of this Agreement will be for a period of one (1} year, January 1, 2022
through December 31, 2022, Thereafter, the parties agree that this Agreement
may be renewed for an additional term of one (1) year by mutual consent of the

Parties (“Renewal Term™).

BE. IT FUTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be
made available to the County of Cape May, the Ocean County Finance Department,
Juvenile Detention Center, the Office of Management & Budget, the County Auditor and

| the Office of the Ocean County Counsel.




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUGHERS

NO. CQ;ZO\%"SLl

RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders, by Resolution, dated
February 21, 2018, authorized the Director and the Clerk of the Board to execute the legal
instruments associated with a First Time Homebuyer Program; and

WHEREAS, a qualified applicant can use the First Time Homebuyer Program subsidy
for down payment and closing cost assistance for a total of $15,000.00; and

WHEREAS, qualified applicants who successfully complete all necessary
requirements are recommended for a grant award in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00 each;
and

WHEREAS, the following participant(s) have successfully completed all necessary
requirements and have been deemed eligible to receive the subsidy:

Carolyn Abatemarco

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY as
follows:

1. The Board of Cominissioners hereby authorizes the award of a grant subsidy in an
amount not to exceed $15,000.00 to the qualified program participant(s) listed
above.

2. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices, and

vouchers pertaining to said contract being number CC2018-54,

3. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the Ocean County
Auditor, Finance Department, Planning Department, Management and Budget
Department, County Counsel and O.C.E.A.N,, Inc.




RESOLUTION
March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, on January 5, 2022 the Ocean County Board of Commissioners
established department liaisons for the calendar year of 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the Ocean County Fire Marshal was established by
Resolution of the Board of Chosen Freeholders on December 20, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the Ocean County Fire Marshal was erroneously omitted
from the 2022 liaison assignments; and

NOW, THEREFORE,BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY that
Commissioner Gary Quinn be appointed as liaison to the Office of the Ocean County Fire
Marshal for the year 2022.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect immediately
and that a certified copy shall be made available to the County Administrator, Department of
Employee Relations, Department of Public Information and to each member of the Board of
Commissioners.




RESQLUTION

March 2, 2022

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF DEDICATION OF
REAL PROPERTY FROM THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:12-5

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has previously approved Planning
Board application #]T1675A.06 which authorized the construction of an expanded Pine
Drive Jug Handle to be constructed on portions of Lot 3 in Block 3001 in the Township
of Jackson; and

WHEREAS, the developer of the Adventure Crossing project shall
construct the expanded Pine Drive Jug Handle in accordance with the requirements of
the County of Ocean and which will be located within right-of-way portions which will
be dedicated to the New Jersey Department of Transportation (*NJDOT”), and
ultimately transferred to the County of Ocean and the Township of Jackson; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean hereby authorizes and accepts the
dedication of a portion of Jug Handle 3R4A as shown on a map entitied “General
Propetty Parcel Map, Monmouth Road (Ocean Co. Route 537), Station 150+35.17 to
156+29.01 Showing Existing Right of Way and Parcels to be Acquired in the Township
of Jackson, County of Ocean” which will be conveyed to the New Jersey Department
of Transportation by the Developer of Adventure Crossing and the NJDOT shall in turn,
convey a portion of this right-of-way (identified as Parcel VIR4A4) to the County of
Ocean. The portion of said metes and bounds Jug Handle to be dedicated to the County
of Qcean is set forth in the attached metes and bounds description attached hereto; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of
Commissioners of the County of Ocean hereby authorize acceptance of the roadway
dedication from NJDOT, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12-5, with the specific condition that
the developer of the Adventure Crossing project, its successors and assigns, shall, at all
times, be responsible for all the maintenance of this roadway portion located in the
Township of Jackson and the County of Ocean; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Cletk of the Board of
Commissioners shall forward a certified copy of this Resolution to the Ocean County
Engineering Department, Road Department, Township of Jackson, and New Jersey
Department of Transportation




RESOLUTION
March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has approved the release of bonds for road
opening perm_its, which bonds were posted according to Resolution, adopted by the Board on
August 16, 1989,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that
the County Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to release the following bonds,

which bonds were posted the following road opening permits:

NAME PERMIT NO. ISSUED AMOUNTYT TYPE
A to Z Site Contractors, Inc.  EO-18-045 6/1/18 $10,000.00 Cash
Bond #3472

(Bond Payable to: Arm Land Group, LL.C, 711 Park Avenue Lakewood, NJ 08701)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution

shall be made available to the Ocean County Finance Department and the Engineering
Department. :

GHZIHROADOPENBOND S\ ResolutiongiBond Release Resolutions'2022 Resclutions\March 2, 2022 doc




No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



MEMORANDUM

RECEIVED
To: Members of the Board of Commissioners

M WAR -2 A 23
From: Carl W. Block, County Administrato 1 SRK OF THE B0ARD

50 BOARD OF COMMISSIORERS

Date: February 25, 2022
Subject: Summary of Pre-Board Meeting of February 23, 2022

Copies to: Michelle 1. Gunther, Clerk of the Board
Michael J. Fiure, Assistant County Administrator
Robert Greitz, Director, Employee Relations

Director John P, Kelly opened the meeting at 4:00 PM and read the Statement of
Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act. The Clerk of the Board called the roll.

Present:

Director John P. Kelly
Commissioner Barbara Jo Crea
Commissioner Gary Quinn
Commissioner Joseph H. Vicari

Carl W. Block, County Administrator

Christine Allen, Recording Secretary

Michelle Gunther, Clerk of the Board

Robert Greitz, Director of Human Resources
Michael J. Fiure, Assistant County Administrator
John Ernst, County Engineer

Julie N. Tarrant, Comptroller/CFO

John C. Sahradnik, Jr., County Counsel

Not Present:
Deputy Director Virginia E. Haines

Director Kelly opened the meeting by presenting Richard Seitz, the Administrator
of Youth Services at the Juvenile Detention Center with a proclamation honoring his
retirement after 37 years of dedicated service. Director Kelly thanked him for having a
positive impact on so many of our at risk youth.

Mr. Ernst reviewed the items listed on the attached Engineering Department
agenda which included the recommendation to advertise for Stormwater Contract 2022A
in various townships throughout the County. There were no questions or comments and
all items will be listed on the Board agenda for the March 2, 2022 Board meeting.

Director Kelly, Commissioner Quinn, and Julie Tarrant presented the 2022 Budget
to the Board. *Presentation attached




¥

Members of the Board of Commissioners

February 25, 2022

Summary of the Pre-Board meeting of February 23, 2022
Page 2

Director Kelly said the Budget will be formally introduced on March 2, 2022, and
adopted at the April 6, 2022 Board Meeting. The Commissioner was proud to report that
the County has maintained its AAA Bond Rating, and has managed to lower the tax rate
a full penny to 32.2 cents, restoring the financial status to pre-Hurricane Sandy standing.

Commissioner Vicari mentioned that this is his 41%t Budget adoption, and he feels
the County is meeting the needs of a growing County.

Commissioner Crea thanked the Board for taking the time to explain the County
Budget process to her, since her previous experience was with a municipal budget.

Commissioner Quinn thanked Julie Tarrant, Commissioner Kelly, Carl Block, Donna
Flynn, and Mike Fiure for their efforts in creating the Budget and presentation.

Ms. Gunther reviewed the Clerk of the Board’s agenda for the Board meeting of
March 2, 2022. There were no questions or comments.

Director Kelly asked the Board members for comments.

There were ho additional comments.

Mr. Block notified the Board that the Governor’s Covid-19 update call that used to
occur daily at the beginning of the pandemic will be ending on March 4, 2022.
Commissioner Quinn will notify the board of current Covid-19 numbers weekly.

Ms. Gunther read the resolution to move to closed session.

On a motion by Commissioner Quinn, seconded by Commissioner Vicari, the
meeting moved to Closed Session at 4:58pm for personnel discussion, appointments,

reappointments, property acquisition and possible litigation. The motion was unanimously
carried.

The meeting returned to Open Session at 5:15pm. There being no further

business, on a motion by Commissioner Quinn, seconded by Commissioner Crea, the
meeting adjourned at 5:16pm.

CWB/ca




REVISED - FINAIL

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT AGENDA

Pre-Board Meeting of: Februoary 23, 2022

For Board Meeting of: March 2, 2022 -

RECOMMEND ADVERTISEMENT

1.

Stormwater Management Contract 20224, Various Townships

MISCELLANEOUS

1.

2.7

10,

* Bond Release Resqlutjon.

Resolution authorizing the dedication of real property from the State of New Jfersey, Department of

‘Transportation pursuant to N.J.S, A, 40a:12-5.

Resolution authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #2 (Route
527/Lakehurst Road/West Water Street) and Irons Street (DVR-3) in the Township of Toms River

Resolution authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #27 (Route
527/Route 571/Whitesviile Road/Indian Head Road) and County Route #40 (Route 527/Whitesville Road)
and Gardenia Way (DVR-39) in the Township of Toms River

Resolution amending account numbers for a Resolution adopted on November 17, 2021 to Black Rock
Enterprises, LLC for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain Couaty Roads, Contract
2019C, No. IL.

Resolution authorizing the issuance of a purchase order in an amount not to exceed $89,721.03 to French
& Parrello Associates, P.A. for Small Road Design Services for Construction to Castlebuono Avenue,
‘Toms River Township (QP2021-150).

Resolution authorizing the issuance of a purchase order in an amount not to exceed $15,012.00 to Colliers
Engineering & Design, Inc. for Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for Traffic Safety
Improvements along C.R. 528 from Dr. Martin Luther King Drive to Vine Avenue, Lakewood Township
{QP2021-75).

Resolution authorizing the issuance of a purchase order in an amount not to exceed $1,010.41 to ATANE
Engineers, Architects & Land Surveyors, P.C. tor additional funds for Material Sampling, Inspection and
Testing Services for Traffic Safety Improvements at the Intersection of C.R. 528 and Oberlin Avenue,
Lakewood Township (QP2021-75).

Resolution authorizing the issuance of a purchase order in an amount not to exceed $27,313.21 to KMA
Consulting Engineers, Inc. for additional funds for Small Road and Bridge Design Services for a
supplemental survey associated with the Reconstruction of Prospect Street from Cross Street to Route 9,
Lakewood Township (QP2019-165).

Resolution acknowledging the following four (4) firms are qualified and eligible to perform Professional
Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks on a project specific contract basis: Mott
MacDonald, LLC; H2M Associates, Inc.; CME Associates; and Remington & Vernick Engineets.




MOTION

February 23, 2022

BE IT RESOLVED, THAT A CLOSED SESSION WILL BE HELD AT THIS TIME TO

DISCUSS:
Personnel Leaves of absence, change of posifion, fifles and
updates on filling of posiions and promotionat
appointments. ’

- Appointments OC Senior Services Advisory Councll

Reappointments OC Construction Board of Appedls
OC Airpark Advisory Commiitee

Discussion None at this time

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE MINUTES OF THIS MEETING WILL BE MADE
AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC UPON FINAL ACTION BEING TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SAID LAW.




 Director Jehm B, Kellly
mimissioner Gary Quinn

-~ Ocean County Board of Commissioners
John P. Kelly, Director 9
Virginia E. Haines, Deputy Director g
Barbara Jo Crea &
Gary Quinn
! | Joseph H. Vicari 3

' ; !

]




J

e

b







assure'publlc health and safety for County staff
and the publlc‘

. The Ocean County Board of :'C@mmi's-:si-on ars
provided support to the Ocean County Health
Department at the Ocean County College

COVID-19 Test Site and Vaccination Clinics at RW

Barnabas Health Care Arena at Toms River High
North, the Ocean County Road Department
Garage in Manchester, Southern Regional Middle
School in Manahawkin, and throughout other
County locations.







.busmesses and mdustrles

Ocean County anticipates receiving $117,938,762.

This money can used for a host of expenses like household

assistance including rent arrearages, food programs,
internet access programs, small business assistance, aid to
nonprofits, aid to tourism industry, COVID-19 vaccinations
and testing, personal protective equipment, and medical

expenses.

RLEIA

|




and while it will make the total budget appropriation
look larger, it doesn’t affect our revenues, or the

- property tax rate in any way.

» This money has been provided by the federal
government to continue the assistance needed to help
| those impacted by COVID-19.

LR

e ey







Meets the state-mandated 2 percent cap

* “No Surprises”

Continues conservative and disciplined approach to spending

e |







DEFERRED
CHARGES AND
i STATUTORY
| EXPENDITURES

4.15%

OCEAN COUNTY'S 2021
BUDGET

THE BUDGET DOLLAR

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS
#.13%

QFERATING
ARPROPRIATIONS
75.08%

OCEAN COUNTY'S 2022
BUDGET

THE BUDGET DOLLAR,

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS

DEST SERVICE 10.74%

162% -

DEFERRELD
CHARGES AND
STATUTORY
EXPENDITURES

QPERATING
ARFROPRIATIONS
@9.43%

2




2021 BUDGET APPROPR

IATION

1,458,109.0C;

37,195,575.00

UNCLASSIFIED

25,352,841.00

5.39%

H CORRECTIONAL AND PENAL

29 558,362.00

G APPROPRIATIONS AMOUNT %
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 100,359,256.00] 21.34%
HEALTH AND WELFARE 40,908,115.00]  8.70%

B IEDUCATIONAL 37,659,275.00] _ 8.01%
ROADS AND BRIDGES 26,309,085.00] _5.70%)

0.31%!
7.91%:8

S

6.28%%

RECREATIONAL 7,433,864.00]  1.58%3
CONTINGENT 300,000.00)  0.06%2
SUB-TQTAL: $307,034,486.00] 65.28%

STATE AND FEDERAL PROGRAMS

5.80%}

100.00%

27,289,777.00
TOTAL OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS: 4334,324,263.00 ?1.08%'
CAP(TAL IMPROVEMENT 42,923,124.00( 9.13%)
-, {DEBT SERVICE ' 54,758,993.00) 11.64%
© - . |DEFERRED CHARGES 38,349,797.00]  8.15%).
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS: $470,356,177.00

2022 BUDGE

R

T APPROPRI

ATIONS

" STATE AND FEDERAL PROGRAMS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS:

$479,916,286

9,671,757 2.02%

| TOTAL OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS: 5333,228,100 | 69.43% |
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 51,542,490 |  10.74%

.| DEBT SERVICE 55,762,783 11.62% |
{ DEFERRED CHARGES 39,382,913 8.21%
100.00%

APPROPRIATIONS: AMOUNT %
GENERAL GU\EINMENT 113,088,785 | 23.56% |
HEALTH AND WELFARE 41,773,744 | B.59%
EDUCATIONAL 38,790,865 | 8.08%

8 ROADS AND BRIDGES 27,624,072 __ 5.76%
JUDICIARY 1,505942 | 031% ¢
REGULATION 39,146,867 | _ 8.16%
UNCLASSIFED 23,902,121 4.98%

| CORRECTIONAL-AND PENAL 30,153,994 6.28% |
RECREATIONAL 7919953 | 1.65%
CONTINGENT 200,000 0.08%|

SUB-TOTAL: $323,556,343 | 67.41% |-




'OCEAN COUNTY'S 2021
BUDGET

THE BUDGET DOLLAR

SURPLUS

' U

-“-"‘-———-.
AMOUNT TO
BE RAISED,
BY TAXATION

FEDERAL
AND STATE
AlD
5.80%

e el it

o ke e

OCEAN COUNTY'S 2022
BUDGET

THE BUDGET DOLLAR

77.65% 80.71% .
F L E
- - - : T S
T . 2 : S
- : ; ] v
S e C
' P i A o L...;_':ﬁ.='~:sj.

SURPLUS
REVENUE
8.02%

AMOUNT TO
BE RAISED
BY TAXATION

MISCELLANE

ous

FEDERAL
AND STATE
AlD
2.02%

i

L




L SV S S

N

et

2021 BUDGET REVENUES |
AMOUNT
‘; . '_;: SURPLUS REVENUE 538,000,000
; MISCELLANE(liJUS REVENUE 39,853,761
“|OTHER FEDEF!AL AND STATlE AlD 27,289,777
[mounT TOIEE RAISED BYLTAXAHON 365,212,639
| [ ToTAL: | sa73searz 100%|
[ 2022 BUDGET REVENUES _ It
SOURCE AMOUNT %
SURPLUS REVENUE ¥38,500,000 8.02% |
: MISCELLANgOUS REVENUE 544,383,986 9.25% |
- -.I': OTHER FEDElRAL AND STA'E’E AID 39,671,757 2.02%
{AMOUNT TE}I BE RAISED B%TAxATmN $387,360,543 80.71% |
TOTAL: $479f915,286 _ _100%




e T T




2022

S R |
2021

2020

2019

1 o0 u.,.
L .
e =] B
FE oY T
h S
H \ ;e
i
Do
et
=]
A
i s .
I
Y 3 "
—y ™ . '
o .
| &~ -
m X
1 4—
|
—E-
T -
i .
i L

|
2014

Y

0.325
Sand
i
it ]
2013

W SR S SOV N S Sy




s ¥

« The OceanCuntyratalebase has been

Sandy in 2012,

* The 2022 ratable base is $120,298,414,009

as been resto red
‘economic downturn and the damage caused by Supers

since the

2009

R

l
|
|
i
1




YT




e 1 e, P — F L. . P PP S X R o = P |




L.. L —— : ke P Rt b AL i1 e i it R AP AR T o 8 e sttt e e e i b P R ) et




-




" This al‘Ievuates“ n'ed"'for add|tiona5lf"bond-|ng

* In order to address ongoing needs on County roads,
projects include stormwater upgrades and drainage

upgrades. |

* Other pay-as-you grow capital projects include park

renovations and County building improvements.













p—— LR e s S—— . - e e e e e e i A i ot i et e




.ceatn

Ocean

1 County:

Cotjnty Juven

'ty Sherlff s lepa rtment

ynty Jail

".'I'-e Services
Caunty 911 Emergency Ce{ni er.

..epartment of Cerrectlens

27 .




| PR —

stions

ads

2o

: $40,213,;

o

-

L«""

527










=B

"Ehenn gue
[l

-4.:‘_;;|":.r
i
Eﬁa"f'\ i PN hird s g el oy o by e sd T F‘\- ] | B e [y fad e 9 i ME::E:T = "#“ |:
Federal and Stete Grant Allocations: 1,657,504
21 .




i .

Bt e ot o e o e e b e e s e




*

Veterans will be honored and served

A . e P

Nutrltlous hot meals W|II be dellvered to senlors
* The most vulnerable will be provided for
Students will receive a quality education
Open space and recreational opportunities can be accessed by everyone
The environment including Barnegat Bay will be protected

* Long range planning will keep the county financially sound

srtply
%
l
|
||
T.




-« Public hearing and adoption -4 p .m. Board Meeti ﬁ:g_, Wednesday, April 6, 2022

Room 119, Ocean County Administration Building, Toms River

alke

* 2022 Budget will be available online on March 3, 2022

SN S P S




MOTION
March 2, 2022
Motion approving the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for
Professional Services and/or Extraordinary Unspecifiable Services and approving the selection
criteria contained therein for the following projects in accordance with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.1.
Requests for Proposals/Qualifications:

Arbitrage Rebate Consulting Services

Voting Machine Transportation Services



MOTION

March 2, 20622

On motion duly made, seconded and carried, the plans and specifications for the
Stormwater Management Contract 2022A, Various Towaships were approved and the proper

officers of the Board were authorized and directed to advertise.



COUNTY OF OCEAN

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

JULIE N, TARRANT

CATHY A. ERNST
County Comptroller & CFO

Assistant Comptroller

February 25, 2022

Board of Commissioners
Ocean County Administration Building
Toms River, New Jersey 08754 -

Dear Board Members:

Accompanying this letter, you will find a copy of the Master Payroll for the payment of all
employees of the County of Ocean, setting forth the amounts to be paid on March 2, 2022. This is
for the payroll period of February 3, 2022, through February 16, 2022, and for the payroll period of
February 17, 2022 through March 2, 2022. These payments were made in accordance with the
Resolution passed by your Board on June 21, 1972. '

JNT/dmd
Pay 22-05
Pd. 03/02/22

P.0. BOX 2191 % ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, TOMS RIVER, NEW JERSEY 08754-2191 % (732) 929-2127 % 1-800-722-0291 ¥ FAX # (732) 506-5129



COUNTY OF QCEAN, NJ
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
MASTER PAYROLL CERTIFICATION

02/25/22

AMOUNT _$ §,565,276.46

PERIOD FROWM: February 3, 2022 TO: February 16, 2022

FROM: February 17, 2022 TO: March 2, 2022

FUND BANK # CHECK # AMOUNT

016 01 wire 4,827,721.21

20 07 wire 4,925.14

a05 ) 26 transfer 4,083.50

209 67 wire 708,611.12

210 68 transfer 4,598.90

211 62 wire 7,170.20

225 7 transfer ) 6,166,39
Julie N. Tarrant being duly sworn according to law, upon her cath, depose and says that

|
the within Gounty Payroll has been examined by her and has approved the amount of wages for esch

person as submitted by the various Department Heads.

N. Tarrant, Comptrolle!

Received by the Board of Commissioners

Clerk of the Board



No Associliated
Documents



RESOLUTION
March 2, 2022

WHERLEAS, as a result of an engineering and traffic investigation it is deemed
necessary to revise the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #2 (Route
527/Lakehurst Road/West Water Street) and Irons Street (DVR-3) in the Township of

Toms River,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
AS FOLLOWS:

Pursuant to the provisions of Public Law 2008, Chapter 110, the following
location(s) shall be controlled by a traffic control signal based on the designated traftic

signal plan:

LOCATION DESIGNATED PLAN
(DVR-3) _ Plan #07 002 104

CR #2 (Route 527/Lakehurst Road/West  Plan Sheet #1 of 2
Water Strect) Date February, 2022

and Irons Street

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all former rcsolutions in conflict, or

inconsistent with the provisions of this resolution are hereby repealed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution shall be
forwarded to the Ocean County Engineering Department and to the Clerk of the Township

of Toms River.




RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, as a result of an engineering and traffic investigation it is deemed
necessary to revise the Traftic Signal at the intersection of County Road #27 (Route 527/Route ‘

571/Whitesville Road/Indian Head Road) and County Road #40 (Route 527/Whitesville Road)
and Gardenia Way (DVR-39) in the Township of Toms River.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS
FOLLOWS:

Pursuant to the provisions of Public Law 2008, Chapter 110, the following location(s)
shall be controlled by a traffic control signal based on the designated traffic signal plan:

LOCATION DESIGNATED PLAN
(DVR-39) Plan #07 027 108
CR #27 (Route 527/Route Plan Sheet #1 of 2

571/Whitesville Road/Indian Head Road) Date February, 2022
and CR #40 (Route 527/Whitesville
Road) and Gardenia Way

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all former resobutions in conflict, or inconsistent

with the provisions of this resolution are hereby repealed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution shall be
forwarded to the Ocean County Engineering Department and to the Clerk of the Township of

Toms River.




No Associliated
Documents



CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
. PAPERS, BOCUNENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2022, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of RIPRAP for the County of Ocean;

and
WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the
following bidders:
Name and Address of Bidder Name and Address of Bidder
Stavala Construction Materials, Inc. Trap Rock Industries, LLC
175 Drift Road PO Box 419
Tinton Falls, NJ 07724 Kingston, NJ 08528
(732) 542-2328 x 244 (609) 252-8927

Herman’s Trucking, Inc.

181 Jacobstown-Cookstown Road
Wrightstown, NJ 08562

(609) 758-3808

;and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommmended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according to
specifications, in each instance, be accepted namely that of, STAVOLA CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS, INC. and TRAP ROCK INDUSTRIES, LLC.
' NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:
1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into a contract, accepting the bid for the furnishing and delivery of Riprap for the County
of Ocean, for the contract period from date of award through March 1, 2023, a period of one
(1) year, OR until delivery is complete unless otherwise stated. The County reserves the right
to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A.40A:11-15. The County reserves the
right to extend the term of the contract for one (1) additional year upon mutual agreement

between the County and the successful bidder with no increase in price, as follows:




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 MARCH 2, 2022

A. STAVOLA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS. INC. for one (1) item, to
wit: '
ITEM NO. 1.
This vendor has exterided this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

B. TRAP ROCK INDUSTRIES, LLC for two (2) items, fo Wit
ITEMS NO. 2 and 3.

2. The acceptance made in Paragraph 1, is made with the understanding that
the successful bidders will enter into a written contract for the fatthful performance of their
bid.

3. Payments for the materials to be acquired by these contracts shall be made
upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in accordance with the
requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of Commissioners
customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase Order issued by the
Ocean County Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations and needed quantities
shall be indicated.

4. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2022-24.

5. Be it further resolved that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made
available to the County Andiior, County Department of Purchasing, Department of Finance,
County Department of Parks and Recreation, County Road Supervisor, Solid Waste

Management and the successful bidders.




STAVOLA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, INC.
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD
RIPRAP

10. Acknowledgement of Submiission of Forms from Current Bid Package™®

Bidders shail complate all documents and acknowledge alt terms included with the bid package. Alf documents should bhe from this bid
package as forms change frequently and the most updated forms are provided in this specification. The forms must not be dated or
executed prior to the date of advertising. Failure to follow these instructions is cause for rejection.

Confirmed

11. Submisston of Bid Package™

By submitting a response to this salicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this
solicitation must be submitted and that failure to do so may be cause for rejection.

Bidder also understands that only one (1) bid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid response.
Submitting a manual response in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your hid.

Confirmed

RIPRAP
W u] 0 0 0 Bid
1 Riprap Slope Pratection 4" Stone ) 1,500 TON 545,00 $67,500.00
2 Riprap Slope Protection (Class | Amendad) 600 TON 585.00 | $51,000.00
3 Riprap Slope Protection {Class 1) 700 TON 585.00 $59,500.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - RIPRAP
Page 6




£ Lo

TRAP ROCK INDUSTRIES LLC
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT .

Bid No. TBD
RIPRAP

10. Acknowledgement of Submission of Forms from Current Bid Package*

Bidders shali complete all documents and acknowledge ali terms included with the bid package. All documents should be from this bid
package as forms change frequently and the most updated forms are provided in this specification. The forms must not be dated or
executed prior to the date of advertising. Failure to follow these instructions is cause for rejection.

Confirmed

11. Submission of Bid Package*

By submitting a response to this solicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this
solicitation must be submitted and that failure to do so may be cause for rejection.

Bidder also understands that only one (1) bid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid response.
Submitting a manual response in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

- RIPRAP
Line ltem Descrigtion ¢ Quantity Unit of Unlt Cost Total Ne Bid Comnents
Measure
1 Riprap Slope: Protection 4" Stone 1,500 TON $60.00 550,000.00
2 Riprap Slope Protection [Class | Amended) 500 | TON $80.00 $48,000.00 ’
3 Riprap Slope Protection (Class 1) 700 ! TON 480.00 | $56,000.00 !

FRQPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - RIPRAP
Page 6




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, on February 1, 2022, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of PLUMBING SERVICES for the
County of QOcean; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the

following bidders:

Name and Address of Bidder Name and Address of Bidder
Magic Touch Construction Co., Ine. McCloskey Mechanical

59 West Front Street Contractors, Inc.

Keyport, NJ 07735 445 Lower Landing Road
(732) 888-9625 Blackwood, NJ 08012

(856) 784-5080

Timothy Peters Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
PO Box 1847

Toms River, NJ 08754

(732) 341-4414

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County
Purchasing -Agent has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according
to specifications, namely that of, MAGIC TOUCH CONSTRUCTION CQ., INC. be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into a contract accepting the bid for the furnishing and delivery of Plumbing Services,
for the County of Ocean, for the contract period from date of award through March 1, 2023, a
period of one (1) year, or until delivery is complete uniess otherwise stated. The County
reserves the right to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15. The
County reserves the right to extend the contract for one (1) additional year by mutual

agreement between the County and the contractor with no increase in base price, as follows:




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 MARCH 2, 2022

MAGIC TOUCH CONSTRUCTION CQ., INC. for five (5) items, to wit:
ITEMS NO. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5.
For a Total Lump Sum for Item Nos. 1 -5 of §1,060,567.50.

_ 2. Payments for the materials and services to be acqujréd by this contract shall
be made upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successtul bidders in accordance
with the requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of
Commissioners customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase
Order issued by the Ocean County Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations
and needed quantities shall be indicated.

3. Funds for the materials and services shall be available within
the following funding Sources: Buildings and Grounds Department, and Parks and Recreation
Department O.E.

4, The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2022-26.

5. BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall
be made available to the County Auditor, County Department of Purchasing, Department of
Finance, County Superintendent of Buildings and Grounds, Parks and Recreation Department,
and Magic Touch Construction Co., Inc. the successful bidder.




MAGIC TOUCH CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

PLUMBING SERVICES Page 1 of 1
SCOPE OF WORK
o COMPLIANCE
YES NO

The County requires a competent firm having the required manpower, equipment
and abilities to service and repair any of the County’s plumbing, including but not limited to:

» Underground water mains, curb boxes, sanitary sewers and storm drains
# General and security fancets, shower mixing valves and wall hydrants

¢  General and security fixtures, toilets, sinks and shower stalls

o  General cold/hot water, sewer, waste, drain and vent piﬁing

» Domestic hot water heaters and storage tanks

e Catch basins and dry wells

s Back flow testing and installations

» Video inspection and locating

SSSNCCN NN

» Snaking and Hi-Velocity water jet cleaning




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT MAGIC TOUCH CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Bid No. TED
PLUMBING SERVICES

PRICE TABLES
PLUMBING SERVICES

Ling lkem Description Quantity Unit af

Jeasure

Unilt Cost Total No #d  COMMENTS

Mechanic Regular Wark Hours 59494 | 5640,845.00
.\_/ 2 Helper Regular Work Haurs 450 HR 544.75 $20,137.50
p
\/ 3 Mechanlc Overtime Work Hours 603 HR $142.41 | $85,446.00
4 Helper Overtime Wark Hours 300 HR $67.13 $20,139.00
5 Caleulate percentage of Mark-up charges on materials by multiplying 1 5 $294,000,00] 5294 000001 £280,000.00
$280,000.00 by your standard marlk-up on net prices {show bid mark-up IN x5%=
COMMENTS} Example: {$280,000.00 x 10%) + $280,000.00 = $308,000.00 £14,000.00
(5280,000.00 % %) + $280,000.00 = Write the CALCULATED TOTAL in the +
UNIT PRICE eolumn, $280,000.00
$294,000.00
TOTAL $1,060,567.50

PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REPQORT
Bid - PLUMBING SERVICES
Fage 9




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCURENTS, INVOICES, VQUCHERS

=a

RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, on February 1, 2022, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE RETREADING SERVICES
for the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the

following bidders:

Name and Address of Bidder Name and Address of Bidder
Custom Bandag, Inc. Service Tire Truck Centers
401 E. Linden Ave. 3 Sutton Place

Linden, NJ 07036 Edison, NJ 08817

(908) 862-2400 (908) 561-8473

; and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according to
specifications, be accepted, namely that of, CUSTOM BANDAG, INC.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into a contract accepting the bid for the furnishing and delivery of Tire Retreading
Services for the County of Ocean, for the contract period from date of award through March
1,2023, a period of one (1) year, OR until delivery is complete. The County reserves the right
to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15, as follows:




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 MARCH 2, 2022

CUSTOM BANDAG. INC. for thirty three (33) items, to wit:
ITEMSNO.1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11, 12,13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24,
25,26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32 and 33.

For a Total Lump Sum Award (Ttem Nos. 1-33) of $88,823.35.

This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants,

2. Payments for the services to be acquired by this contract shall be made upon
the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in accordance with the
requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of Commissioners
customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase Order issued by the
Ocean County Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations and needed quantities
shall be indicated.

3. Funds for services shall be available within the following funding Source:
Vehicle Services O.E.

4. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2022-27.

5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution
shall be made available to the County Auditor, Department of Purchasing, Department of

Finance, Vehicle Services, and Custom Bandag, Inc., the successful bidder.




- CUSTOM BANDAG, INC.
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD
TIRE RETREADING SERVICES

Bidder also understands that anly ane {1) bid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid response.
Submitting a manual respanse in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

PRICE TABLES
TIRE RETREADING SERVICES

Line ftem Description Quantity Unit of Unlt Cost " NoBid  Mfg Process: Tread Tread Depth Cure Comments:
Measure ' Design: {in 32nds):  Temperature

{Dagraes
Fahrenheit):

B0 Retread or Egual

/ 1 225/70R 13.5 50 EA $84.82 $4,241.00 Bandag |BDL ' 20 210
Tire Size
f 2 245/70R 19.5 15 EA $79.00 | $1,185.00 Bandag |RDL 20 210
Tire 5ize
3 265/7CR 195 5 EA $48.00 $240.00 Bandag [BDL 20 210
\/ Tire Size
B0M Retread, or Equal
/f— 4 11R22.5 Tire S EA $142.70 $718.50 Bandag [BDM 26 210
k Size
5 11 R 24.5 Tire 5 EA $115.00 $595.00 Bandag |BDM 26 210
Size '
6 305/70R16.5 g EA $83.00 $445.00 Bandag [BDM f@ 210
Tire Size:

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bicl - TIRE RETREADING SERVICES
Page 7




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD
TiRE RETREADING SERVICES

CUSTOM BANDAG, INC.

Line [tem

BDescripiion

Quantity -

Uit of
Measure

Unit Cost

Total

No Bid

3
El

Mfg Process: Tread

Design:

Tread Depth
{n 32nds}:

Cure
Temperature
{Degrees
Fahrenheit):

Comments:

/ 7 355/70R17.5 5 EA $89.00 $445.00 'Bandag BOM 26 210
: Tire Size )
BDC Retread, or Equal
g 305/70R16.5 5 EA 598.00 $490.00 Ba ndag BDC 26 210
Tlre Size
/ 9 455/70R17.5 g EA $98.00 $490.00 . Bandag BDC 26 210
’ Tire Size o -
R |
BTL-SA Retread, or Equal
/ © 10 |255/70R22.5 10 EA $98.00 $980.00 Bandag |BTL-SA |16 210
Tire Size B
/ 11 285/75R32.5 5 EA 580.00 $400.00 Banda g [BTL-SA 16 210
) Tire Size )
/ 12 11R22.5 Tire 5 EA $118.76 $593.80 Bandag BTL-SA 16 210
: ) Skze : ’
- H—
/ 13 T1R24.5 Tlre 5 EA _l 5120.26 $601.30 Bandag ATL-SA |16 210
Siza .
_BRSS Retread, or Equa| .
/ 14 11 R225Tlre 80 E4 511839 $9,471.20 Bandag BRSS 30 210 T
J Size
/ 15 11 R 24.5 Tire 120 EA S121.12 514,534.40 Ba n'dag BRSS 20 210
Size
J | 16 12 R 22,5 Tire 5 EA 512157 $607.85 Bandag BRSS 20 210
Size

FROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - TIRE RETREADING SERVICES

Page 8



CUSTOM BANDAG, INC.
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD
TIRE RETREADING SERVICES

Line ltem Description Quantity Unit of Unik Cost Total Neo Bid Wifg Process: Tread Tread Depth Cure
Measure Dasign: {in32nds):  Temperature
{Degreas
' Fahrenhelt):
/ 17 12 R 24.5 Tire 5 EA 4135.26 $626.30 Bandag B RSS 20 210
™ Size |
Precure C1040 E3/L3 Retread, ar Equal —|

18 20,5 Tire Size 5 EA $1,299.00 $6,995.00 H&H C-1040 |39 260
19 23.5 Tire Size 5 EA $1,945.00 §9,725.00 H&H C-1040 |42 260

20 26,5 Tire Size 5 EA $2,232.00 $11,160.00 H&H C-1040 |48 260

REPAIRS WITH RETREADING

/ 21 |ap Naithole 50 FA 0,00 $0.00
J

Repalr
22 Sectlon Repalr 200 EA $12.50 $2,500.00
23 Section Repair 20 EA £138.00 §2,760.00
) - Off the Road :
Wehicles
SERVICES WITH RETREADING
¥
24 - Mounting Tire 350 EA $5.00 §1,750.00
Fee
/ 25 Mounting Tire 20 EA $22.50 $450.00
Fae - Off tha
/ Road Vehicles
/ 25 Dismounting 400 EA $5.00 $2,000.00
Tira Fee

PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - TIRE RETREADING SERVICES
Page 9




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD
TIRE RETREADING SERVICES

CUSTOM BANDAG, INC.

Line ltern  Description Quantity

Unit of
Measlre

Unit Cost

No #id  Mfg Process: Tread Tread Depth Cure Comments:
Design: In 32nds):  Temperature
{Degrees
Fahrenhelt}:

Y a7 Disenounting 20
\/ Tire Fee - Off
the Road
Vehicles

EA

$22.50

$450.00

28 Walve Stems - 300
Medium
Comimearcial
{Oill or
Schraedar
ONLY)

EA

$3.50

$1,050.00

29 Walve Stems - 20
Off the Road
Wehicles

EA

51095

$219.00

a0 Rim 300
Rafurbishing

EA

$25.50

$7,650.00

31 Rim 20
Refurhishing -
Off the Road
Vehlcles

Y

EA

$40.00

4800,00

32 Serap Tire Fee 350

EA

$6.00

$2,100.00

/ 33 Scrap Tire Fee | 30
- Off the Road
Yehicles

U SUSL A

EA

$85.00

§2,550.00

TOTAL

$88,823.35

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - TIRE RETREADING SERVICES
Page 10




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS -

RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2022, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of LEASING OF OFFICE SPACE FOR
COIN-OPERATED VENDING MACHINE SERVICES NO. II for the County of Ocean, and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, one response was received from the following

bidder:
Name of Bidder Address of Bidder
Advocates In Action 34 Main Street, Suite 1A

Toms River, NJ 08753
(732) 413-3646

;and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommended to this Board that the sole qualified bid, according to specifications,
that of, ADVOCATES IN ACTION be accepted. |

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into a contract accepting the bid for the Leasing of Office Space for Coin-Operated Vending
Machine Services No. II for the County of Ocean, for the contract period from date of award
through March 1, 2025, a period of three (3) years or until delivery is complete. The County
reserves the right to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A: 11-15, as follows:




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 MARCH 2, 2022

ADVOCATES IN ACTION for one (1) item, to wit:

ITEM NO. 1.
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

2. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2022-31.

3. Award of contract shall be to the qualified bidder offering the highest sales
commission payable quarterly to the County of Ocean and offering the bid proposal deemed to
be in the best interest of Ocean County Remittances are to be made to the County Treasurer, with
a corresponding accounting statement attached. Copies of these documents shall be sent
simultaneously to the Ocean County Department of Purchase.

4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall
be made available to the County Auditor, County Department of Purchasing, Departmenf of

Finance, and Advocates In Action, the successful bidder.




ADVOCATES IN ACTION
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD
LEASING OF OFFICE SPACE FOR COIN-OPERATED VENDING MACHINE SERVICES NO. (I

18. Submission of Bid Package*

By submitting a response to this solicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this
solicitation must be submitted and that failure to do so may be cause for rejection.

Bidder also understands that only one (1) hid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid response.
Submitting a manual response in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

PRICE TABLES
LEASING OF OFFICE SPACE FOR COIN-OPERATED VENDING MACHINE SERVICES

Line Item Description . Unit of Meas. % of Sales

1 The undersigned, herewith agrees to lease office space for the installation, servicing and maintenance % 7%
of Coin-Operated Vending Machines at the following percentage of sales commission

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - LEASING OF OFFICE SPACE FOR COIN-OPERATED VENDING MACHINE SERVICES NO. 1i
Page 8




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, YOUCHERS

RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, on February 15, 2022, pursuant to legal advertisements therefore,
sealed bids were received for the APRON REHABILITATION - PHASES 3 & 4 AT OCEAN
COUNTY AIRPORT, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, in accordance with plans and
specifications prepared by C & S Engineers, Inc., Consulting Engineers and approved by the
Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the following

bidders: ,

Name and Address of Bidder Name and Address of Bidder
C. J. Hesse, Inc, . Earle Asphalt Company

25 First Avenue PO Box 556

Atlantic Highlands, NJ 07716 ' Farmingdale, NJ 07727
(732) 291-8100 (732) 308-1113

; and

WHERLEAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Director of
Purchase referred all bids to C & S Engineers, Inc., Consulting Eﬁgineers for study and
recommendation to the Board; and

WHEREAS, the Consulting Engineers have now recommended to this Board that
the lowest qualified bid that of C. J. HESSE, INC., be accepted for the Apron Rehabilitation —
Phases 3 & 4 at Ocean County Airport, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, for Item 1. For a
Total Bid Price (Line Items 1-25) of $1,188,819.62.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 MARCH 2, 2022

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into a contract with C.J. Hesse, Inc., accepting their Bid for the Apron Rehabilitation -
Phases 3 & 4 at Ocean County Airport, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, in accordance
with plans and specifications pfepared by C & S Engineers, Inc., Consulting Engineers, Project
to be completed within 90 calendar days of Notice to Proceed. Project to have a Liquidating
damage Clause of $1,500.00 per day after date of Contract completion. Project to start on or
about Fall of 2022 or Spring of 2023.

2. The Department of Finance will certify funds in the amount of $1,188,819.62
contingent upon issuance of a Federal Aviation Administration grant, to cover the cost of the
contract and the amount of the contract shall be encumbered against the said Appropriations.

3. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2022-34CE.

4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall
be made available to each of the following:

a. County Auditor;

b. County Director of Purchase;

¢. Department of Finance;

d. County Director of the Planning Board; and

e. C & S Engineers, Inc., Consulting Engineers who shall see that the successful
bidder enters into a proper contract for the faithful performance of their bid and that said
contract is duly filed with the Clerk of this Board; and who shall see that the successful bidder
furnishes to the County of Ocean a properly executed surety company bond for the faithful

performance of their contract.




CONTRACT NO, MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

NO. BZ-OZI - 198E

RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2021 the Ocean County Board of Commissioners
awarded a contract B2021-198E to Black Rock Enterprises, LLC for the Reconstruction
and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019C, No, II, County
of Ocean, State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the County to amend funding available to reflect the

appropriate accounts and transfer a portion of the original encumbrance for this Contract to

another ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that the account numbers in the
Resolution dated November 17, 2021 which authorized the award of this Contract is héreby

amended as follows;

a.
ACCOUNT NO, ORIGINAL FUNDING INCREASE/DECREASE  AMENDED FUNDING
304-185-C904-6800 $1,171,244.56 -0- $1.171,244.56
210-185-00860-6800 $ 3,850.00 ($3,850.00) -0-
420-185-X108-6800 $1,504,905.44 $3,850.00 $1,508,75544

$2,680,000.00 -0- $2,680,000.00
b. The County Comptroller has certified that ali necessary funds are available as

described above.

¢.  All other provisions of the Resolution and Contract described above shall

remain in full force and effect.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution be made

available to the County Auditor, Engineering Department, Purchasing Department, and

Finance Department.




No Associliated
Documents



CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, iNVOICES, VOUCHERS

NO.
RESOLUTION

Match 2, 2022

WHEREAS, Contract No. B2019-87A was entered into on July 17, 2019, with
Diamond Construction, in connection with the project known as MANHOLE & CONCRETE -
SLAB REPLACEMENT AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS, OCEAN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY;

and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that revisions to the contract are necessary to

deduct the remaining unused Allowance Balance of $21,100.00; and

WHEREAS, the Consulting Architect, Yezzi Associates, has duly filed with the Board
a request for Change Order stating the facts involved and certifying that the proposed Change
Order is consistent with the regulations for such Change Orders promulgated by the State
Department of Community Affairs Division of Local Government Services, under the
authority of N.J.S.A. 52:27BB-32; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has agreed to accept these changes to the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the COUNTY OF OCEAN
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, STATE OF NEW JERSKY, as follows:

1. The Contract amount shall be reduced by the amount of $21,100.00; and

2. Yezzi Associates is hereby authorized to issue Change Order No. 2 to Diamond
Construction in connection with the project known as Manhole & Concrete Slab

Replacement at Various Locations, Ocean County, New Jersey; and

3. That the Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter
into an Amendatory Contract with Diamond Construction, 35 Beaverson Blvd,
Suite 12C, Brick, NJ 08723 to cover Change Order No. 2 and to provide additional

information and furnish such documents as may be required; and

4. Contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and vouchers

pertaining to said contract, the number being B2019-87A; and




5. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the County Auditor,
County Director of Management & Budget, Superintendent of Buildings & -
Grounds, County Director of Finance, County Counsel, Diamond Construction, and

Yezzi Associates.




No Associliated
Documents



CONTRACT NO.MUST BEON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

o SFloz|- 41S
RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et seq. the County of Ocean solicited
a Request for Qualifications for General Advertising, Radio Advertising and/or Subscription
Services, No. II for two calendar years (2022 and 2023); and-
WHEREAS, the County of Ocean received two (2) responses to the same; and
WHEREAS, the Ocean County Consultant Selection Review Committee reviewed
the responses submitted in accordance with the selection criteria established by the Board of
Commissioners and contained in the Request for Qualifications; and
WHEREAS, the Ocean County Consultant Selection Review Committee has
recommended that the Board of Commissioners accept the qualifications of:
1. Beasley Media Group, 610 Main Street, Belmar, NJ 07719
for general advertising, radio advertising and/or subscriptions services as more specifically
set forth below; and
WHEREAS, funds will be made available upon adoption of the County Budget
under Deparimental Operating Expenses; and
WHEREAS, the total amount of the contract including QP2021-149 is not to exceed
$180,000.00; and
NOW, THERFFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AS
FOLLOWS:
1. The Board of Commissioners does hereby accept the qualifications of:
1. Beasley Media Group, 610 Main Street, Belmar, NJ 07719
for general advertisement, radio advertising and/or subscription services for use
on. a when and as needed basis, by various departments within Ocean County, to
be authorized by purchase order only.
2. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be forwarded to Beasley Media Group,
County Clerk, Sheriff’s Office, County Counsel, Comptroller, and Purch_asing.




CONTRAGT NO. MUST BEON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUNMENTS, INVOICES, VOUGHERS

NO.__@;M

RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, there exists a need for Professional Engineering Services — Solid
Waste Management and Recycling to support recycling, composting and solid waste
programs as well as the post-closure care and maintenance at the Southern Ocean
Landfill; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has publicly solicited a Request for
Qualifications for such services in accordance with the requirements of
N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4; and

WHEREAS, the two responses received by the County of Ocean were reviewed
by the Ocean County Department of Solid Waste Management and the Ocean County
Consultant Selection Review Committee in accordance with the criteria approved by the
Ocean County Board of Commissioners and set forth in the Request for Qualifications;
and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Department of Solid Waste Management and
the Ocean County Consultant Selection Review Committee has recommended that an
Agreement be awarded to Mott MacDonald, LLC, 111 Wood Avenue South, Iselin, New
Jersey 08830-4112, to provide such services, as requested by the Ocean County
Department of Solid Waste Management, as more specifically set forth in this
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the not to exceed amount for these services is estimated at $287,000
based on a reasonable estimate required for the period of 03/2/2022 through 03/01/2023.
This not to exceed amount is not necessarily indicative of the amount that will be
expended; and

WHEREAS, funds for these services shall be available within the following
funding sources:

I. Solid Waste O.E. Budget (016-156-5088)
2. Southern Ocean Landfill Post-Closure Escrow Account  (308-155-
2202)

WHEREAS, some services will be performed on an as-needed basis, when and
as directed by Ocean County, as more specifically set forth in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, those services performed on an as-needed basis shall be authorized
by purchase order only and shall be approved by the Ocean County Department of
Finance, which Department shall encumber said funds when the purchase order is issued;
and

WHEREAS, this contract is awarded as a professional service in accordance
with N.J.S.A.40A:11-5, as the services to be performed are specialized and quantitative
in nature and will be performed under the supervision of a licensed professional engineer;
and

WHEREAS, this contract is awarded in compliance with the provisions of
N.J.S.A19:44A-20.4 et seq., the New Jersey “Pay-to-Play” Law,




NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED _BY? THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby
authorized and directed to enter into and execute an Agreement
with Mott MacDonald, LL.C, 111 Wood Avenue South,
Iselin, New Jersey 08830-4112, for the provision of the
professional services set forth above.

2. This Agreement is awarded as a professional service in
accordance with N.J.S.A.40A:11-5 of the local Pubic Contract
Law.

3. A notice of this action shall be published once as required by law.

4. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents,

invoices and payment documents pertaining to said contract.

5. A certified copy of this Resolution, together with a copy of the
agreement executed by the parties shall remain on file and be
available for public inspection at the Office of the Clerk of the
Board of Commissioners. :

6. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be made available to:

Ocean County Comptroller

Ocean County Auditor

Director of Solid Waste Management
Director of Purchasing

County Counsel

Mott MacDonald, LLC




CONTRACT NO, MUST BE ON ALL

PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

w_PP2022-74

RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, there exists a need for a licensed healthcare facility to provide
Occupational Medicine Services for Ocean County Workers’ Compensation

Program; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has publicly solicited Request for Proposals
for the provision of Occupational Medicine Services in accordance with N.J.S.A.

19:44A-20.4 et.seq.; and

WHEREAS, the responses received by the County of Ocean were reviewed by
the Ocean County Consultant Selection Review Committee in accordance with the
criteria approved by the Ocean County Board of Commissioners for the evaluation

of the same; and

WHEREAS, the QOcean County Consultant Selection Review Committee
recommended the award of a Professional Services Agreement for Occupational
Medicine Services to Meridian Occupational Health, P. C., d/b/a HMH
Occupational Health effective February 1, 2022 and concluding January 31, 2023:

and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law requires that the Resolution
authorizing the award of contracts for Professional Services and the contract itself

must be available for public inspection; and

WHEREAS, funds will be made available in the 2022 Ocean County Workers’
Compensation Budget to cover the costs of these services for year 2022, funds will
be made available in the trust account #231-080-0308-7900 for all workers’
compensation expenses payable through the County’s Third Party Claims

Administrator, in an estimated amount not to exceed $1 00,000.00; and




NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OCEAN COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1.

The Director and the Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to
execute an Agreement for Occupational Medicine Services, effective February
1, 2022 through January 31, 2023 with Meridian Occupational Health, P.C., -
d/b/a HMH Occupational Health 2-12 Corbett Way, Eatontown, New Jersey
07724.

A copy of this Agreement shall be kept on file and available for public
inspection at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners,
Administration Building, 101 Hooper Avenue, Toms River, New Jersey.

This contract is awarded as a “Professional Service” in accordance with the
Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(a), as the services required in
connection with this Agreement shall be provided by licensed medical
professionals and constitute professional services as defined therein.

A notice of this action shall be published once as required by law.

The Contractor shall include the contract number on all papers, documents,
invoices and vouchers pertaining to said contract.

Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to
Ocean County Department of Finance, Ocean County Department of Employee
Relations, Division of Risk Management and Meridian Occupational Health,

P.C., d/b/a HMH Occupational Health




RESOLUTION
March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has acquired Block 59, Lot 734.01 in Toms
| River Township under the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund Program; and

WHEREAS, there exists a need for fencing services on this area of Natural
Lands Trust Property; and

WHEREAS, the EB Fence, LLC has submitted a proposal with the approved
rates for fencing services in the fump sum fee of $23,800.00; and

WHEREAS, this proposal is in compliance with the New Jersey state approved
contract #A88679; and

WHEREAS, ithis contract is awarded in compliance with the provisions of
N.J.S.A 19:44A-20.4 et seq., the New Jersey “Pay-to-Play” Law.

_ NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as

follows:

1. It authorizes the expenditure for fencing services work at Block 59, Lot
734.01 in Toms River Township under the County Natural Lands Trust to
EB Fence, LLC in én amount not to exceed $23,800.00 from the Ocean
County Natural Lands Trust Fund, Account Number 225-155-0151.

2. Certified copies of -this Resolution shall be made available to County
Administrator, County Planning Director, County Finance Director, County
Auditor, County Counsel, and EB Fence, LLC.




RESOLUTION
March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean owns Ocean County Airport at Robert J. Miller
Airpark in Berkeley and Lacey Townships; and

WHEREAS, the County maintains a camera system at Ocean County Airport as
one of several methods of security; and

WHEREAS, there exists a need to extend the current camera system in place,
to improve and maintain the security and safety of Ocean County Airport; and

WHEREAS, this extension will accommodate the expanded T-Hangar Area
which includes the recently completed T-Hangar and Taxilane Project (Hangar E); and

WHEREAS, a proposal was requested to provide a cost estimate for installation
of continuing fiber optic cables in order extend the existing security camera system,;
and _

WHEREAS, Network Cabiing Inc. dba NetQ Multimedia Co has submitted a
proposal with the approvea rates for services in the lump sum fee of § 17,795.06; and

WHEREAS, this proposal is in compliance with the New Jersey state approved
contract A88739 for Voice Data and Video Communication Services ; and

WHEREAS, this contract is awarded in compliance with the provisions of
N.J.S.A 19:44A-20.4 et seq., the New Jersey “Pay-to-Play” Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as
follows:

1. It authorizes the expenditure for voice data and video communication
services at Ocean County Airport to Network Cabling Inc. dba NetQ
Multimedia Co in an amount not to exceed $17,795.06 from the Ocean
County Airport Account, 9999-300-155-X021-4100

2. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to County
Administrator, County Planning Director, County Finance Director, County
Auditor, County Counsel, and Network Cabling Inc. dba NetQ Multimedia
Co.




CONTRACT NO, MUST BEON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

RESOLUT

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, there exists a need for Professional Engineering Services for
Underground Storage Tanks; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has publicly solicited a Request for
Qualifications for such work in accordance with the requirements of N.J.S. A, 19:44A-20.4;
and

WHEREAS, nine (9) firms responded with written qualifications, fee schedules
and associated documentation; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant Selection Review Commitiee has reviewed the
proposals submitted and has recommended the four (4) top ranked firms to be qualified to
provide Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks; and

WHEREAS, the responses received by the County of Ocean were reviewed by the
Ocean County Engineering Department and the Ocean County Consultant Selection
Review Committee in accordance with the criteria approved by the Ocean County Board
of Commissioners and set forth in the Request for Qualifications; and '

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Engineering Department and the Ocean County
Consultant Selection Review Committee has recommended that the firms listed are

qualified and eligible to provide professional engineering services for the upcoming year:

1. Mott MacDonald, LLC
111 Wood Avenue South
Iselin, New Jersey 08330

2. H2M Associates, Inc.
119 Cherry Hill Road, Ste. 110
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054

3. CME Associates
3759 US Highway | South, Suite 100
Monmouth Junction, New Jersey 08852

4. Remington & Vernick Engineers
9 Allen Street
Toms River, New Jersey 08753

on an as needed basis, as more specifically set forth in a project specific proposal utilizing
their stated fee schedule provided with their qualifications; and \
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as
follows:
1. The firms set forth above are qualified and eligible to provide Professional
Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks and be awarded contracts for
necessary services for March 4, 2022 through March 3, 2023.

2. The services to be provided will be based upon project specific proposals.




2-

. Copies of this Resolution shall be maintained on file and available for public
inspection in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners during normal
business hours.

. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the following:

1. Mott MacDonald, LLC

2. H2M Associates, Inc.

3. CME Associates

4. Remington & Vernick Engineers




CONTRACT NO, MUST BE N ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, iNVOICES, VOUCHERS

w.  QFP2o02|- S0

RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Commissioners has determined that a
need exists for Small Road Design services for Construction to Castlebuono Avenue, Toms
River Township, Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, the Board considers it necessary and desirable to engage a Consultant
Design service firm from a list of previously qualified firms identified in a Resolution
adopted by the Board of Commissioners on December 15, 2021 and referred to as contract
number QP2021-150; and -

WHEREAS, French & Parrello Associates, P.A, is qualified to provide the
required Small Road Design Services in accordance with their proposal at a not to exceed
cost of $89,721.03; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED b)_/ the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as
follows:

1. The Board of Commissioners does hereby authorize the issuance of a purchase

order in an amount not to exceed $89,721.03 to French & Parrello Associates,
P.A. for Smali Road Design Services from Capital Budget Account Number
300-185-X006-6600; and

2. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Ocean County

Engineering Department, Finance Department, Purchasing Department, and

French & Parrello Associates, P.A.




CONTHACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUWENTS, INVOIGES, VOUCHERS

o QP2021-75 |

RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Commissioners has determined that a
need exists for Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for Traffic Safety
Improvements along C.R. 528 from Dr.lMartin Luther King Drive to Vine Avenue,
Lakewood Township, County of Ocean; and
WHEREAS, the Board considers it necessary and desirable to engage a Material \
Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services firm from a list of previously qualified firms
identified in a Resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners on April 21, 2021 and
referred to as contract numﬁer QP2021-75; and
WHEREAS, Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. is qualified to provide the
required Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services Services in accordance with
their proposal at a not to exceed cost of $15,012.00; and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as
follows:
I. The Board of Commissioners does hereby authorize the issuance of a purchase
order in an amount not to exceed $15,012.00 to Colliers Engineering & Design,
Inc. for Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services from Capital
Budget Account Number 301-185-C906-6600; and

2. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Ocean County
Engineering Department, Finance Department, Purchasing Department, and

Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc.




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE OGN ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

o, &P202.1- 15 |

RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2021 a resolution was adopted awarding a -purchase
order to ATANE Engineers, Architects & Land Surveyors, P.C. for Material Sampling,
Inspection and Testing Services for Traffic Safety- Improvements at fhe Intersection of
C.R. 528 and Oberlin Avenue, Lakewood Township, under contract QP2021-75 for the
lump sum fee of SIX THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETY SIX AND 40/100
DOLLARS ($6,196.40); and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that additional Material Sampling,
'Inspection and Testing Services be conducted in the project area; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in Account Number 301-185-C9064-6600 in the
amount of ONE THOUSAND TEN AND 41/100 DOLLARS ($1,010.41) to cdver this
additional work; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that
the project specific proposal is amended to include these additional Material Sampling,
Inspection and Testing Services for Traffic Safety Improvements at the Intersection of
C.R. 528 and Oberlin Avenue, Lakewood Township, in the County of Ocean.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be
made available to Ocean County Finance Department, County Auditor, County Counsel,
Engineering Department, Purchasing Department and ATANE Engineers, Architects &

Land Surveyors, P.C.,




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

o QP2019- 16D |

RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2020 a resolution was adopted awarding a purchase order
to KMA Consulting Engineers, Inc. for Small Road and Bridge Design Services for
Reconstruction of Prospect Street from Cross Street to Route 9, Lakewood Township,
under contract QP2019-165 for the lump sum fee of THREE HUNDRED TWENTY
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY TWO AND 04/100 DOLLARS
($320,882.04); and

WHEREAS, on January 19, 2022 a resolution was adopted awarding a purchase
order for additional funds to KMA Conéu[ting Engineers, Inc. for Small Road and Bridge
Design Services for Reconstruction of Prospect Street from Cross Street to Route 9,
Lakewood Township under contract QP2019-165 for the lump sum fee of TWENTY
FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN AND 64/100 DOLLARS
($24,137.64); and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that additional Small Road and Bridge
Design Services be conducted in the project area; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in Account Number 300-185-X006-6600 in the
amount of TWENTY SEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTEEN AND
21/100 DOLLARS ($27,313.21) to cover this additional work; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that
the project specific proposal is amended to include these additional Small Road and
Bridge Design Services for Reconstruction of Prospect Street from Cross Street to Route
9, Lakelwood Township, in the County of Ocean.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be
made available to Ocean County Finance Department, County Auditor, County Counsel,

Engineering Department, Purchasing Depariment and KMA Consulting Engineers, Inc.




No Associliated
Documents



RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY that the following
individuals are hereby appointed as members of the OCEAN COUNTY
OFFICE OF SENIOR SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL for an initial
term to expire December 31, 2024:

MARYELLEN BERRY Toms River
MARY E. BUCKLEY Brick
SUZAN FICHTNER Toms River

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution
shall be made available to the Office of Senior Services Advisory Council and
to the appointees.




RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

BE 1T RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY that the following
individuals are hereby reappointed to the OCEAN COUNTY
CONSTRUCTION BOARD OF APPEALS for a term of four (4) years, term
to expire March 6, 2026:

EUGENE. D. WRIGHT, JR. Member, Toms River
KEVIN C. BATZEL Alternate Member, Brick

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution
shall be made available to the Ocean County Construction Board of Appeals,
Ocean County Clerk and to each appointee.




RESOLUTION

March 2, 2022

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY that the following
individuals are hereby reappointed as members of the OCEAN COUNTY
AIRPARK ADVISORY COMMITTEE for a term of one (1) year, term to
expire March 14, 2023:

JAMES CANDELETTI Forked River
KEVIN DOUTHITT Beach Haven
JOHN J. HESS Barnegat
WAYNE E. MAURO, ESQUIRE Waretown
ROBERT NEWMAN Toms River
DANIEL B. PALUMBO Lanoka Harbor
DAVID T. PECK, III Whiting
ARTHUR TELFEIAN, BSN, ATP Cream Ridge
RICHARD RITORTO Manchester
FRANK WORK Toms River

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution
shall be made available to the Ocean County Airpark Advisory Committee and
to the appointees.




No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



	Meeting Agenda for Mar 02, 2022_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming March 2022 as "Women's History Month" in Ocean County.

	RESOLUTION - INTRODUCTION
	2022 County Budget and Accompanying Resolutions.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 5.
	RATIFYING APPROVAL OF€THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-19.
	RATIFYING APPROVAL OF€THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-20.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS LISTED BELOW:
	JERSEY CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Traffic Safety Improvements at the Intersection of County Route 528 and Oberlin Avenue, Lakewood Township - Change Order #2, E-$32,515.00, R-$0.00. (B2018-179E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Establishing the amount to be raised by taxation for the 2022 operation of the OC Library System to be $37,301,186.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant application for the State Health Insurance Program FY22, for the period of 4/1/2022 to 3/31/2023.
	Authorizing the execution of four (4) Memorandums of€Agreement with Forensic Nurse Examiners for the OC Prosecutor's Office€Domestic Violence Strangulation Response Team (DVSRT) Pilot Program, for the period of 3/1/2022 through 6/30/2022.
	Authorizing an Agreement with Community Services, Inc. for commodities purchased from the New Jersey Purchase Bureau, in an amount not to exceed $150,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.
	Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with a participating municipality for the Drug Recognition Expert Callout Program (D.R.E.C.P.), for the period of 10/1/2021 through 9/30/2022.
	Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with Cape May County for the housing of short term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.
	Authorizing a modification to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2018-54)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/5/2022, to include the Office of the€Fire Marshal.
	Authorizing the dedication of real property from the State of New Jersey, Department of Transportation pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12-5.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for the Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 2/2/2022.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 2/23/2022.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications as follows: 1) Arbitrage Rebate Consulting Services; and 2) Voting Machine Transportation Services.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Stormwater Management Contract 2022A, Various Townships.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 3/2/2022 for the payroll period of 2/3/2022 through 2/16/2022 and for the payroll period of 2/17/2022 through 3/2/2022, in the amount of $5,565,276.46.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #2 (Route 527/Lakehurst Road/West Water Street) and Irons Street (DVR-3), Township of Toms River.
	Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #27 (Route 527/Route 571/Whitesville Road/Indian Head Road) and County Road #40 (Route 527/Whitesville Road) and Gardenia Way (DVR-39), Township of Toms River.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of RIPRAP to Stavola Construction Materials, Inc. and Trap Rock Industries, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2022-24)
	Awarding€a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PLUMBING SERVICES to Magic Touch Construction Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2022-26)
	Awarding€a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€TIRE RETREADING SERVICES€to€Custom Bandag, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2022-27)
	Awarding€a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€LEASING OF OFFICE SPACE FOR COIN-OPERATED VENDING MACHINE SERVICES NO. II€to€Advocates in Action, the sole qualified bidder. (B2022-31)
	Awarding€a Contract for the APRON REHABILITATION-PHASES 3€& 4 AT OCEAN COUNTY AIRPORT€to€C.J. Hesse, Inc.,€the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $1,188,819.62. (B2022-34CE)
	Amending€a€Resolution€adopted on 11/17/2021 awarding a Contract€to Black Rock Enterprises, LLC for the€RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2019C, NO. II, to reflect amended funding sources.€ (B2021-198E)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Awarding Change Order No.€2 to€Diamond Construction€for the project entitled MANHOLE & CONCRETE SLAB REPLACEMENT AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS, OCEAN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY,€a decrease to the contract in€the amount€of $21,100.00. (B2019-87A)

	CONTRACTS
	Accepting the Qualifications of Beasley Media Group to provide General Advertising, Radio Advertising and/or Subscription Services, No. II, in an amount not to exceed $180,000.00, for calendar years 2022 and 2023. (QP2021-149S)
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Professional Engineering Services - Solid Waste Management and Recycling, in an estimated amount of $287,000.00, for the period of 3/2/2022 through 3/1/2023. (QP2022-73)
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Meridian Occupational Health, P.C., dba HMH Occupational Health€to provide Occupational Medicine Services for On-The-Job Injuries, in an estimated amount€of $100,000.00, for the period of 2/1/2022 through 1/31/2023. (PP2022-74)
	Awarding a€Purchase Order to EB Fence, LLC (NJ State Contract No. A88679) to provide fencing services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $23,800.00.
	Awarding a€Purchase Order to€Network Cabling Inc. dba NetQ Multimedia Co. (NJ State Contract No. A88739)€to extend the current camera system to accommodate the expanded T-Hangar Area related to the T-Hangar and Taxilane Project (Hangar E) at€the OC Airport, in an amount not to exceed $17,795.06.
	Qualifying four (4) firms as eligible to provide Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks, on a project specific basis, as follows: Mott MacDonald, LLC; H2M Associates, Inc.; CME Associates; and Remington & Vernick Engineers, for the period of 3/4/2022 through 3/3/2023.€ (QP2022-75)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Small Road Design Services for Construction of Castlebuono Avenue, Toms River Township, in an amount not to exceed $89,721.03.€ (QP2021-150)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. to provide Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for Traffic Safety Improvements along C.R. 528 from Dr. Martin Luther King Drive to Vine Avenue, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $15,012.00.€ (QP2021-75)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to ATANE Engineers, Architects & Land Surveyors, P.C. to provide additional Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for Traffic Safety Improvements at the Intersection of C.R. 528 and Oberlin Avenue, Lakewood Township, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $1,010.41. (QP2021-75)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to KMA Consulting Engineers, Inc. to provide additional Small Road and Bridge Design Services for Reconstruction of Prospect Street from Cross Street to Route 9, Lakewood Township, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $27,313.21. (QP2019-165)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Maryellen Berry, Toms River; Mary E. Buckley, Brick; and Suzan Fichtner, Toms River as members of the OC OFFICE OF SENIOR SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL all for an initial term to expire 12/31/2024.
	Reappointing Eugene D. Wright, Jr., Toms River as a member, and Kevin C. Batzel, Brick as an alternate member of the OC CONSTRUCTION BOARD OF APPEALS for a term of four (4) years, term to expire 3/6/2026.
	Reappointing James Candeletti, Forked River, Kevin Douthitt, Beach Haven; John J. Hess, Barnegat; Wayne E. Mauro, Esquire, Waretown; Robert Newman, Toms River; Daniel B. Palumbo, Lanoka Harbor; David T. Peck, III, Whiting; Arthur Telfeian, BSN, ATP, Cream Ridge; Richard Ritorto, Manchester; and Frank Work, Toms River as members of the OC AIRPARK ADVISORY COMMITTEE for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 3/14/2023.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Township of Jackson, Resolution No. 098R-22, opposing the extension of Executive Orders by Governor Murphy beyond the Public Health Emergency.
	Township of Jackson, Resolution No. 099R-22,€supporting Senate Bill S-1106 which prohibits mandatory use of medical devices by minors without informed parental consent.
	Township of Manchester, Resolution No. 22-107, authorizing the application for an Ocean County Transportation Assistance Program Grant.
	Warren County Board of County Commissioners, Resolution No. 65-22, opposing the extension of Executive Orders by Governor Murphy beyond the Public Health Emergency.
	Sussex County Board of County Commissioners, Resolution dated 2/23/2022, opposing the extension of Executive Orders by Governor Murphy beyond the Public Health Emergency.
	Borough of Ship Bottom, Resolution No. 2022-45, authorizing an Inter-Governmental Agreement between the Borough of Ship Bottom and Ocean County for "Schedule C" Services for 2022.
	Township of Toms River, Resolution No. L-Feb 23, 2022-14-Reso urging the New Jersey Department of Transportation to earmark funds from the State's share of Federal funding under the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act for the widening and improvement of Route 9 and 70 in Ocean County.
	Township of Jackson, Resolution No. 109R-22 in support of Senate Bill S1200 which limits the duration of a State Emergency.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Library Commission Reorganization€Meeting Minutes of 1/18/2022.
	OC Library Commission Regular€Meeting Minutes of 1/18/2022.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 1/24/2022.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 2/2/2022.
	OC Utilities Authority Annual Meeting Notice, dated 2/18/2022.
	Ocean County College Board of Trustees, 2/24/2022 Meeting Notice.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 1/27/2022.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 1/25/2022.
	OC Youth Services Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/2/2021.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, December 2021.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Notice of Public Hearing, in the matter of€New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc. Notice of Filing for Petition for approval€to change the levels of its€Purchased Water Adjustment Clause and Purchased Wastewater Treatment Adjustment Clause, BPU Docket No. WR21111220, OAL Docket Number PUC 10027-2021 N.
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the Petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for Approval of Electric Base Rate Adjustments Pursuant to the PowerAhead Program (11/2021), BPU Docket No. ER21111205.
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the Petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for Approval of Electric Base Rate Adjustments Pursuant to it's Infrastructure Investment Program (11/2021), BPU Docket No. ER21111206.
	New Jersey Department of Transportation, letter dated 1/20/2022 regarding monitoring system for private tows and the tow truck companies' protocol.
	Bathgate, Wegener & Wolf, letter dated 2/25/2022 regarding the Notice of Adoption of Bond Resolution entitled, "Supplemental Resolution relating to the€amended and restated Junior Lien Bond Resolution of the Ocean County Utilities Authority, supplementing the same, authorizing not to exceed $2,200,000.00 Junior Lien Wastewater Revenue Bonds, Series A and Series B, and not to exceed $2,200,000.00 Short Term Project Notes, Series 2022, determining certain terms, and providing for other matters in connection therewith."

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


